


♦  v fm m v m 'n ^ v m t  y
NATIONAL ARCfflVES LIBRARY

Oovernment ef Irdia 
!Ti *

New D el

CaU p
ai^rf^^fo A cc.N o.____" 7 .^ .----------------------

lj|,OIPF-412KAL/79



REPORT
OF THE

COMPTROLLER
AND

AUDITOR GENERAL
O F  ESfD IA

FOR THE YEAR

* 1979=80

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)

R E V E N U E  R E C E I P T S  .

VOLUME n

D I R E C T  T A X E S



E R R A T A

Page Para Line For
• Read

3 1,02(ii) 13th and 14th (iv) Other receipts lie- (iv) Other receipts
from bottom duct share 

of proceeds 
assigned to 
States

Deduct share 
of proceeds 
assigned to 
States

3 N.B. 2nd from bottom paragraps paragraphs21 1.1 l(i) 1st from top Searches and 
Seizures

Searches and 
Seizures*

23 l.ll(ii)(2) 2nd from bottom 8 87
25 1.12(7) 14th from top Net available Not available
27 1.13(u) 9th and 10th 

from top
asse-
ets

assets

30 1.15(iii) 7th and 8th from 
top

ietermined determined

47 2.08(vXa) 6th from top manufacturig manufacturing
50 2.08(ix) 4th from top cost or acquisition cost of acquisi­

tion
54 2.10(iii) 15 th from bottom dvelopraent development

10th from bottom an dthe and the
83 2.28(vi) 9th from top repectively respectively
89 3.04(i) 13th from bottom assesment assessment
89 3.04(ii) 2nd from bottom constrution construction
90 3.04(ii) 8th from top awaitd awaited
90 3.05 15th from top assesable assessable

91 3.05(ii)
"do- respet respect

1st from top assesment assessment
96 3.09(i) 12th from bottom unexmpted unexempted
101 3.11(iv) 9th from top undrecharge undercharge
105 3.13(iii) 2nd from top correspoding corresponding
140 4.17(iii) 14th from top years year
147 4.24 8th from top compay company
148 4.24(i> 8th and 9th from 

top
break-the break-up

149 4.25 17th from top assesment assessment



9- y 

C 7 3 = l



T A B LE O F  C O N TEN TS

C hapter I

C hapter 2

Reference to

Paragraphs Pages

Prefatory Remarks 
GENERAL

(W)

Receipts under various Direct 
T a x e s .................................... I.Ol 1

Variations between Budget esti­
mates and actuals 1.02 2

Analysis of collections . 1.03 3
Interest 1.04 5
Cost of collection 1.05 5
Total number of assessees 1.06 6
Arrears of assessments 1.07 8
Arrears of tax demands 1.08 11
Appeals and Revision petitions . 1.09 15
Reliefs and Refunds 1.10 18
Searches and Seizures . 1.11 20
Cases setttled by Settlement Com­

mission . . . . 1.12 24

Revenue Demands written off by 
the Department 1.13 25

Penalties for concealment and pro­
secution . . . • 1.14 28

Results of functioning of the Valu­
ation Cells . . . . 1.15 29

Results of test audit in general 1.16 30

CORPORATION TAX
Avoidable mistakes in computation 

of t a x .................................... 2.05 34

Failure to observe the provisions of 
the Finance Acts 2.06 40

Incorrect status adopted in assess­
ments .................................... 2.07 41

(i)



(ii)

Incorrect cohiputatioh of businSiSs" “ 
in c o m e .....................................  2.08 42

Irregularitie.s in the allowance of 
Head Office expenses . 2.09 52

Depreciation . . . , 2.10 53
I>:velopment rebate . • 2.11. 56
Incorrect allowance of deductions 

in excess of the gross total income 2.12 58
Irregular allowance of relief in res­

pect of newly established under­
takings .....................................  2.13 59

Irregular exemptions given . . 2.14 60
Irregular computation of capital 

g a i n s ................................... 2.15 61
Income escaping assessment . 2.16 63
Irregular set off of losses . 2.17 66
Mistake in assessments while giving 

eOect to appellate orders . . 2.18 68
Excess or irregular refunds . . 2.19 71
Non-le\y of interest/penalty . 2.20 72

Other topics o f  interest

Non-completion of re-opened or 
cancelled assessments . . 2.21 73

Set off of horse race losses . 2.22 74
Non-production of records to Re­

venue Audit for scrutiny . 2.23 75

Surtax
2.24 76

Incorrect computation of chargeable 
p r o f i t s ....................................  2.25 77

Incorrect computation of capital . 2.26 78
Omission to make provisional sur­

tax assessment . . 2.27 80
Omission/delay in revising surtax ,

as.sessmenfs . . . 2.28 80
Short levy of surtax due to incorrect

application pf rates . . 2.29 85



(iii)

C hapter 3 INCOME TAX •
Avoidable mistakes in computation 

of tax . . . . 1 3.03 87
Mistakes in the assessment of Cha­

ritable Trusts . . . 3.04 88
Incorrect status adopted in the

assessments . 3.05 90
Incorrect computation of salary . 

income . . . . .  3.06 91
Incorrect computation of business 

in c o m e .....................................  3.07 92
Irregularities in allowing depre­

ciation . . . . .  3.08 95
Irregular exemptions . . 3.09 96
Irregular computation of capital

gains . . . 3.10 97
Mistakes in assessment of firms 

and partners . . . , 3.11 98
Omission to include income of

spouse/minor children 3.12 101
Income escaping assessment due to 

lack of correlation with records 
of other direct taxes 3.13 103

Non—levy/iricorrcct levy of interest 3.14 105

Avoidable or incorrect payment of
interest by Government . 3.15 107

Non-levy of penalties . 3.16 109

Other topics of interest
Loss of revenue due to loss of return 

filed by an assessee . . 3.17 110

Inordinate delay in completing set 
aside/re-opened assessments . 3.18 111

Adoption of incorrect rates for con­
version of foreign currency . 3.19 112

Delay in collection of revenue due 
to non-issue of advance tax 
notices 3.20 113



(iv)

Chapter 4 OTHER DIRECT TAXES 

A - Wealth-tax

Types of mistakes causing under, 
assessment 4.04 115

Wealth escaping assessment due to 
lack of correlaticn with records 
of other direct taxes 4.05 115

Incorrect valuation of house pro­
perties . . . . . 4.06 118

Omission to base valuation of pro­
perties on the valuation report 
of the Valuation Officer . 4.07 121

Other cases of incorrect valuation . 4.08 124
Incorrect valuation of jewellery . 4.09 126
Mistakes in computation of net 

wealth . 4.10 126
Incorrect allowance of exemptions 4.11 128
Application of incorrect rates . 4.12 130
Non-levy/short levy of additional 

wealth-tax . . . . 4.13 131
Non-levy of additional wealth-tax 

in respect of urban assets owned 
by partnership firms and specified 
types of companies . 4.14 134

Non-levy of penalty 4.15 136
Non-levy of interest . 4.16 138

Undue delay in action causing 
loss of revenue 4.17 138

B-Gift-tax 

Types of mistakes causing under-
assessments 4.21 141

Gifts escaping assessment 4.22 142

Non-levy of deemed gift-tax 4.23 143
Incorrect valuation of unquoted 

equity shares . . . . 4.24 146
Incorrect valuation of other assets . 4.25 149



e
(V)

C-Estate Dufy

assessment 4.28 150
Escapement of estate due to lack 

of correlation 4.29 151

Incorrect valuation of assets . 4.30 153

Incorrect valuation of shares of 
companies . . . . 4.31 155

Incorrect valuation of the principal 
value of estates 4.32 156

Non-levy of interest 4.33 159

Mistakes in giving effect to appel­
late orders . . . . 4.34 160

D-InleresHax

Under-assessments of tax 4.35 161



•
As mentioned in the prefatory remarks of volume I of the 

Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the Union Government, 
the results of audit of receipts under Direct Taxes are presented 
in a separate volume. In this volume, points arising from the 
audit of Corporation Tax, Income-tax, Wealth-tax, Gift-tax, 
Estate Duty and Interest—tax are included. The Report is 
arranged in the following order :—

(i) Chapter 1 sets out statistical and other information re­
lating to Direct Taxes.

(ii) Chapter 2 mentions the results of audit of Corporation 
Tax.

(iii) Chapter 3 deals, similarly, with the points that arose 
in the audit of Income-tax receipts.

(iv) Chapter 4 relates to Wealth-tax, Gift-lax, Estate Duty 
and Interest—tax.

The points brought out in this Report are those which have 
come to notice during the course of test audit. They are not 
intended to convey or to be understood as conveying any general 
reflection on the working of the Department concerned.

PREFATORY REMARKS

(Vi)



VOLUME II

(v ii)



CHAPTER i 

GENERAL
l.OE Receipts under various Direct Taxes

The total proceeds from Direct Taxes for the year 1979-80 
amounted to Rs. 2817.57* crores out of which a sum of 
Rs. 875.82 crores was assigned to the States. The figures for the 
three years 1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80 are given below :—

(In crores of rupees)
1977-78 1978-79 1979-80

020 Corporation Tax . . . . 1220.77 1251.47 1391.90
021 Taxes on Income other than Corpora­

tion T ax .............................................. 1002.02 1177.39 1340.31
028 Other Taxes on Income and Expendi­

ture .............................................. 115.84 24.53 0.01
031 Estate D u t y ..................................... 12.30 13.08 14,05
032 Taxes on Wealth . . . . 48.46 55.41 64.47
033 Gift T a x ..................................... 5.55 5.85 6.83

Gross Total . . . . . 2404.94 2527.73 2817.57

Less share of net proceeds assigned to the 
States

Income-tax . . . . . 675.44 706.62 864.88
Estate D u t y ..................................... 9.38 10.71 10.94

Total ............................................ 684.82 717.33 875.82
Net receip ts.............................................. 1720.12 1810.40 1941.75

The gross receipts under Direct Taxes during 1979-80 went 
up by Rs. 289.84 crores when compared with the receipts during 
1978-79 as against an increase of Rs. 122.79 crores in 1978-79 
over those for 1977-78. Receipts under Corporation Tax account­
ed for an increase of Rs. 140.43 crores and Taxes on income 
other than Corporation Tax Rs. 162.92 crores.

‘ Figures furnished by the Controller General of Accounts are provisional.

1



1.02. Variations between Budget estimates and actuals
(i) The actuals for the year 1979-80 under the Major heads 

•021—Taxes on Income etc.’, ‘031—Estate Duty’, ‘032—Taxes 
on Wealth and ‘033—Gift Tax’ exceeded the Budget estimates.

The figures for the years from 1975-76 to 1979-80 under 
the various heads are given below

Year Budget
estimates

Actuals Variation 

(in crores

Per­
centage 
of va­
riation 

of rupees)
(1) (2) Q) (47 (5)
020—Corporation Tax

1975-76 . . . . 780.50 861.70 81.20 10.40
1976-77 . . . . 1025.00 984.23 (—)40.77 (-->3.98
1977-78 . . . . 1298.20 1220.77 (—)77.43 (—>5.96
1978-79 . . . . 1441.90 1251.47 (—)190.43 (—>13.20
1979-80 . . . . 1529.50 1391.90 (—>137.60 (—>8.99

021—^Taxcs on Income etc.*
1975-76 . . . . 791.00 1214.36 423.36 53.52
1976-77 . . . . 957.00 1194.40 237.40 24.81
1977-78 . . . . 1038.20 1002.02 (—>36.18 (—>3.48
1978-79 . . . . 1134.80 1177.39 42.59 3.75
1979-80 . . . . 1247.10 1.340.31 93.21 7.47

031—Estate Duty*
1975-76 . . . . 9.25 11.65 2.40 25.95
1976-77 . . . . 8.75 11.73 2.98 34.06
1977-78 . . . . 10.75 12.30 1.55 14.42
1978-79 . . . . 11.00 13.08 2.08 18.91
1979-80 . . . . 12.00 14.05 2.05 17.08

032—Taxes on Wealth
1975-76 . . . . 43.00 53.73 10.73 24.95
1976-77 . . . . 52.00 60.44 8.44 16.23
1977-78 . . . . 54.90 48.46 (->6.44 (—>11.73
1978-79 . . . . 55.00 55.41 0.41 0.75
1979-80 . . . . 60.00 64.47 4.47 7.45

033—Gift Tax
1975-76 . . . . 4.50 5.11 0.61 13.55
1976-77 . . . . 4.75 5.67 0.92 19.37
t977-78 . . . . 5.50 5.55 0.05 0.91
1978-79 . . . . 5.75 5.85 0.10 0.18
1979-80 . . . . 5.75 6.83 1.08 18.78

*Cross figures have been taken.



(ii) The details of variations under the heads subordinate to 
the Major Heads 020 and 021 for the year 1979-80 are given 
below :— • ^

020—Corporation Tax
(/) Income-tax on compa-

Budget Actuals Increase!;) Per- 
Short centage 
fall (—) of va­

riation
(In crores of rupees)

nies . . . . 1463.01 1300.04 (—>162.97 (-111.13
(/V) Surtax 59.22 .32.26 (—)26.% (-145.52
(i/V) Surcharge .
(iv) Receipts awaiting trans­

fer io other Minor

— 56.16 56.16 —

Heads — .01 .01 _
(v) Other receipts 7.27 3.43 (—3.84 —52.82

021—Taxes on Income other 
than Corporation Tax

1529.50 1391.901—)137.60 ( — 18.99

(/■) Income-tax 1040.53 1130.57 90.04 8.65
(ii) Surcharge .

(Hi) Receipts awaiting trans-
189.57 183.60 (—15.97 (—13.14

fer to other Minor Heads — 14.61 14.61 _
(iv) Other receipts De­

duct share of proceeds 
assigned to States

17.00 11.53 (—)5.47 (—1.32.17

812.58 864.88 (—)52.30 (-16.43

434.52 475.43 40.91 9.41

I 05. Aii'ysi.s of collections
Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act. 1961, income- 

tax is chargeable for any assessment year in respect of the total 
income of the previous year at the rates prescribed in the annual 
Finance Act. The Act, however, provides for pre-assessment 
collection by way of deduction of tax at source, advance tax and 
payment of tax on self—assessment. The post-assessment col­
lection is confined to taxes not so paid.

N.B. Figures appearing in paragraps 1.05, 1.04 and 1.06 to 1.15 have 
been furnished by the Ministry of Finance.



(i) The break-up of total collections of Corporation Tax and 
Taxes on inccHne other than Corporation Tax,* during 1979-80 
as furnished by the Ministry of Finance, is as under :—

Pre-assessment and post-assessment collection of tax during 
1979-80

(In crores 
of rupees)

.................................................... 643.06*
.   1,778.51
.................................................  227.79
.................................................  288.38

(i) Deduction at source
(ii) Advance tax (net) 

(Hi) Self—assessment 
(/v) Regular assessment

Besides, the Ministry of Finance have intimated tax collection 
of Rs. 117.44 crores representing Surtax,,Surcharge on 020-CT, 
Other Receipts and Receipts awaiting transfer to other Minor 
Heads, and Refunds of Rs. 323.09 crores.

(ii) The details of deduction at source under broad cate­
gories are as under :—

(/) Dividends distributed by companies . . . .
(ii) Salaries . . . . . . . . .

(Hi) Payments to c o n t r a c t o r s .................................................
(iV) Winnings from Lotteries

and Crossword Puzzles . . . i ,

(iii) Advance Tax—Demand and Collection. 
Demand raised {i.e. notices issued) and collected by 
advance tax during 1979-80 :—

(In crores of rupees)

74.66
233.25
77.94

5.36

way of

Number Amount 
of cases (in crores 

of rupees)

(f) Demand r a i s e d .................................................

(ii) Demand collected out of (i)
(Hi ) Arrears under advance tax as on 31st March, 

1980 ....................................................................

Not fur­
nished 

-do-

-do-

1891.67

1798.46

93.21

‘ Inclusive of Surcharge (Union) in respect of 021—Taxes on fncome oXhef 
than Corporation Tax.



Act provides for payment of interest by the assessees 
for certain defaults such as delaj'ed submission of returns, de­
layed payment of taxes etc. In some cases such as where advance 
tax has been paid in excess or where a refund due to the assessee 
IS delayed, Government have also to pay interest.

The particulars of interest levied and interest paid by 
Mow"^^”* under different provisions of the Act are given

1.04. Interest

(In crores 
of rupees)

154.36

5.38
12.05

7.74
1.03

(a) The total amount of interest levied under the 
vanous provisions of the Income-tax Act during 
the year 1979-80 ......................................®

***(*) Ofthe amount of interest levied, the amount !
(1) Completely waived by the Department
(2) Reduced by the Department 

(c) The total amount of interest paid
U) For delay in completion of assessments 
(2) For delay in grant of refunds .

1.05. Cost of collection
The expenditure incurred during the year 1979-80 in col­

lecting Corporation Tax and Taxes on Income other than Cor­
poration Tax, together with the corresponding figures for the 
preceding three years is as under :—

(In crores of rupees)
Gross Expendi- 

collections ture on 
collec­
tions

020— Corporation Tax
1976- 77 ,
1977- 78
1978- 79
1979- 80* . ! ■

021— Taxes on Income etc.
1976- 77
1977- 78
1978- 79
1979- 80*

984.23 
123). 77 
1251.47 
1391.90

4.91
5.18
5.68
5.93

1194.40 34.38
1002.02 36.28
1177.39 **47.59

______________________________  1340.31 41.48
^^Figuies furnished by the Controller General of Accounts are provisional.

figure furnished by the Controller General of Accounts in Octo- 
ter 1980 was Rs. 39.76 crores.

.■exclusive of figures of three Commissioners’ charges.
S/2! C&AG/80—2



Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, tax is 
chargeable on the total income of the previous year of every person 
which term includes an individual, a Hindu undivided family, 
a company, a firm, an association of persons or a body of indi­
viduals, a local authority and an artificial juridical person and 
such person by whom tax is payable is called an assessee. For 
the assessment year 1979-80, no income-tax was payable on a 
total income not exceeding Rs. 10,000 except in the case of 
companies, co-operative societies and local authorities.

(i) The total number of assessees in the books of the depart­
ment as on 31st March, 1980 was 41,75,615. As compared to the 
previous year ending 31st March, 1979 there was an increase of 
2,05,650 assessees. The number of assessees status-wise as on 
31st March, 1979 and 31st March, 1980 was as under : —

As on As on
31st 31st
March, March,
1979 1980

1.06. Total number of assessees

Individuals
Hindu undivided families 
Firms . . . .
Companies .
Others . . . .

Total

30,52,482
2,11,036
6,11,088

41,532
53,827

31,60,414
2,35,935
6,72,817

42,581
63,868

39,69,965 41,75,615

(ii) As for the category-wise break-up of the total number 
of assessees, the Ministry of Finance have explained that the 
categorisation according to different slabs of income as made 
till last year was dispensed with during the year 1979-80 as 
such categorisation “did not serve any useful purpose”. They 
have given the break-up as between scrutiny assessment cases 
and summary assessment cases as under :

(а) Scrutiny assessment cases
(б) Summary assessment cases

Total

10,56,634
31,18.981

41,75,615



A summary assessment is an assessment made under 
Section 143(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961 without requir­
ing the presence of the assessee or the production by him of 
any evidence in support of the return made by him. During 
the financial year 1979-80, assessments in all non-company 
cases where the returned income in the assessment year and 
the assessed income in any of the two preceding ŷ ears was 
less than Rs. 75,000 in the case of a registered firm or 
Rs. 50,000 in any other case were categorised as summary 
assessment cases. All company cases and other cases 
■falling under certain specific categories such as new cases, 
search and seizure, investigation or prosecution cases etc. 
were treated as scrutiny cases irrespective of these monetary 
limits.

(iii) The total number of wealth-tax assessees in the books 
of the department as on 31st March, 1979 and 31st March. 1980 
was as follows :—

As on As on
31st 31st
March, March,
1979 1980

In d iv id u a ls ....................................... . 2,73,482 2.98,375
Hindu undivided families 41,706 44,278
O t h e r s ....................................... 3,262 3,638

Total ..................................... 3,46,291

(iv) The total number of gift-tax assessment cases for the 
years 1978-79 and 1979-80 was as follows :—
1978- 79 ....................................................................
1979- 80

60,546
54.601

(v) The total number of estate duty assessment cases for the 
years 1978-79 and 1979-80 was as follow's
1978- 79
1979- 80

36,756 
39,63 0



8

The limitation period for completion of assessment is 2 years 
in the case of Ihcome-tax, 4 years in the case of Wealth-tax and 
Gift-tax and 5 years in the case of Estate Duty.

(i) Income-tax including C orporation Tax

(a) The number of assessment cases to be finalised as on 
31st March, 1980 has increased as compared to that at the close 
of the previous year. The number of assessments pending as 
on 31st March, 1980 was 22.99 lakhs as compared to 19.26 lakhs 
as on 31st March, 1979 and 15.38 lakhs as on 31st March, 1978. 
Of the 22.99 lakhs of pending cases as many as 12.72 lakhs 
C3.SCS related to summary assessments.

(b) The number of assessments completed out of arrear 
assessments and out of current assessments during the past five 
years is given below :—

Number of assessments completed
Total Percent-

1.07. Arrears of assessments

Financial
year

1975- 76
1976- 77
1977- 78
1978- 79
1979- 80

Number 
of assess­
ments for 
disposal

Out of 
current

Out of
arrears age

57,34,327 25,08,108 
56,90,717 24,88,743

14,99,536 40,07,644 
14,60,136 39.48,879

55,81,355
52,35,891
57,89,055

25,72,678
21,07,544
18,97,276

14,71,135
12,02,783
15,92,514

40,43,813
33,10,327
34,89,790

69.9
69.4
72.5 
63.2 
60.0

Number 
of asse­
ssments 
pending 
at the 
end of 
the year
17,26,683
17,41,838
15,37,542
19,25,564
22,99,265

(c) Category-wise break-up of the total number of assess­
ments completed during the years 1978-79 and 1979-80 is as 
under :—

As on 
31st 

March, 
1979

As on 
31st 

March, 
1980

Scrutiny assessments 
Summary assessments 

Total

8,98,162 9,17,776
24,12,165 25,72,014

33,10,327 34,89,790



(d) Status-wise break-up of income-tax assessments completed 
during the years 1978-79 and 1979-80 is as under :—

1978-79 1979-80

(/) Individuals 25,49,938 26,61,417
(/V) Hindu undivided families 1,77,732 1,89,820
(Hi) Firms . . . . 5,08,196 5,54,787
(iv) Companies 35,982 38,033
(v) Associations of persons 38.479 45,733

Total 33.10,327 34,89,790

(e) The position of pendency of income-tax assessments for 
the last two years is as under :—

As on 
31st 

March, 
1979

As on 
31st 

March, 
1980

1975-76 and earlier years 44,061 30,021

1976-77 ....................................... 61,185 18,648

1977-78 ....................................... 5,17,533 72,323

1978-79 ....................................... 13,02,785 6,48,858

1979-80 ....................................... — 15,29,415

Total . . . . 19,25,564 22,99,265

(f) Category-wise break-up of 
ments as on 31st March, 1979

pending 
and 31st

income-tax assess- 
March, 1980 is as

under :—
As on 
31st 
March, 
1979

As on 
31st 

March, 
1980

Scrutiny assessments 9,09,533 10,27,300

Summary assessments 10,16,031 12,71,965

Total . . . . 19,25,564 22,99,265



10

(g) Status-wise and year-wise break-up of pendency of income-
tax assessments as on 31st March, 1980 is as under :—
Status 1975-/6 1976-77 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 Total

Individuals

and
earlier
years
20.255 12,657 51.490 4.51,814 11,59,790 16,96,006

Hindu
undivided
families 1,727 1,310 4,777 40,623 79,056 1,27,493
Companies 2,503 930 2,454 14,495 23,504 43,886
Firms 4,445 3,229 12,014 1,23,867 2,37,491 3,81,046
Associa­
tions of 
persons 1,091 522 1,588 18,059 29,574 50,834

Totai 30,021 18,648 72,323 6,48,858 15,29,415 22,99,265

(ii) Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate Duty
(a) Year-wise details of wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate duty

assessments pending as on 31st March, 1980 are  given below.
The approximate amount of tax/duty involved therein has not
been furnished by the Ministry of Finance

Number of assessments pending
Wealth- Gift-tax Estate
tax Duty

1975-76 and earlier years 11,111 1,838 4.934
1976-77 51,213 3,102 3,443
1977-78 65,193 3,490 5,323
1978-79 . 1,01,878 7,228 7,366
1979-80 . 2,03,593 11,745 13,825

Total . 4,32,988 27,403 34,891

(b) The total number of wealth-tax assessments completed 
durinc the years 1978-79 and 1979-80 was as under :—

Individuals
Hindu undivided families 
Others . . . .

1978-79
4,11,742

60,545
2,734

1979-80
2,80,765

41,456
3,497

Total 4,75,021 3,25,718



11

(c) The total number of gift-tax assessments * completed
during the years 1978-79 and 1979-80 was as follows :—

1978-79 1979-80

Individuals . . . . 79,151 61.540
Hindu undivided families 2,167 1,358
Others . . . . . 235 144

Total 81,553 63,042

(d) The total number of estate duty assessments of indivi­
duals completed during the years 1978-79 and 1979-80 was as 
under :—
1978- 79 ........................................................................................ 37,038
1979- 80 .......................................................................................  32.607

(e) The number of estate duty assessments completed 
during the year 1979-80 was as follows :—

Principal value of property Number
of assess­
ments 
complet­
ed

6 
47 

360 
6,013 

5,583 

12,009

(1) Exceeding Rs. 20 lakhs

(2) Between Rs. 10 lakhs and Rs. 20 lakhs
(3) Between Rs. 5 lakhs and Rs. 10 lakhs
(4) Between Rs. 1 lakh and Rs. 5 lakhs .

(5) Between Rs. 50,000 and Rs. 1 lakh

Total .....................................

1.08. Arrears of tax demands

The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides that when any tax, interest, 
penalty, fine or any sum is payable in consequence of any order 
passed under the Act, a notice of demand shall be served upon 
the assessee. The amount specified as payable in the notice of 
demand has to be paid within 35 days unless the time for pay­
ment is extended by the Income-tax Officer on application made



1 2

by the assesSee. The Act has been amended with effect from 
1-10-1975 to provide that an appeal against an assessment order 
would be barrecT unless the admitted portion of the tax has been 
paid before filing the appeal.

(i) Corporation Tax and Income-tax

(a) The total demand of tax raised and remaining uncollected 
as on 31st March, 1980 was Rs. 840.38 crores. This did not 
include Rs. 171.47 crores in respect of which the permissible 
period of 35 days had not expired as on 31st March but included 
Rs. 8.84 crores claimed to have been paid but pending verifi- 
cation/adjustment, Rs. 223.28 crores stayed/kept in abeyance 
and Rs. 18.62 crores for which instalments had been granted 
by the department and the Courts.

(b) Demands of Income-tax (including Corporation tax) 
stayed as on 31st March, 1980 on account of appeals and revision 
petitions were as under :—

(1) By C o u r t s .....................................................................

(2) Under Section 24.2F(2) (applications to Settlement (Commis­
sion)

(In crores 
of rupees)

65.57

11.43

(3) By T r ib u n a l ...............................................................................6.72

(4) By Income-tax authorities due to

(i) Appeals and revisions . . . . . .  103.25

(iV) Double Income-tax claims

(/■(/) Restriction on remittances-Scction 220(7)

(/i) Other re a s o n s .......................................

To t a l .....................................

3.43

1.67

31.21

223.28



(c) The figures of Corporation tax, lncome;tax, interest 
and penalty comprised in the gross arrears of Rs. 1011.85 crores 
and the years to which they relate are shown*below;—

13

Corpora­
tion tax

Income-
tax

Interest Penalty Total 
(in crores 
of rupees)

Arrears of 1969-70 
and earlier years . 14.80 46.67 10.05 9.76 81.28

1970-71 to-1976-77 . 24.91 128.10 52.58 39.11 244.70

1977-78 13.51 51.01 27.69 14.98 107.19

1978-79 33.04 87.62 47.83 21.51 190.00

1979-80 104.08 168.51 85,50 30.59 388.68

Total 190.34 481.91 223.65 115.95 1011.85

(d) The table below shows the number of assessees from whom 
gross arrears of Rs. 1011.85 crores were due :—

Arrear demands

Upto Rs. 1 lakh in each case . . . .

Over Rs. 1 lakh upto Rs. 5 lakhs in each case 

Over Rs. 5 lakhs upto Rs. 10 lakhs in each case 

Over Rs. 10 lakhs upto Rs. 25 lakhs in each case 

Over Rs. 25 lakhs in each case

Total .............................................

Number Total 
of arrears
assessees of tax (in 

crores of 
rupees)

27,52,283 489.54

6.736 122.13

892

494

61.41

78.30

337 260.47

27,60,742 1011.85



14

(e) Where an assessee defaults in making payment of a tax, 
the Income-tax Officer may issue a certificate to the Tax Recovery 
Officer for recô ’ery of the demand by attachment and sale of the 
defaulter's movable or immovable property, arrest of the de­
faulter and his detention in prison, appointing a receiver for the 
management of the defaulter’s movable and immovable property 
etc. The tax demand certified to Tax Recovery Officers and 
State Government Officers for recovery and its year-wise parti­
culars to the end of 1979-80 are as under: —

Demand certified

At the 
beginning 
of the

During 
the year

[.Total Demand
recovered

Balance

year
(in crores of rupees)

l%9-70 359.52 183.55 543.07 116.45 426.62

1970-71 425.25 181.36 606.61 145.37 461.24

1971-72 433,53 208.79 692.32 167.52 524.80

I972-7.T 530.57 264.98 795.55 189.06 606.49

1973-74 598.15 192.62 790.77 161.93 628.84

1974-75 616.07 188.16 804.23 176,29 627.94

1975-76 616.35 333.92 950.27 290.56 659.71
1976-77 678.72 330.30 1009.02 370.67 638.35

1977-78 638.00 258.00 896.00 244.00 652.00
1978-79 655.00 309.00 964.00 267.00 697.00

1979-80 703.96 323.65 1027.61 287.61 740.00

Noth —Recovery eertificates were issued during the year 1979-80 in
5,57,764 cases

(ii) Other Direct Taxes (i.e. Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate 
Duty)

The following table shows the year-wise arrears of demands 
outstanding and the number of cases relating thereto under



15

the three other direct taxes i.c. wealth-tax, gift-tax, and estate 
duty as on 31st March, 1980 :—

Wealth-tax Gift-tax

(In crores of rupees) 

Estate Duty

Numlier 
of cases

Amount
Rs.

Number 
of cases

Amount
Rs.

Number 
of cases

Amount
Rs.

1975-76
and
earlier
years 52,445 11.23 12,850 1.51 5,244 5.39

1976-77 22,009 4.60 5,157 0.56 1.932 1.61
1977-78 30,991 14.51 8,240 1.20 2,441 2.15
1978-79 78,944 87.77 15,768 8.16 3,357 3.39
1979-80 88,090 62.42 18,424 4.34 6,263 4.69

Total 2,72.479 180.53 60,439 15.77 19.237 17.23

1.09. Appeals and Revision Petitions
The Acts provide for appellate as well as revisionary proce­

edings.

(i) Particulars in respect of Income-tax appeals pending as 
on 31st March, 1980 are as under :—

Number of appeals/revision petitions

(o) Out of appeals'revision petitions instituted dur­
ing 1979-80. ............................................

(b) Out of appeals/revision petitions instituted in 
earlier years . . . . . .

Income- Income-
tax tax
appeals revision
with petitions
Appellate with
Assistant Commis­
Commis­ sioners
sioners/ of In­
Cs. I.T. come-tax
(Appeal)

2,53,381 10,457

1,42,178 5,732

1,11,203 4,725



16

(ii) Partjculars in respect of wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate 
duty appeals and Revision petitions pending as on 31st March, 
1980 are as underr

Appeals with Asstt. Revision petitions with
Appellate Commissioners/ Commissioners of Income - 
Cs. I.T. (Appeals; tax

(a) No. of appeals/ 
revision petitions

W.T. G.T. E.D. W.T. G.T. E.D.

pending
(/>) Out of appeals/ 

revision petitions 
instituted during

87,525 4,328 5,740 2,785 122 Nil

1979-80
(c) Out of appeals/ 

revision petitions 
instituted in earlier

59,695 2,560 1,962 1,733 74 Nil

years . 27,830 1,768 3,778 1,052 48 Nil
(iii) Year-wise break-up of Income-tax appeal cases and

revision petitions pending with Appellate Assistant Commissioners 
and Commissioners of Income-tax (Appeals), and Commissioners 
of Income-tax for the periods ending 31st March, 1979 and 31st 
March, 1980 respectively with reference to the year of institution 
is as under :—
Years of institution Appeals pending 

with Appellate As­
sistant Commis- 
sioners/Cs. I.T. 

(Appeals)

Revision ptetitions 
pending with Com­
missioners of In­

come-tax

3Ist
March,

1979

31st
March,

1980

31st
March,

1979

31st
March,

1980
1970-71 and earlier years 155 119 89 83
1971-72 187 162 84 84
1972-73 563 452 89 75
1973-74 793 554 124 92
1974-75 1,846 1,305 177 116
1975-76 5,341 3,464 258 193
1976-77 19,521 10,284 689 432
1977-78 53,465 24,165 2,280 1,307
1978-79 1,41,141 70,697 5,672 2,343
1979-80 — 1,42,178 — 5,732

Total . . 2,23,012 2,53,381 9,462 10,457



17

(iv) Year-wise break-up of wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate 
duty appeal cases and revision petitions pending with Appellate 
Assistant Commissioners and Commissioners of Income-tax 
for the period ending 31st March, 1980, with reference to the year 
of institution is as under :—
Years of institution Appeals pending with 

Appellate Asstt. Com­
missioners

Revision petitions pending 
with Commissioners 

of Income-tax

W.T. G.T. E.D. W.T. G.T. E.D.

1971-72 and earlier
years 55 21 57

1972-73 . 27 1 15 17
1973-74 . 56 5 11 48
1974-75 . 153 12 32 49
1975-76 . 713 27 187 66 3
1976-77 . 2,555 97 584 109 5
1977-78 . 6,121 408 1,198 267 15
1978-79 . . 18,150 1,218 1,730 439 25
1979-80 . . 59,695 2,560 1,962 1,733 74

Total . 87,525 4,328 5,740 2,785 122 Nil

(v) The following table gives details of 
disposed of during the years 1977-78, 1978-79

(1)(«) No. of appeals filed before Appellate 
Assistant Commissioners

(b) No. of appeals disposed of during 
1979-80 by AACs

(2) No. of appeals tiled before Income- 
tax Appellate Tribunals during 
1979-80

(a) by the assessees . . • •
(b) by the department

(3) No. of assessees’ appeals decided by 
the Tribunal in favour of the asses­
sees fully out oi (2Xa) above.

(4) No. of departmental appeals decided 
by the Tribunals in tavour ot the 
department fuity out ot (2)(a) above

appeals; references 
and 1979-80

1977-78 1978-79 1979-80

1,87,173 2,18,589 2,08,778

64,289 1,63,510 1,55,319

30,429
16,981

25,080
17,089

24,478
18,354

11,560 12,996 11,321

3,396 3,389 3,245



18

{5) No. of references filed to the Hieh 
Courts • . . . ~

(n) by the assessees . . . ,
(b) by the degartment

(6) No. of references in the High Courts 
disposed of in favour of the

(a) assessees . . . .
(b) department . . . .

(7) No. of appeals filed to the Supreme 
Court

(а) by the assessees
(б) by the department

(8) No. of appeals disposed of by the 
Supreme Court in favour of the

(a) assessees . . . _
(b) department

1,569 1,645 1,634
3,925 4,517 4,262

99 260 228
293 616 566

26 36 46
146 65 60

28 ->
8 1

1.10. Reliefs ami Refunds 

Refunds

(i) Where the amount of tax paid exceeds the amount of tax 
payable the assessee is entitled to a refund of the excess. If the 
refund is not granted by the department within three months 
from the end of the month in which the claim is made, simple 
interest at the prescribed rate becomes payable to the assessee 
on the amount of such refund.

Refunds under Section 237 :_
1. No. of applications pending on 1 -4-1979

2. No. of refund applications received during the year 1979-80

3. No. and amount of refunds made during 1979-80
(a) Out of (1) above

(/) Number . . _
(//) Amount (in thousands of rupees)

(b) Out of (2) above
(/) Number • . . .

(/7) Amount (in thousands of rupees)

10,843 

1,25,927

10,838
37,99

1,10,663
9,40,59



19

4. No. of refund cases in which interest was paid under Section
243, the amount of such interest, and the amount of refund, on 
which such interest was paid during 1979-80 : •
(a) Out of (1) above m

(/■) Number . . . • • • • •
(h) Amount of refund (in thousands of rupees)
(m) Amount of interest paid (in thousands of rupees)

(b) Out of (2) above
(/) N u m b e r ................................................................
(//) Amount of refund (in thousands of rupees)
(m) Amount of interest paid (in thousands of rupees)

5. No. and amount of refunds made during 1979-80 on which 
no interest was paid :
(a) Number
(h) Amount (in thousands of rupees)....................................

6. No. of refund applications pending as on 31-3-1980
7. Break-up of applications mentioned at (6) above :

(a) Refund applications for less than a year . . • •
(i) Between 1 year and 2 years
(c) For 2 years and m ore......................................................

(ii) The Act also provides for refund of any amount which 
may become due to an assessee as a result of any order passed 
in appeal or other proceedings without his having to make any 
claim in that behalf. Simple interest at the presenbed rate is 
payable to the assessee in such cases too.

The particulars of appeal/revision etc. effects, refunds under 
Section 240 and payment of interest under Section 244, as fur­
nished by the Ministry of Finance for the year 1979-80, are given 
below:—

446
4,53

41

2,442
19,55

63

1,18,613
9.54,50
15,269

15,264
5

1. No. of assessments which were pending revision on account of 
appellate/revision etc. orders as ca 1.4.H79

2. No. ofassessments which arose for similar revision m 1979-80 .

3. No. of assessments which were revised during 1979-80
(а) Out of those pending as on 1-4-1979 . • ■
(б) Out of those that arose during 1-4-1979 to 31-3-1980

4. No. of assessments which resulted in refunds as a result of re­
vision and total amount of refund given :

•6,528
1,13,926

5,725
1,05,407

•The Ministry of Finance h .ve revised the clc sing figure cf 6,511 furnished 
for th; year 1978-79.



20

ta) Under item 3(a) above 
ib) Under item 3(b) above

5. No of assessments in which interest became payable 
under Section 244 and amount of interest i
(«) Under item 4(a) above . . .
{b) Under item 4(b) above

6. No. of assessments pending revision as on 1-4-1980 ;
(а) Out of (1) above . . . _
(б) Out of (2) above

7. Break-up of assessments mentioned at (6) above ;
(a) Pending for less than 1 year
(h) Pending for more than 1 year and less than 7 

years .....................................
(r) Pending for more than 2 years

Number Amount 
of refund

(In thousands 
of rupees)

1,745 1,47,27
49,146 38,57,21

250 6,23
3,839 95,91

803
8,519

8,519

802

I. II. Searches, Seizures and Rewards

Sections 132, 132(A) and 132(B) of the Income-tax Act, 
1961 provide for search and seizure operations. A search has 
to be authorised by a Director of Inspection, the Commissioner 
of Income-tax or a specified Dy. Director of Inspection or Ins­
pecting Assistant Commissioner. Where any money, bullion, 
jewellwy or other valuable article or thing is seized, the Income- 
tax Officer has, after necessary investigations, to make an order 
with the approval of the I.A.C. within 90 days of the seizure, esti­
mating the undisclosed income in a summary manner on the basis 
of the materials available with him and calculating the amount 
of tâ  on the income so estimated, speciiying the amount that 
will be required to satisfy any existing liability and retain in his 
custody such assests as are, in his opinion sufficient to satisfy the 
aggregate of the tax demands and forth-with release.the remaining
portion. If any, ot the assets to the person from whose custody
they were seized. The books of account and other documents 
^nnotbe retained by the authorised officer for more than 180

Commi.ssioner approvesof the rwtention for a longer period.



21

(i) Searches and Seizures

(1) Total number of searches and sei­
zure operations conducted .

(2) Total amount each of money, bu­
llion and jewellery or other valuable 
articles or things seized :

Cash . . . . .
Jewellery and bullion
Other assets . . . .

Total . . . . .

(3) Particulars of concealed income esti­
mated under Section 132(5) in”(l)
above . . . . .
(а) No. of cases out of these men­

tioned at (1) in which orders 
under Section 132(5) were - 
passed by 31-3-1980.

(б) Amount of concealed income 
estimated in cases at (a) above.

(c) Taxes payable in respect 
of (b ) .....................................

(if) Money value of assets retained 
against (c) .

(e) Money value of assets released 
in these cases

(4) (fl) Total amount each of money,
bullion and jewellery or other 
valuable articles or things re­
leased by 31-3-78/31-3-1979/ 
31-3-1980 . . . .
C a s h .....................................
Jewellery and bullion 
Other assets

Total

1977-78 ft78-79 1 979-80

617

101
119
133

r.345 2109

(In lakhs of rupees) 
220 244.22
261 551.25
100 419.21

353 581 1214.68

359

1407

1130

587

122

23 32 108
31 45 156
11 9 71-f-

272 Dollars

65 86 335 -1-
272 Dollars

‘ Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional. 

S/21 C&AG/80—3



(/>) Total amount of money, 
bullion and jewellery or other 
valuable articles or things 
held as on 31-3-1978/31-3-1979/ 
31-3-1980 irrespective of the 
year of»search

22

Cash . . . . 410 477 537
Bullion and jewellery 1,004 983 1215 ! 

566.118 
kg. silver

Other assets 640 469 753

Total 2,054 1,929 2505 r 
566.118 kg. 

silver

(c) The earliest date from~which 
any of these assets is still 
retained . . . .

(d) The arrangements made for 
the safe custody of assets still 
held and for their physical 
verification .

4-6-1965

Cash is 
deposited 
in the 
Personal 
Deposit 
Accounts 
of the 
Commi­
ssioners 
of Income- 
tax in the 
Reserve 
Bank of 
India. 
Other 
valuables 
are kept 
either m 
well- 
guarded 
strong­
rooms 
in the 
office 
building 
or in the 
treasuries 
or in Bank 
vaults 
etc.



23

(5) (a) No. of assessn>cnts involved 
in Search and Seizure opera­
tions pending as on I-4-19W .

(b) No. of assessnients completed 
out of (a) above during 1979-80

(c) Taxes and penalties ;
(i) Recovered

(ii) Pending
(d) Balance pending as on

31-3-1980..................................

<6) (a) No. of assessment proceedings 
started during 1979-80 .

(6) No. of assessments completed 
out of (a) above during 1979-80 

(c) Taxes and penalties :
(/) Recovered 
(ii) Pending.
Balance pending as on 31-3-1980

(7)
W)
(a)

(b)

No. of prosecutions in search 
and seizure cases, launched 
during the year 1979-80.
No. of convictions obtained 
during the year.

(ii) Rewards to informers
Year

2307

198
995

2.535

3.312

1.143

74
65

2169

37

5

4842

No. of Amount 
cases

(In lakhs 
of rupees)

<1) Total number of cases and amount 
of rewards (interim and final) 
sanctioned year-wise for the years
1977-78, 1978-79, and 1979-80

(2) In respect of cases at (1) above the 
amount of concealed or undisclosed 
income/recovery of tax that came 
to notice as per information furni­
shed by the informers.

1977-78 218 467
1978-79 207 41
1979-80 207 69

Amount Additio­
of addi­ nal tax
tional 
income 
assessed 
as a result 
of action 
taken on 
the infor­

collected

mer’s infor 
mation

1977-78 305 144
1978-79 366 106
1979-80 376 8

•Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.



24

(3) (a) ,No. of cases where information 
regarding tax evasion was re­
ceived by the intelligence 
wiftg . . . . .  

(A) No. of cases where action was 
taken out of (a) above 
either u/s 132 or otherwise.

(c) No. of cases where the in­
formation did not result in an 
addition to income out of (b) 
above. . . . .

(4) Cases where the amount of rewards was drawn 
but remained undisbursed for more than 
one year................................ .........

1977-78 1978-79 1979-80

3,196 4,850 4,064

802 2,184 1,235

169 288 370
Year No. of 

cases

1977- 78
1978- 79
1979- 80

1.12. Cases settled by Settlement Commission
Linder the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 and the 

Wealth-tax Act, 1957, an assessee may at any stage of a case 
relating to him, make an application to the Settlement Com­
mission to have the case settled. The powers and procedures 
of the Settlement Commission are specified in the Act. Every 
order of settlement passed by the Settlement Commission is 
conclusive as to the matter stated therein.

Particulars of cases settled by the Settlement Commission
during the years 1978-79 and 1979-80 are given as under :—

1978-79 1979-80
1. No. of cases disposed of by the

Commission : . . . I.T. 113 130
Income-tax/Wealth-tax 

2. No. of assessment years in­
W.T. 68 42

volved . . . . . I.T. 630 486

3. The amount offered for settle­
W.T. 480 178

ment (Rs. in crores) I.T. 2.05 1.46

4. Actual income/wealth determi­
ned by the Commission (Rs. in

W.T. 7.61 2.49

crores) ..................................... I.T. 4.55 Rs. 2.38
W.T. 26.61 Rs. 6.29

5. Tax on (4> above . . . Not available Not available



25

1978-79 1979-80
No. of 
cases

Amount
Rs.

No. of 
ca«es

Amount
Rs.

Penalty and Interest :

(a) Penalties under Section 
27l(l)(c) of the IT Act, 
1961 . I.T. 1 

W.T. 2
5,000

-38,183
3
1

1,26,832
12,000

(*) Other penalties IT. 1 
W.T. 3

27,753
37,812

19
2

1,68,839
8,168

(c) Interest levied IT. 16 
W.T.

13,25,534 48 5,81,223

(7) Recovery of tax, penalty and 
interest . . . . Not available 

Not available.

Nst available 
Not available(8) Balance of tax outstanding.

1.13. Revenue demands written off by the Department
(i) A demand of Rs. 1053,02 lakhs in 1,81,413 cases was 

written off by the department during the year 1979-80. Of 
this, a sum of Rs. 325.81 lakhs relates to 149 company assessees 
and Rs. 727.21 lakhs to 1,81,264 non-company assessees.

Companies Non-companies Total

No. Amount
Rs.

No. Amount
Rs.

No. .Amount
Rs.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1(a) Assessees 834 1,34.73,214 834 1,34,73,214
having died 
leaving be­
hind no 
assets or 
gone into 
liquidation 
or become 
insolvent

(6) Companies 
which are 
defunct 
though not 
gone into 
liquidation

Total

100 2.33,91,948 100 2.33,91.948

100 2,33,91,948 H34 1,34,73,214 934 3,68,65,162



26

12 36,15,494 44.240 1,72,06,214 44,252 2,08,21,70»

10 48,21,339 1.061 75,07,000 1,071 1,23,28,339

9 3,68,280 3,810 1,57,87,648 3,819 1,61,55,928

II. Assessees 
being un- * 
traceable 

i n .  Assessees 
having left 
India.

IV. Other 
reasons :
(a) Assessees 

who are 
alive but 
have no 
attachable 
assets

(h) Amount 18 3,84,448 1,27,271 1,76,47,141 1,27,289 1,80,31,589 
being petty 
etc.

(c) Amount 
written 
off as a 
result of 
settlement 
(cases of 
scaling 
down of 
demand)

V.

Total

Amount 
written oil' 
on grounds 
of equity 
or as a 
matter of 
interna­
tional 
courtesy or 
where time, 
labour and 
expenses 
involved in 
legal reme­
dies for 
realisation 
are con­
sidered dis­
proportio­
nate to the 
amount of 
recovery

27 7,52,728 1,31,081 3,34,34,789 1,31,108 3,41,87,517

4,048 10,99,650 4,048 10,99,650

Grand Total 149 3,25,81,509 1,81,264 7,27,20.867 1,81,413 10,53,02,276



27

(ii) Wealth-tax. Gift-tax and Estate Duty demands written 
off by the department during the year 1979-80 are shown in the 
different categories as below :

Wealth-tax 

No. Amount
Rs.

3 4

I. Assessees having died 
leaving behind no asse- 
ets or have gone in 
liquidation or become 
insolvent.

(a) Assessees having 
died leaving be­
hind no asset.

Gift-tax 

No. Amount 
Rs.

5 6

Estate-Duty

No. Amount 
Rs.

7 8

246 250

(6) Assessees haying 
gone in liquida­
tion. .

(c) Asseessees having 
become insolvent .

Total : 2 246 1 250

Assessees being un- 
traceable. 4 27 6 2

III. Assessees having left
India. .

IV. Other reasons.
(a) Assessees who 

are alive but 
have no attach­
able assets.

(b) Amount being 
petty etc.

(c) Amount written 
off as a result 
of settlement 
with assessees.

Total

39

39

109

109

19

19

369

369



2 8

Amount writtee off 
on grounds of equity or 
^  a matter of interna­
tional courtsey or where 
the time, labour and 
expenses involved in 
l^al remedies for rea­
lisation are considered 
disproportionate to the 
amount of recovery.

Grand Total 45 382 26 621

1.14 Penalties for concealment and prosecution 

(0  Income-tax

(a) No. of orders of penalty under Section I8(lKc)/27I(I¥c)
passed dunng 1979-80 . . . 28 851

(b) Concealed income involved in (a) above

(c) Total amount of penalty levied in (a) above

. Rs. 31.48 
Crores

Rs. 22..30 
Crores

(d) Position of prosecution cases under the provisions of the 
Income-tax Act ;

prosecutions pending before the courts on1 -4-79 .

(2) No. of prosecutions complaints filed during 1979-80
u ^ e r  Section 276(c) (Substituted w.e.f. 1-10-75) ‘>76 
CC, 276D, 277 and 278 . . . .

(3) No. of prosecutions decided during 1979-80

(4) No. of convictions obtained in (3) above

(5) No. of cases which were compounded before launch­
ing prosecutions . . .

(6) Composition money levied in such cases ((5) abovel 
( Amount in thousands)

673

122
50

24

8

75



29

(ii) Wealth-tax and Gift—tax
'Wei^lth-
tax

‘Gift-
tax

(In thousands of Rs.)
(a) No. of orders of penalty under Section I8(l)(c)(

17(lXc) passed during 1979-80 35.52 1,70
(b) Amount of concealed net wealth/value of gift

involved in (a) ab o v e .....................................  7.03,10 20,86
(c) Total amount of penalty levied in (a) above 4.84,10 13,68
(d) Position of prosecution cases under the pro­

visions of Wealth/Gift-tax Act :
(1) No. of prosecutions pending before the

courts on 1-4-1979 . . . .  1.40
(2) No. of prosecution complaints filed during 

1979-80. under Sections 35A, 35B, 35C, 35D
and 3 5 F ..............................................  64

(3) No. of prosecutions decided during 1979-80 1
(4) No. of convictions obtained in (3) above
(5) No. of cases which were compounded

before launching prosecutions . .
(6) Composition money levied in such cases [(5) 

above] . . . . . .

1.15. Results of functioning of the Valuation Cells
The results of functioning of the Valuation Cells are detailed 

below :—•
(i) No. of Valuation Units/Districts :

Year No. of No. of
Valuation Valuation
Units Districts

function­
ing

80 10
80 10
80 10

1977- 78
1978- 79
1979- 80 . . ! '

(ii) No. of cases referred to the Valuation Cells excluding 
cases brought forward from previous ^ear ;

Income- Wealth-, 
tax tax

1977-78 and earlier years 1,571 16,
• . . . 1,525 1*93

1979-80 . . . .  1,180 n,853

Exclusive of figures of one Commissioner’s charge.



(iii) No. of cases decided by the Valuation Cells and the total 
amount of valuation made by the Cells compared with fthe 
returned value in the decided cases

30

tncome-tax

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Wealth-tax
Year No. of Value 

cases returned
Value
deter­
mined

No. of 
cases

Value
returned

Value
ieter-
inined

1977-7(< 1.516 3,648.52 4,605.94 15,340 22,481.36 1 47,902.78
1978-79 1.620 2,997.05 4,825.49 26,152 38,924.70 1,09,733.96

1979-80 1.341 2,585.79 3,499.33 12,045 13,600.81 37,109.51

Year No. of
cases

Gift-tax
Value
returned

Value
deter­
mined

No. of 
cases

Estate Duty
Value
returned

Value
deter­
mined]

1977-78 129 114.87 259.36 635 752.35 1,616.59

1978-79 252 683.69 1,056.05 321 356.04 821.77

1979-80 92 65.87 212.92 331 554.41 1,085.66

1 . 16. R e s u lts  o f test a u d it ill g e n e r a l

(i) Corporation tax and Income-tax

During the period from 1st April, 1979 to 31st March, 1980, 
test audit of the documents of the income-tax offices revealed 
total under-assessment of tax of Rs. 2342.54 lakhs in 26,703 
cases. Besides these, various defects in following the prescribed 
procedures also came to the notice of Audit.



Of the total 26,703 cases of under-assessment, short levy of tax 
of Rs. 1993.62 lakhs was noticed in 2,707 icases alone. The 
remaining 23,996 cases accounted for under—assessment of tax 
of Rs. 348.92 lakhs.

The under-assessment of tax of Rs. 2342.54 lakhs is due to 
mistakes categorised broadly under the following heads :—

31

No. of Amount
items (In lakhs

of rupees)

(1) (2) (3)

1. Avoidable mistake,? in computation of tax 2,304 74.95
2. Failure to observe 'he provisions of the Finance

A c t s ................................................................. 460 34,42
3. Incorrect status adopted in assessments 326 46.45
4. Incorrect computation of salary income 738 22.86
5. Incorrect computation of income from house pro­

perty 1,241 37.86
6. Incorrect computation of business income . 3,567 298.16
7. Irregularities in allowing depreciation and develop­

ment rebate . . . . . . . 1,496 353.07
8. Irregular computation of capital gains . 2,299 193.33
9. Mistakes in assessment of firms and partners 302 438.16

10. Omission to include income of spouse/minor child
e t c . ................................................................ 709 53.99

11. Income escaping assessment . . . . 212 25.12
12. Irregular set off of losses . . . . . 2,230 153.39
13. Mistakes in assessments while giving effect to appe­

llate orders 184 37.68
14. Irregular exemptions and excess reliefs given 101 7.12
15. Excess or irregular refunds.................................... 874 38.32
16. Non-Ievy/incorrect levy of interest for delay in sub­

mission of returns, delay in payment of tax etc. 2,578 78.80
17. Avoidable or incorrect payment of interest by

G overnm en t....................................................... 525 25.20
18. Omission/short levy of penalty 1,092 55.51
19. Other topics of interesf/miscellaneous . 5,333 321.43
20. Under-assessment of Surtax/Super Profits Tax 132 46.72

Total ............................................................ 26,703 2342.54



(ii) Wealth-tax

During test auait of assessments made under the Wealth-tax 
Act, 1957, short levy of Rs. 403.45 lakhs was noticed in 6,871 
cases.

The under-assessment of tax of Rs. 403.45 lakhs was due to 
mistakes categorised broadly under the following heads :—

32

No. of 
items

Amount 
(In lakhs 
of
rupees)

1. Wealth escaping assessment 942 69.08
2. Incorrect valuation of assets 1,032 98.22
3. Mistakes in computation of net wealth 646 21.60
4. Incorrect status adopted in assessments 99 4.44
5. Irregular/excessive alJowances and exemptions 1,059 30.93
6. Mistakes in calculation of tax 1,189 34.80
7. Non-levy or incorrect levy of additional wealth-tax 362 74.15
8. Non-levy or incorrect lesy of penalty and non-levy 

of i n t e r e s t .......................................................... 424 32.01

1. Miscellaneous . . . . . . . 1 118 38.22
Total ...................................................... 6,871 403.45

(iii) Gift-tax

During the test audit of gift-tax assessments it was noticed that 
in 1,260 cases there was short levy of tax of Rs. 288.96 lakhs.

(iv) Estate Duty

In the test audit of estate duty assessments it was noticed 
that in 374 cases there was short levy of estate duty of Rs. 25 95 
lakhs.



CHAPTER 2 

CORPORATION TAX

2.01 Corporation tax is the major source of proceeds under 
Direct Taxes. The trend of recovery of Corporation tax during 
the last five years was as follows :—

Year Amount 
(In crores 

of rupees)
861.70 
98-t.23 

1220.77 
1251.47 
1391.90
of the

Number
40,055
40,237
42.084
41,532
42.581*

1975- 76
1976- 77
1977- 78
1978- 79
1979- 80

2.02 The number of companies on the books 
department for the last five years was as follows :—

As on 31 St March
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980

As on 31st March, 1980 there were 57,620 companies. 
These included 315 foreign companies and 1,447 associations not 
for profit registered as companies limited by guarantee and 
78 companies with unlimited liability. The remaining 55,780 
companies comprised 825 Government companies and 
54,955 non-Government companies with paid-up capitals of 
Rs. 9,753 crores and Rs. 3,658 crores respectively. Among 
non-Government companies over 85 per cent were private limited 
companies* *.

‘Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance.
“ Figures given by the Department of Company Affairs, Ministry of Law,

Justice & Company Affairs.

33



2.03 The arrears outstanding under Corporation tax during 
the last five ysars, together with the number of assessments 
completed and assessments pending at the end of each year 
were as follows :—

34

Year
No. of assessments Amount of demands

Completed 
during the 
year

Pending 
at the 
close of 
the year

Collected In arrears 
during the at the 
year close of 

the year
(In crores of rupees)

1975-76 40,327 31,613 861.70 192.11
1976-77 41.878 34,008 984.23 146.38
1977-78 41,533 34,864 1220.77 185.96
1978-79 35,982 40,563 1251.47 168.04
1979-80 38,033 43,886 1391.90 190.34

2.04 Some instances of mistakes noticed in company
assessments are given in the following paragraphs.

2.05 Avoidable mistakes in the computation of tax
Under-assessments of taxes of substantial amounts have been 

noticed, year after year, on aceount of avoidable mistakes 
resulting from carelessness or negligence. The position of such 
cases reported by Audit in the Audit Reports for the years 1963 
to 1971-72 was reviewed by the Public Accounts Committee in 
1975 and their reeommendations are contained in their 186th 
Report (Fifth Lok Sabha).

In spite of remedial action taken by the department such 
mistakes continue to occur. As already pointed out in paragraph 
1.16(i) of Chapter I, 2,304 cases of avoidable mistakes involving 
short levy of tax of Rs. 74.95 lakhs were noticed in test audit 
during the year 1979-80 under Corporation tax and Income-tax. 
Some of the important mistakes relating to Corporation tax are 
given below :—

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, the 
Income-tax Officer is authorised to make provisional assessment 
of the sum refundable to the assessee when tax paid in advance



and coUected at source exceeds the tax payable on the basis of 
income returned. After a regular assessment hay been made, 
the sum so refunded on provisional assessment shall be deemed 
to be tax payable by the assessce. ^

In two cases, the assesseeKrompanies furnished their returns 
ot income for the assessment year 1976-77 in September 1976 
declaring incomes of Rs. 21,10,390 and Rs. 7,81,310 and claiming
Rs 14sL  ' advance tax and

• , and Rs. 21,486 as tax deducted at source respectively
AS the amounts of advance tax paid together with tax deducted
rif basis of income
1077 department made provisional assessments in April
ty /7  and refunded in May 1977 sums of Rs. 5,70,140 and 

s. 1_,23,652 respectively, being the excess tax paid. The 
tegular assessments were completed later in September 1979 on 
total incomes of Rs. 38,60,970 and Rs. 43,17.930 and tax 
demands aggregating Rs. 12,66,955 were raised aeainst the

the entire advance tax of 
. The fact that sums amounting to Rs. 17,93,792

had already been refunded to the assessees through the provisional 
assessments made earlier in April 1977 was lost sight of. As a 
result, there was an aggregate tax undercharge of Rs. 17,93,792 
tor the assessment year 1976-77.

35*

St accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have
f , f .  ̂ assessments in question have been revised raising

additional demands of tax amounting to Rs. 17,93.792.

(ii) The accounts of an assessee-company for the assessment 
year 1975-76 exhibited a loss of Rs. 50,58,65.564. While 
completing the assessment in August 1978, the department 
etermined the loss at Rs. 39,81,71,486 after disallowing certain 

expenses aggregating Rs. 11,06,93,976, which were, however, 
correctly taken at Rs. 10,76,94,078 due to a totalling mistake.

IS resulted in excess computation and carry forward of loss 
of Rs. 29,99,898.



3 6

The M inistry of Finance have accepted the objection. As a 
result of revision of the assessment in question, the loss to the 
extent of Rs. ,29,99,898 has been reduced.

(iii) While computing income, the assessing officer pioceeds 
from the net profit or loss as per the profit and loss account 
as the starting point and adds back inadmissible expenses and 
the am ount of depreciation actually charged in the account. The 
am ount of depreciation admissible under the Income-tax Act, 
1961, and the Rules framed thereunder is thereafter allowed as 
a deduction.

(a ) In the case of a public sector company for the assessment 
year 1973-74, depreciation of Rs. 3,50,44,720 charged to the 
account was added back to the loss of Rs. 5,45,18,123 shown 
in the account but the total was erroneously struck as minus 
Rs. 8,95,62,843 instead of minus Rs. 1,94,73,403. This resulted 
in excess computation of loss by Rs. 7,00,89,440.

As there was no chargeable profit, depreciation allowance of 
Rs. 19,57,69,760 and tax holiday concession of Rs. 10,76,62,512 
should have been carried forward as unabsorbed. Instead, the 
Income-tax Officer amalgamated the business loss with the 
unabsorbed depreciation allowance and tax holiday concession 
and showed the total amount as net loss in the assessment order. 
Similarly, in the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975- • 
unabsorbed depreciation was amalgamated with the business los 
in the assessment orders.

The above mistakes resulted in excess carry forward of loss 
of Rs 7 00,89,440 and irregular .amalgamation of unabsorbeU 
depreciation of Rs. 80,07,20,879 and tax holiday concession ot 
Rs. 10,76,62,512 with the business loss.

W hile accepting the objection the M inistry of Finance have 
stated that the assessment for the assessment year 1973-74 ha 
been set aside by the Appellate Assistant Commissioner on 
16th Februaiy . 1978 on the question of computation of depre­
ciation.



37

(b) In the case of another assessee-company for the assess­
ment year 1975-76, depreciation of Rs. 6,14,087>4llready charged 
to the account for the relevant previous year vvas omitted to be 
added back although depreciation for a sum of Rs. 8,89,478 as 
admissible under the Act was allowed separately. The mistake 
resulted in excess allowance of depreciation of Rs. 6,14,087 
with consequent tax undercharge of Rs. 3,54,637.

While accepting the objection, the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessment in question has been revised and that 
the amount of additional demand of Rs. 3.54,637 has been 
raised and collected.

(c) In computing the total income of still another assessec- 
company for the assessment year 1976-77, the assessing Oiiicer 
started from the net loss as shown in the profit and loss account 
and assessed a total loss of Rs. 30,60,113. In the 
assessment order the assessing officer disallowed some items of 
inadmissible expenses amounting to Rs. 6,75,570. The said 
amount of Rs. 6,75,570 instead of being deducted from the net 
loss figure of the profit and loss account, was incorrectly added 
thereto. The mistake resulted in excess computation of carry 
forward of business loss of Rs. 13,51,140 for the assessment year
1976-77.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iv) An assessee-company claimed extra shift allowance of 
Rs. 20,145 in respect of the previous year relevant to the 
assessment year 1978-79. While allowing depreciation the 
department incorrectly allowed the allow’ance at Rs. 2,01,452 
instead of Rs. 20,145. The mistake resulted in excess allowance 
of depreciation of Rs. 1,81,307 with excess computation and 
carry forward of loss of Rs. 1,81,307.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
of an assessee-company for the

the
(v) In the assessment of an 

assessment year 1976-77 completed in January 1979, 
assessing officer while computing the total income, considered 
S/21 C&,\G/80—4



m the assessment order certain items of expenses aggrccating 
Rs. 61,662 inadmissible and decided to add back the "same 
to the total income of the assessee. rhe said amount, however, 
instead of being added to, was incorrectly deducted from the 
total income. The mistake resulted in undcr-assessment of 
business income by Rs. 1,23,324 with consequent tax undercharge 
of Rs. 96,859 including penal interest for late submission of return 
and short payment of advance tax on estimate.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(Vi) While computing the income from house property of a 
non-resident banking company for the previous year relevant 
to the assessment year 1973-74, the total of the rental income 
from four properties was incorrectly arrived at Rs. 1,38,421 
instead of Rs. 55,598. This led to an over-assessment of income 
by Rs. 82,823. Further, an expenditure of Rs. 1,86,436 
incurred by the assessee-company on up-keep of air conditioning 
plant in one of its house properties was allov/ed twice leading 
to under-assessment of income by Rs. 1,86,436. The net under­
assessment of income of Rs. 1.03,613 on account of these two 
mistakes led to undercharge of tax of Rs. 76,160.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessment in question has been rectified and that 
the amount of additional tax of Rs. 76,160 has been raised.

(vii) In the income-tax assessment of an assessce-company 
for the assessment year 1974-75 finalised in May 1978 an amount 
of Rs. 1,90.334, being the loss for the asse.ssment year 1973-74 
carried forward, was allowed as set off. The assessment for the 
assessment year 1973-74 was subsequently revised in January- 
1979 when the income was assessed at Rs. 9,85,340 as against 
the loss of Rs. 1.90.334 assessed earlier. Consequently, the 
amount of loss already set off against income in the assessment 
for the assessment year 1974-75 w’as required to be w'ithdrawn. 
However, it was neither withdrawn when the assessment for the 
ycitr was revised in February 1979 on seme other account nor 
was it withdrawn subsequently. Omission to do so resulted in

38



under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,90,334 for the assessment 
year 1974-75 with consequent tax undercharge^’ Rs. 1,09,917.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in 
principle.

(viii) While passing a rectificatory order in January 1978 
in the case of an assessee-company for the assessment year 
1969-70, the starting point was taken as a loss of Rs. 83,59,125 
representing unabsorbed depreciation instead of the correct figure 
of Rs. 81,69,804. Consequently, in the rectification order, the 
unabsorbed depreciation to be carried forward was quantified 
at Rs. 82,59,125 instead of the correct amount of Rs. 80,69,804. 
The excessive depreciation of Rs. 1,89,321 carried forward 
resulted in under-assessment of income to the same extent in the 
assessment year 1975-76 when the company had taxable income 
with consequent undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,09,332.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ix) In the case of an assessee-company deriving income 
both from business and house property, the assessments for the 
years 1974-75 and 1975-76 were computed at a loJs of 
Rs. 25,73,534 and Rs. 16,42,254 respectively. While computing 
the income from house property, municipal tax of Rs. 56,575 
was deducted from the amount of rent received in each of the 
two years but the said amounts already debited to the profit and 
loss accounts of respective years were not deducted for separate 
consideration from the net loss as shown in tlie profit and loss 
accounts. The double allowance of municipal tax resulted in 
excess computation and excess carry forward of business loss 
aggregating Rs. 1,13,150 for the two assessment years.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessments in question have been revised and 
that the loss has been reduced to the extent of Rs. 1,13,150.

(x) In the original assessment of an assessee-company for 
the assessment year 1973-74, completed in March 1976, the total
income was determined at a loss of Rs. 13,20,951. Subsequently,

^ 9



pursuant to an appellate order of December 1978 directing the 
Income-tax O fi^r to enhance the business loss by Rs. 93,916, 
the assessment wgs revised in February 1979. In the revised 
assessment, however, the total loss was computed as Rs. 15,14,867 
instead of the correct amount of Rs. 14,14,867. The mistake 
resulted in excess computation of loss of Rs. 1,00,000.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessment in question has been revised and that 
the excess carry forward of loss to the extent of Rs. 1,00,000 
has been reduced.

2.06 Failure to observe the provisions of the Finance Acts

(i) Under the provisions of the Finance Act applicable to 
the assessment year 1974-75, an industrial company in which the 
public are not substantially interested was hable to income-tax 
at the rate of 50 per cent on so much of the total income as does 
not exceed Rs. 2 lakhs and at 60 per cent on the balance, if any, 
of the total income. The corresponding provisions of the Finance 
Acts applicable for the earlier years 1969-70 to 1973-74, how­
ever, prescribed a rate of 55 per cent in case the total income 
of such company did not exceed Rs. 10 lakhs.

In the case of such an industrial company for the assessment 
year 1974-75, the total income was determined at Rs. 7,83,650 
on which tax (including surcharge) of Rs. 4,83,200 was charge­
able. The department, however, erroneously applied the rates 
applicable for the earlier assessment years and levied tax of 
Rs. 4,52,558. The mistake resulted in tax undercharge of 
Rs. 41,322 including short levy of interest of Rs. 10,680, for 
the assessment year 1974-75.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessment in question has been revised and that 
the amount of additional tax raised is Rs. 41,322.

(ii) Under the Finance Act, 1975, a domestic company in 
which public are not substantially interested and which is mainly 
engaged in industrial activity is chargeable to tax at the rate of

4 0



41

55 per cent on the lirst two lakhs of rupees of i\s total income 
and at 60 per cent on the excess over Rs. 2 lakh^

In the assessments of two private companies for the assessment 
year 1975-76, the total incomes were computed at Rs. 9,74,930 
and Rs. 5,00,000 respectively. Income-tax was charged at a 
flat rate of 55 per cent on the entire total income in either case. 
Since, however, the assessees were industrial companies in which 
public were not substantially interested, income-tax was leviable 
at the slab rate of 60 per cent on the excess of income over 
Rs. 2 lakhs as provided in the Finance Act. The mistakes led 
to an aggregate tax undercharge of Rs. 66,513 including penal 
interest for belated submission of return of income and short 
payment of advance tax on estimate.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

2.07 Incorrect status adopted in assessments

The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides that a company which 
is treated as one in which the public are substantially interested 
suffers lesser tax liability in comparison with a company which 
is not so treated. To be so treated, a company shall, among 
other things, fulfil the conditions that it is not a private compan\% 
and that its shares are listed in a recognised stock exchange in 
India or its shares cariying more than 50 per cent of the voting 
power were at no time during the relevant previous year, controll­
ed or held by five or less persons. In computing this number, 
persons who are relatives of one another are treated together as 
a single person.

(i) In the assessments of an industrial company for the 
assessment years 1974-75 to 1978-79, the status of the company 
was taken as one in which the public were substantially interested 
and tax was levied accordingly. It was, however, noticed in 
audit that the shares of the company were not listed in a recognised 
stock excange in India and shares carrying more than 60 per cent 
of the company’s total voting power were held or controlled by



42

five or less peKons all along during the relevant previous years. 
The company ^ s ,  therefore, to be treated as an industrial com­
pany in which the public were not substantially interested. The 
mistake in determining the status of the company led to total tax 
undercharge of Rs. 1,07,072 in the five assessment years 
commencing from 1974-75.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) In the assessment of another assessec-company for the 
assessment year 1976-77, the status of the company was treated 
by the department as one in which the public are substantially 
interested and tax was levied accordingly. In the return of 
income furnished by the assessee for that year the status was, 
however, shown as one in which the public are not substantially 
interested. Further, the assessee claimed and was allowed in that 
assessment year, deduction on account of export markets develop­
ment allowance at the rate of one and one-third times the amount 
of the qualifying expenditure as applicable to a company in which 
the public are not substantially interested. The incorrect deter­
mination of the status of the company and application of conces­
sional rate of tax in the assessment year 1976-77 led to short 
levy of tax of Rs. 93,272.

V\ hilc accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessment in question has been rectified and that 
an additional demand of Rs. 93.272 has been raised.

2.08 Incorrect computation cf business income

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any expenditure laid out 
or expended wholly or exclusively for the purposes of the business 
is allowable as a deduction.

(i) Any sum paid by an employer by way of contribution 
towards an approved gratuity fund created by him for the exclu­
sive benefit of his employees under an irrevocable trust Is 
admissible as a deduction while computing income from business. 
In September 1970, the Central Board of Direct Taxes issued



43

instructions that the provision made by the assessee in his accounts 
on a scientific basis in respect of estimated servi^gratuity pay­
able to employees is admissible as deduction, even though the 
assessee might not have created a fund under an irrevocable trust 
and obtained recognition for it. The said instructions were 
cancelled by the Board in September 1974 stating that such 
provisions for gratuity should not be allowed in any pending and 
future assessment.

With a view to mitigating hardship in cases where provisions 
had been made by the assessees in their accounts for the previous 
years relevant to the assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-76 on 
the basis of their understanding of the law and the clarification 
given by the Board in 1970 and to put matters beyond doubt, 
the Income-tax Act, 1961 was amended in 1975 to provide 
specifi.cally that no deduction shall be allowed in the computation 
of business Income, in respect of any provision made by an 
assessee for the payment of gratuity to his employees. The 
provisions for gratuity made during the assessment years 1973-74 
to 1975-76 were, however, saved by the amendment, if such 
provisions were made in accordance with an actuarial valuation 
of the liabilities of the assessee for payment of gratuity to his 
employees and the assessee had created an approved gratuity 
fund and transferred the amount of such provisions to such fund 
before 1st April, 1977 in the manner prescribed.

(a) In the case of an assessee-company for the assessment 
\c;v 1973-74, a deduction of Rs. 7.86 lakhs was allowed by 
the department in March 1977 on account of uptodate accrued 
gratuity liability to the employees of the company, on the basis 
of an actuarial valuation. In the assessment order for the assess­
ment year 1974-75, made in August 1977, deduction of Rs. 6,264 
was allowed towards further gratuity liability incurred by' tho 
assesscc during the relevant previous year, as certified by an 
actuary. However, in the same order, the department allowed 
the assessee’s claim for deduction of a sum of Rs. 10.80 lakhs 
towards accumulated gratuity liability. This was not in order, 
as the entire admissible deduction for gratuity liability had already



been aUowed The erroneous aUowance resulted in short levy 
of income-tax>nd surtax of Rs. 7.60 lakhs.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(b) In the profit and loss account of a company for the year 
relevant to the assessment year 1975-76, a sum of Rs. 17,13,796 

debited on account of provision for gratuity on the basis of 
actuarial valuation. It was, however, noticed that the assessee 
did not have any approved gratuity fund tiU the close of the 
previous year ended 31st March, 1975. The assessee in its 
application of December 1975 sought for the Commissioner’s 
pproval to the creation of the gratuity fund from 1st April, 1975.

indicated that the proposed gratuity 
und shoaild be deemed to have been established from 1st April.

■ As the assessee did not have any approved gratuity fund 
durmg the previous year ending 31st March, 1975 relevant to
? !  provision of

. n , 13,196 was not an admissible deduction and should have 
^ en  disallowed while completing the assessment. It was also 
Mticed that in the assessment year 1976-77, a total provision of 
gratuity amounting to Rs. 25,21,796 which included the aforesaid 
provision of Rs. 17.13,796 was allowed in full. There was thus 
n uikL.-assessment of business income by Rs. 17,13 796 in the

n X l f "

in July
1980 , their reply is awaited (December 1980).

the h '^- not expended for the purpose of
income allowable in the com putation of business

of l ! ! , ! ' ' " ‘’deed that huge amounts 
.M oans were granted to its directors free of interest although

a n d T T r ^ -  ‘ T  of its own to run the businos
and had to incur heavy loans from banks and to pay substantial

44



amounts of interest thereon which was claimed ajid allowed as 
deduetible business expenditure in the respeed/e assessments. 
The loan funds so diverted to the personal use of the directoi's 
could not be said to have been utilised wholly for the purpose 
of business and proportionate interest payable to the banks 
should have been disallowed while computing the business income 
of the eompany. The omission to do so led to under-assessment 
of income by Rs. 5,66,910 in the assessment years 1971-72 to 
1978-79.

Further, an amount of Rs. 3,92,951 was advanced free of 
interest to the estate of a deceased person of which one of the 
directors of the company was the residual legatee. Accordingly, 
proportionate interest payable to the banks in respect of funds 
diverted to the estate was diallowable, as not being utilised for 
the purpose of business. Failure to do so resulted in furthc 
undercharge of income by Rs. 4,41,177.

The two mistakes led to total tax undercharge of 
Rs. 6,35,244 in the assessment years 1974-75 to 1978-79, there 
being losses in the assessment years 1971-72 to 1973-74.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
July 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

(iii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, as 
applicable to the assessment year 1977-78, in the case of a 
foreign company which receives from an Indian concern any 
royalty or fees for technical services in pursuance of agreements 
made before 1st April, 1976, the aggregate of the various 
deductions admissible in computing the business income by way 
of royalty or technical fees shall not exceed twenty per cent o 
the gross amount of such royalty or fees as reduced by any lump 
sum consideration received for transfer of know-how abroa

45

In the assessment of a foreign company for the assessment 
year 1977-78, the aforesaid ceiling limit of deductions was applied



expeiKes incurred from 1st June, 1976 to 
^Oth N o v em b ^ l9 7 6  and not from 1st April, 1976 to 30th 
November, 1976 in computing the income although the previous 
> e^ relevant to the assessment year 1977-78 commenced from 
tst Aprd, 1976. The erroneous allowance of full expenses

to 31st May,
1976 resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 4,39.287 
with consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 2.30.62*6 in the assess­
ment year 1977-78.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iv) Tile Act further provides that any expenditure incurred 
by a company which results directly or indirectly in the provision 
of any remuneration, benefit or amenity to a director or to a person 
w o has a substantial interest in the company or to a relative 
of the director or of such person, as the case may be, is not 
allowable as deduction from the business income to the extent 
such expenditure or allowance is in excess of Rs. 72,000 during 
a previous year comprising more than eleven months or where 
such expenditure relates to a period not exceeding eleven months, 
an amount calculated at the rate of Rs. 6,000 for each month 
or part thereof comprised in that period.

In computing the business income of two assessee-companies 
the entire expenditure incurred on the remuneration, bonus, 
commission, salary and perquisites amounting to Rs. 1.71,0.56, 
Rs. 1,15,628 and Rs. 1,50,646 of the directors in the previous 
years relevant to the assessment years 1973-74, 1976-77 and
1977-78 respectively, was allowed as deduction in full instead of 
limiting It  to Rs. 72,000 in each of the three assessments. This 
led to excess allowance of deduction of Rs. 2.21.330 with 
undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,40,656.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection

(v) Under the Income-tax Rules, 1962, only 40 per cent 
«'l the income derived from the sale of tea grown and 
manufactured by a seller in India is deemed to be income derived

4 6



from manufacturing and selling operations of the assessec and 
hence liable to income-tax, the remaining 60 jK,r cent being 
deemed to relate to the cultivation of tea, incomi from which is 
agricultural in nature and hence not liable to income-tax.

(a) In the assessment of a company carrying on the business 
of growing and manufacturig tea in India for the assessment year
1972-73 completed in February 1979, the entire loss of 
Rs. 3,76,738 computed on account of manufacture and sale of 
tea was incorrectly carried forward instead of only 40 per cent 
thereof as prescribed under the rules. Further, while computing 
the aforesaid loss, an interest income of Rs. 26,358 duly credited 
in the relevant profit and loss account was not separately assessed 
under the head ‘other sources’. The two mistakes resulted in 
excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 2,41,858 for the assessment 
year 1972-73.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(b) In the case of tw’o other tea companies, income from 
interest on fixed deposits in banks, on loans and advances and 
from the Income-tax department, received in India in the years 
relevant to the assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77 was 
assessable as income from other sources and was taxable in full 
under the provisions of the Act. The dcpiirtment, however, 
adjusted the amount of interest payable on loan relating to tea 
business against the aforesaid gross interest receipts and taxed 
the net interest receipts only. The aggregate tax imdercharge 
on this account amounted to Rs. 1,48,484 for the two assess­
ment years 1975-76 and 1976-77.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
July 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

(vi) In the computation of its business income for the 
assessment year 1976-77, an assessee-company engaged in sale 
of liquor/resin in wholesale, claimed and was allowed as 
depreciation the whole amount of the cost of aluminium drums

47



purchased by it as the actual cost of each drum did not exceed 
seven hundre^and fifty rupees, although the company had not 
written off the "cost of the drums in its profit and loss account 
for the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1976-77. 
The company finally wrote off the book value of the drums 
amounting to Rs. 1,02,355 in its accounts for the previous vcar 
relevant to the assessment year 1978-79. While computing the 
business income of the company for the assessment year 1978-79 
the assessing officer omitted to disallow the amount so written 
off although the original cost of the drums had already been 
allowed in the assessment for the year 1976-77. Tliis resulted 
in under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,02,355 and tax under­
charge of Rs. 69,857.

48

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(vii) In the case of two assessee-companies sums of 
Rs. 3,01,970 and Rs. 2,34,704 which related to the assessment 
year 1975-76, were debited to the profit and loss accounts of 
the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1976-77 under 
‘Special ^nefit to workers’. Even though the book profit was 
adopted in each case as the basis for assessment of income for 
the assessment year 1976-77, deductions of further sums of 
R-s. 3,01,970 and Rs. 2,34704 were allowed on the same 
account while computing the income. This resulted in double 
allowance of deductions of Rs. 3,01,970 and Rs. 2,34,704 which 
in fact related to the assessment year 1975-76. The assessments 
finalised in March 1978 were rectified in August 1978 withdraw­
ing the amounts of Rs. 3,01,970 and Rs. 2,34,704 respectively 
stating that the expenditure related to the assessment year 1975-76 
wherein the deductions had been allowed. In .'pite of thi.s 
r,^tification, the amounts of Rs. 3,01,970 and Rs. 2,34,704 
a rea ^ lo the profit and loss accounts for the assessment
year 1976-77 remained to be withdrawn. This led to excc.ss 
compumtion of total loss of Rs. 5.36,674 for the assessment year



The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(viii) The Act provides tliat any loss compuf^ in respect of 
a speculation business, can be set off only against profits and 
gains, if any, of another speculation business. A speculative 
transaction is defined in the Income-tax Act, 1961 as one in which 
a contract for the purchase or sale of any coinmoditv is periodically 
or ultimately settled otherwise than bv the actual delivery of the 
commodity or scrips but hedging contracts entered into by 
manufacturers and merchants to guard against loss through future 
price fluctuations are not to be deemed to be a speculative 
transaction. It has also been judicially held that compensation 
received for breach of contract of sale is not receipt from a 
speculative transaction.

A company manufacturing rice bran oil during the accounting 
year relevant to the assessment year 1975-76 received a compensa­
tion of Rs. 2,00,146 from two parties who failed to take delivery 
of the oil despatched to them. It also received damages to the 
extent of Rs. 26,740 from a supplier who failed to supply the 
entire contracted quantity. These receipts were of the nature of 
business income and any speculation losses of earlier years could 
not be adjusted against this income. But the entire amount of 
Rs. 2,26,886 was adjusted against the speculation loss of the 
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1975-76 and earlier 
years. The incorrect classification of business income as 
speculation profits and erroneous adjustment of speculation losses 
of earlier years against this income resulted in tax undercharge 
of Rs. 1,42,976.

49

The Ministry of Finance have stated tliat there is no agreement 
among the High Courts regarding the extent of application of 
the relevant provisions of the Act and the action of the Income- 
tax Officer would find support in the view taken by one High 
Court. They have not indicated what action they propose to 
take to set at rest the resultant controversy.



(ix) The Income-tax Rules, 1962 framed under the Income- 
tax Act, 19<U provide that in computing the profits and gains of 
the business ot^istribution of feature films carried on by a person, 
the deduction in respect of the cost or acquisition of a feature 
film is allowable in the manner prescribed thereunder. The cost 
of acquisition for the purpose of such deduction, however, does 
not include the amount of expenditure incurred by the film 
distributor for the preparation of the positive prints of the film.

50

An assessee-company carried on the business of film 
distribution. In its assessment for the assessment year 1975-76 
the department while computing the business income allowed a 
deduction of an amount of Rs. 3,91,251 on account of 
amortisation of a feature film as claimed by the assessee. The 
said sum, however, included an amount of Rs. 1,25,000, being 
the cost of additional prints. The incorrect inclusion of the cost 
of additional prints in the total cost of the feature film for 
working out the deduction on account of amortisation thus 
resulted in excess allowance of deduction by Rs. 1.25,000 with 
consequent tax undercharge of Rs. 72,459 including incorrect 
payment of interest on excess payment of advance tax.

Final reply of the Ministry of Finance is awaited 
(December 1980).

(x) According to the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 
1961, introduced in 1968, with a view to curbing tax evasion, 
payments made by an assessee to his close associates for supply 
of goods, services or facilities should be disallowed in the 
computation of his business income, to the extent such payments 
are excessive or unreasonable, having regard to the fair market 
value of the goods, services or facilities. Payments made by a 
company to another company where one of them is substantially 
interested in the other or payments made to a company, one of 
the directors of which is substantially interested in the company 
making the payment, would be covered by these ptrovisions.



During the accounting year relevant to the assessment \car
1973-74, two private industrial companies ma&i payments of 
Rs. 3.96 lakhs and Rs. 1.00 lakh to another private company, 
closely connected with them, as consultancy fees. The assessees 
claimed full deduction for the payments on the ground that the 
recipient company rendered services to the assessees in the 
conduct of business, on income-tax matters, training of personnel, 
labour relations, etc. But the precise nature and extent of the 
services rendered was not known from the records. In fact, 
the assessees did not produce to the department any claim bills 
issued by the recipient compmry detailing the activities for which 
the payments had been made by the assessees. However, the 
assessments of both the companies for the assessment year
1973-74 were completed in September 1976 by the department 
admitting the claim in full. It was pointed out in audit 
(November-December 1977) that, in the context of the close 
relationship between the assessees and the payee-company, the 
department should have examined, as statutorily required, how' 
far the payments of Rs. 3.96 and Rs. 1.00 lakh towards consultancy 
fees were reasonable and disallowed the payments to the extent 
found excessive or unreasonable. Initially, the department 
contended that there was no material on record to hold that the 
payments were excessive or unreasonable. However, subsequently 
(September 1979), the assessment of one of the companies was 
revised disallowing the payment to the extent of Rs. 2.98 lakhs 
(out of the total payment of Rs. 3.96 lakhs), one of the grounds 
for the disallowance being that the Company Law Board had 
found the payment to be excessive. Part of the consequential 
additional demand <rf Rs. 1,87,953 has been collected by 
adjustment of refund due to the assessee and report of collection 
of the balance of Rs. 1,35,547 is awaited.

Final reply of the Ministry of Finance is awaited (December 
1980).

51



Under th^^rovisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any 
expenditure other than capital expenditure and personal expenses 
of the assessee, laid out or expended wholly and exclusively for 
the purpose of the business is an allowable deduction in the 
computation of the business income of an assessee. In the case 
of foreign companies doing business in India, a portion of the 
administrative expenses of their Head Offices becomes an allowable 
deduction. Tilt 1975 the checks exercised by the department on 
allowing claims towards Head Office expenses were inadequate. 
Pursuant to the recommendations made by the Public Accounts 
Committee in paragraph 9.13 of their 176th Report (Fifth Lok 
Sabha) and paragraph 3.38 of their 187th Report (Fifth Lok 
Sabha), detailed guidelines on the subject were issued by the 
Central Board of Direct Taxes in June 1975 and the law was 
also amended by the insertion of a new Section 44C in the 
Income-tax Act, 1961, with effect from 1st June, 1976. This 
new Section fixed a ceiling limit on the deduction on account of 
Head Office expenses as the least of the following three items :—

2.09 Irregularities in the allowance of Head Office expenses

(a) an amount equal to five per cent of the adjusted total 
income: or

(b) an amount equal to three years’ average head office 
expenditure; or

(c) an amount equal to so much of the expenditure in 
the nature of head office expenditure as is attributable 
to the business or profession of the assessee in India.

In the assessment of a non-resident company for the assessment 
year 1977-78, completed in September 1978, it was seen in audit 
in September 1979 that the aforesaid ceiling limit in respect of 
the head office expenditure had not been applied though the 
provisions relating thereto were effective from the assessment year
1977-78. This led to an under-assessment of income of 
Rs. 20,81,501 and consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 15,29,903



apart from short levy of interest of Rs. 2,60,241 non-payment 
in full of advance tax due.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
July 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

Irregularities in allowing depreciation and development rebate

2.10 Depreciation

The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides for grant of depreciation 
on buildings, plant and machinery owned by the assessee and 
used for the purpose of his business in computing the income 
from business if the prescribed particulars have been furnished 
by the assessee in respect of such buildings, plant and machinery. 
The Rules prescribed in this regard, provide for sp>ecified rates 
of depreciation for certain items of plants and machinery and 
a general rate of 10 per cent for the remaining items of plant 
and machinery on the actual cost or the written down value of 
the assets, as the case may be.

(i) In respect of first class substantial buildings of selected 
materials, depreciation is admissible at 2.5 per cent of the actual 
cost. While assessing the income of an assessee-company 
rurming a hotel for the assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77, 
during September and October 1978 respectively, depreciation 
at the rate of 5 per cent instead of 2.5 per cent was allowed on 
the cost of the hotel building though it was a first class building 
constructed using selected materials. The application of in­
correct rate of depreciation resulted in total excess allowance of 
depreciation of Rs. 76,535. There was no positive income dur­
ing the years concerned and hence excess depreciation carried 
forward amounted to Rs. 76,535.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) In the case of a non-resident company engaged in air 
transport business, depreciation on air crafts was allowed in the
S/21 C&AG/80—5 .

53



54

assessment y l^s 1973-74 and 1974-75 at 40 per cent against 
30 per cent as' admissible under the Rules. This led to excess 
allowance of depreciation and consequent excess computation 
and carry forward of loss of Rs. 6,23,402 in the two assessments.

The Ministry of Finance have partly accepted the objection

(iii) In respect of ships owned by an assessee and used foi 
the purpose of his business or profession, the rate of depreciation 
is 5 per cent for ocean going ships, not being fishing vessels, and 
10 per cent for vessels other than “speed boats” ordinarily ply­
ing on inland waters.

In its assessment tor the year 1975-76, a shipping company 
was allowed depreciation on two barges at the rate applicable 
to vessels other than “sp»eed boats” at the rate of 10 per cent 
in the original assessment completed in September 1978. Since 
the barges were treated as ‘vessels’ and not as ‘ships’, the asses- 
see’s claim for development rebate which was admissible only on 
ships’ was not allowed by the department. On an appeal, how­
ever, the assesse’s claim for dvelopment rebate was allowed by 
the appellate authority (February 1979) holding the barges as 
‘ships'. While giving effect to the appellate orders in March 
1979, however, the higher rate of depreciation of 10 per cent 
originally allowed, treating the barges as ‘vessels’ was not re­
duced an dthe correct rate of depreciation of 5 per cent appli­
cable to ‘ships' was not applied. This resulted in the grant of 
excess depreciation of Rs. 2,88,221 and short levy of <ax of 
Rs. 1,81,580.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance 
.August 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

(iv) It has been judicially held that .several persons having 
specified fractional shares in a depreciable asset cannot claim 
proportionate fracti6nal depreciation in respect of the same 
depreciable asset. According to the High Court concerned, a



55

fractional share in the asset will not suffice for granting deprecia­
tion allowance.

A company constructed a multi-storeyed building equipped with 
various utilities viz., air conditioning plant, lifts and tubewell etc. 
on its own land under co-ownership with 24 other companies 
who contributed towards the cost of construction of the build­
ing. The aforesaid company leased out office flats in the build­
ing to the 24 co-owners according to their share of contribution 
towards construction retaining a certain portion for itself. In 
terms of the lease deed executed, the co-owners owned their res­
pective office flats and also various utilities in the proportion of 
office flats owned by them. In the assessment of the aforesaid 
company for the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75, de­
preciation allowance of Rs. 89,368 and Rs. 77,924 respectively, 
calculated on the assessee’s share of the value of utility assets 
viz, air conditioning plant, lifts and tubewells were allowed by 
the department as claimed. Since the assessee did not own the 
assets exclusively but was only a co-owner of a fractional share 
in the said asset, no depreciation allowance was admissible in 
terms of the judicial pronouncement which held that fractional 
share would not suffice for granting an allowance of depreciation 
on an asset. The incorrect allowance resulted in total tax under­
charge to the extent (rf Rs. 96,611 for the two assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the case was not 
well argued before the court and hence, it cannot be said that 
the decision lays down a binding precedent.

(v) The Rules prescribe a rate of 30 per cent for earth- 
moving machinery employed in heavy construction works such 
as dams, tunnels, canals, etc.

During the year ended 31st March, 1974 relevant to the 
assessment year 1974-75, a private company acquired a crane 
at a cost erf Rs. 20,86,664 for its contract business of dredging 
and removal of earth from sand bars in the Bay of Bengal. For



the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76, the assessee claimed 
depreciation in respect of the crane at the special rate of 30 per 
cent which was allowed by the department. As the crane was 
not an earth-moving machine, it was not entitled to the higher 
rate (30 per cent) of depreciation. Only the general rate of 
10 per cent was admissible. The department’s omission to 
disallow the claim for the higher rate of depreciation for the two 
assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76 resulted in under-assess­
ment of income of Rs. 4,17,333 and Rs. 2,50,401 leading to 
short levy of income-tax of Rs. 3,30,555 and Rs. 2,16,044 
respectively.

1980)"^* ’'^ 'I’stry of Finance is awaited (December

(vi) While assessing the-fhcome of an assessee-company for 
the assessment year 1976-77, the total amount of depreciation 
admissible was worked out at Rs. 14,56,100 comprising initial 
deprecation of Rs. 3,83,235 and other depreciation of 

10.72,865. This amount of depreciation was adjusted 
against the income of Rs. 59,856 and the amount of unadjusted 

epfeciation to be carried forward for set off during subsequent 
years correctly worked out to Rs. 13,96.244. However, the 
assessing officer quantified the amount of unadjusted depreciation 
to be carried forward at Rs. 13,96,244 in addition to initial 
deprecation of Rs. 3.83.235. Since the former amount of

S. 13.96,244 already included the amount of initial deprecia­
tion, this resulted in excess carry forward of unadjusted deprecia­
tion of Rs. 3,83,235.

The Ministrj of Finance have accepted the objection in 
principle.

2.11 Development rebate

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, if any machinery or plant 
or ship on which development rebate was allowed in any earlier 
assessment is sold before the expiry of eight years from the end

56



57

of the previous year in which it was installed or acquired the 
development rebate so granted should be deemed toT aS^’b^en 
aJlowed wrongly and the total income should be recomputed 
withdrawing the development rebate originally allowed

previous year relevant to the assessment year
1974-75 a shipping company sold its ship acquired in the pre- 

s year relevant to the assessment year 1967-68. As the ship

Tern I b T  t  the d e v e ^
1977 7?   ̂ tn the assessment year

7  , °  profits to allow the
he? assessment year 1967-68, should have
1067^0 the rebate allowed in the assessment year
1967-68 was not withdrawn, there was an under-assessment of 

come by Rs. 85,342 with undercharge of tax of Rs. 56,859.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) In another case for the assessment year 1977-78, an 
as^ssee-company sold certain machinery on which development 
rebate of an amount of Rs. 87,697 had earlier been allowed in 
tile assessment for the assessment year 1974-75. As the machi- 
ery was sold within the prohibited period of eight years, the 

income for the assessment year 1974-75 should have been recom­
puted by withdrawing the development rebate earlier allowed, 
allure to do so led to under-assessment of business income by 

Ks. 87,697 with consequent tax undercharge of Rs. 65,330 in 
the assessment year 1974-75.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iii) The Act also provides that no deduction by way ot 
evelopment rebate is allowable in respect of any machinery or 

plant installed after 31st March, 1965, in any office premises 
Or any residential accommodation, including any accommoda­
tion in the nature of a guest house.

i



In the Cflse of two electric supply companies, development 
rebate on meters and indicators installed in the office premises 
and residential accommodations of their customers was allowed 
for the assessment years 1966-67 to 1969-70. This led to 
incorrect allowance of development rebate of Rs. 2,48,493 with 
tax undercharge of Rs. 1,26,289 in the assessment years
1966-67 to 1969-70.

>8

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August 
1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

Irregular exemptiun.s and excess reliefs given

2.12 Incorrect allowance of deductions in excess of the gross 
total income

Chapter VI A of the Income-tax Act, 1961 provides for 
certain deductions in the computation of total income. The 
aggregate amount of deductions to be made under the provisions 
of that Chapter should not, in any case, exceed the gross total 
income. Tbe ‘gross total income’ means the total income com­
puted under the Act before making the deductions under 
Chapter VI A.

In the case of three assessee-companies their income was 
determined for the assessment years 1969-70 and 1976-77 at 
a loss of Rs. 4,45,910, Rs. 2,00,564 and Rs. 79,619 before mak­
ing the aforesaid deductions under the Act. Accordingly, no 
deductions under Chapter VI A were admissible as there was 
no jwsitive income. The department, however, allowed deduc­
tions of Rs. 1,57,793, Rs. 1,02,710 and Rs. 59,850 in respect of 
royalties received from certain foreign enterprises in one case 
and dividend received from domestic companies in the other two 
cases. This resulted in excess computation and excess carry



forward of loss of Rs. 1,57,593. Rs. 1,02,710 and Rs. 59,850 
in the three cases respectively.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objections.

2.13 Irregular allowance of relief in respect of newly established 
undertakings

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, where 
the gross total income of an assessee includes any profits and 
gains derived from a newly established industrial undertaking, the 
assessee becomes entitled to tax relief in respect of such profits and 
gains upto six per cent per annum of the capital employed in 
the industrial undertaking, in the assessment year in which the 
undertaking begins to manufacture or produce articles and also 
in each of the four assessment years immediately succeeding the 
initial assessment year. The Rules framed under the Act provide 
that any borrowed money and debt due by the person earthing 
on the business shall be deducted from the value of assets in 
the computation of capital for this purpose.

(i) In the case of an assessee-company which started a new 
industrial unit in the previous year relevant to the assessment 
year 1975-76, while computing the capital, the department did 
not deduct, from the value of the assets, the proportionate 
amounts of other debts relatable to the unit out of the total debts 
incurred by the company. This resulted in excess computation 
of capital to the extent of Rs. 71,81,884 in the assessment year
1975-76 and consequent excess allowa/ice of relief of 
Rs. 4,30,913. In the absence of profit in the new industrial 
undertaking the excess relief of Rs. 4,30,913 was allowed to be 
carried forward.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
(ii) A new industrial undertaking of an assessee-company 

which was entitled to the relief in the previous year relevant to 
the assessment year 1970-71 had suffered a loss of Rs. 2,98,511 
as per the profit and loss account of the year, and was not.

59



therefore, entitled to the reliefr In the statement claiming the 
rehef the assessee, however, showed the figure of loss as profits 
nnd on the basis of that statement the department incorrectly 
allowed a relief of Rs. 2,98,511 leading to undercharge of tax 
of Rs. 1,64,181'and excess refund of tax to that extent.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
2.14 Irregular exemptions given

The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides that financial corpora­
tio n  engaged in providing long-term finance for industrial or 
a^icultural development in India are entitled to a deduction, in 
t e computation of their taxable profits of the amount trans­
ferred by them out of such profits to a special reserve account, 
upto a specified percentage of their total income as computed 
tefore making any deduction under Chapter VI A of the Act. 
^ e  Board issued instructions in November, 1969 to the effect 

at this deduction is to be calculated by applying the specified 
^rcentage to the total income arrived at after the deduction, 

u sequently, the Board issued a clarification to the Department 
o an ing in November 1973 to the effect that the percentage 
should be applied to the total income computed before making 
t e said deduction. The clarification being contrary to law was 
not accepted in audit and the matter was taken up with the

In January 1977 the Board stated 
a t c viewpoint expressed by Audit was acceptable to them.

iQ7o“" f i s s u e d  only 
gus n the meantime, the assessing officers continued

to act u ^ n  the Board’s clarification of November 1973. This 
accounted for a number of costly mistakes.

' o ' ’ '^^"gnJarities has been made in oaragraph 
Report W7^79 ^9(i) of Audit

it J r  eight corporations in 6 Commissioners’ charges.
s o served that during the assessment years 1971-72 to

60



1978-79, this deduction was worked out at the prescrihcd 
percentage of the income of the corporations before deducting 
this allowance. This resulted in under-assessment of income 
of Rs. 62,35,816 with resultant tax undercharge of Rs. 36,57,826.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the very fact that 
the Board had to issue instructions on this point three times 
shows that the matter was not so obvious or clear. The assess­
ments in question have, however, been revised by the department 
for some years and the action is pending in the others.

2.15 Irregular computation of capital gains

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any 
profit or gain arising from the transfer of a capital asset is 
chargeable to tax as income. The capital gain is determined by 
deducting the cost of acquisition of the asset and of any improve­
ments thereto, from the value of the consideration received or 
accruing on the transfer. Where the capital asset became the 
property of the assessee or of the previous owner before 1st Jan­
uary, 1954, the fair market value of the asset as on that date 
is allowed to be substituted at the option of the assessee, for the 
actual cost of acquisition for determining the amount of capital 
gain. In the case of an asset for which depreciation has been 
allowed in computing income, the cost of acquisition of the asset 
would be its written down value as adjusted. It has been judicially 
held that, in respect of depreciable assets, the concession of 
substituting the fair market value as on 1st January, 1954 is 
available only if the asset becomes the property of the assessee 
by gift or will or on distribution of assets on partition of a Hmdu 
undivided family or dissolution of a firm or by other specified 
modes and not if such assets were acquired by the assessee by 
purchase.

(i) In the case of a company, for the assessment year 1974-75 
completed in August 1977, capital gain of Rs. 2,09,316 was 
determined in respect of a factory building which w'as sold for 
Rs. 15,61,644. The capital gain was arrived at by taking the

61



62
f-

fair market value of the building as Rs. 13,52,328 as on 1st 
January, 1954. As the assessee acquired the building by purchase 
and as depreciation was allowed thereon from year to year, the 
assessee was not entitled to substitute the fair market value on 
1st January, 1954 as his cost of acquisition. As provided in 
the statute, the cost of acquisition in this case would work out 
to Rs. 59,050, taking into account the written down value of 
Rs. 17,114 as adjusted by the terminal profit of Rs. 41,936 at 
the time of the sale. Since the factory building was sold for 
Rs. 15.61.644, the capital gain involved would work out to 
Rs. 15,02,594 and not Rs. 2,09,316 as assessed by the department. 
The incorrect substitution of the fair market value resulted in 
short levy of tax of Rs. 5,81,975. Further, the terminal profit 
representing the difference between the cost of the asset and its 
written down value was also assessable as business income of the 
assessee. Omission to do so resulted in under-assessment of 
business income of Rs. 41,936 and short levy of tax of Rs. 24,218. 
The total short levy of tax amounted to Rs. 6,06,193.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem­
ber 1980 ; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

(ii) An assessec-company was assessed on a capital gain of 
Rs. 20.55,067 on the sale of shares of a foreign company in the 
assessment year 1976-77. While computing the capital gains, 
the company was allowed substitution of the fair market value 
of the relevant shares as on 1st January, 1954 but the value of 
the shares expressed in pound sterling was converted at the rate 
of Rs. 18 per pound sterling although the correct rate applicable 
on 1st April. 1954 was Rs. 13.33 per pound sterling. The 
application of the incorrect rate led to over-computation of the 
cost of acquisition of the shares by Rs. 3,93,641 and undercharge 
of tax of Rs. 2,27,327 in the assessment year 1976-77.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August 
1980 ; their reply is awaited (December 1980).



63

2.16 Income escaping assessment

(i) In consequence of devaluation of Indian currency in 
June 1966 an assessee-company made a provision of Rs. 19,48,067 
in its accounts for the previous year relevant to the assessment 
year 1967-68 to meet the increase in liability for payment of the 
cost of goods purchased outside India. The provision which was 
originally disallowed by the department was, however, allowed 
in the revised assessment made in August 1972 on the orders of 
the appellate authorities.

As a result of devaluation of pound-sterling in November 
1967, the rupee liability of the company for payment of the 
above cost of goods was reduced by Rs. 8,08,341 and a credit 
for the sum was made by the company in its accounts for the 
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1969-70. In com­
puting the business income of the company for the assessment 
year 1969-70 in March 1971, the department did not take into 
account the amount of Rs. 8,08,341 on the ground that the 
additional liability of Rs. 19,48,067 was not allowed in the 
assessment year 1967-68. On the revision of the assessment for
1967-68 in August 1972 for allowance of the liability for 
Rs. 19,48,067, the assessment for 1969-70 was required to be 
revised to bring to tax the reduction of liability of Rs. 8,08,341 
credited in the accounts of the relevant previous year. Omission 
to do so led to a total undercharge of income-tax, surtax and 
interest amounting to Rs. 4,87,687 in the assessment year 
1969-70.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides for an allowance 
or deduction from the income of an assessee in respect of expendi­
ture or trading liabilitv as may be incurred for the purpose of 
business carried on by the assessee. If, however, on a subsequent 
date the assessee obtains any benefit in respect of such expent i 
ture or trading liability allowed earlier either by way of remission 
or cessation thereof, the benefit that accrues therebv s a c



deemed to be the profits and gains of business or profession and 
he same should be charged to income-tax as the income of the 

previous year in which such remission or cessation takes place.

A sum of Rs. 14,43,562 was written back in the accounts of
'■ Ĵ^vant to the assessment year 

- on account of gratuity provision made in earlier years.
provision for gratuity liabilities to 

he extent of Rs. 1,04,642 had earlier been allowed in the assess­
ments for the assessment years 1971-72 and 1972-73. Accord­
ingly, an amount of Rs. 1,04,642 was required to be treated as 
income chargeable to tax in the assessment year 1976-77. This 

aving not ^ e n  done, there was escapement of income by 
Ks. 1,04,642 in the assessment year 1976-77 with consequent

'"ith P«"al interest of
,755 for short payment of advance tax on estimate.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iii) The Act further provides that if an assessee receives a 
rclund of expenditure in respect of which deduction has already 
^ n  ma e in the assessment for any year, the refund is charge­

able to income-tax as the income of the year in which the refund 
IS received. A case of non-disclosure of refunds of Central 

xcise uty was earlier examined by the Public Accounts Com- 
mittee and their recommendations are contained in paragraph 
1.44 of their 51st Report (Sixth Lok Sabha).

previous year relevant to the assessment year 
1 /-7S, an assessee-company received a sum of Rs. 1,09,037
as refund of sales tax and another sum of Rs. 36,188 as refund 
of excise duty. As the payments of sales tax and excise duty 
a en â  owed as admissible expenditure in the assessments 

of the previous years concerned, the amounts of refunds should 
ave teen treated as income and assessed to tax in the year of

D  ̂ resulted in undercharge of tax of
KS. o 3 ,o 0 4 .

64



The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July 
1980 ; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

(iv) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, income under the 
head ‘Profits and gains of business or profession’ is computed in 
accordance with the method of accounting regularly employed 
by the assessee. If the mercantile method of accounting is 
followed by an assessee, all income is required to be accounted 
for on accrual basis and assessed to tax.

In the case of two assessee-companies following mercantile 
system of accounting, the accounting method was changed from 
accrual to cash basis during the previous years relevant to the 
assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-76 in respect of only one 
isolated item of interest receivable on loan advanced to a sister 
concern. This irregular change in the system of accounting by 
the assessees resulted in escapement of interest income by an 
aggregate sum of Rs. 7,91,790 with consequent tax undercharge 
of Rs. 4,56,958 in the three assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-76.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980 ; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

(v) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, the 
total income of a person should include all income that accrues 
to or is received by him during the year. Where an assessee 
maintains his accounts on the mercantile system, the income 
computed for assessment should be the income actually earned, 
though not realised, bringing into credit what is due immediately 
it becomes legally due, even though it is not actually received in 
the year.

In the case of an assessee<ompany, the business of generation 
and supply of electricity to two towns was taken over by the 
State Electricity Board on the expiry of period of licence. As 
a consequence of Court orders of September 1969 and July 1972, 
the'assessee-company became entitled to interest on unpaid 
amounts of compensation. Although the company maintained its 
accounts on mercantile system, except for a part amount in the

65



assessment year 1973-74, the company did not return and the 
assessing officer also did not bring to assessment the accrued 
interest in the assessment years 1970-71 to 1977-78. As a 
result, the total amount of Rs. 6,00.390 escaped assessment 
leading to short levy of tax of Rs. 3.51,590.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in .\ugust 
1980 ; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

66

2.17 Irregular set off of losses

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, where 
in respect of any assessment year the net result of the computation 
under any head of income other than capital gains is a loss and 
the assessee had income under capital gains, such loss may be 
set off against the income under any head including capital gains 
assessable for that assessment year. Where the assessee exercises 
an option, such loss can only be set off against the income from 
short-term capital gains and income under any other head.

A company received a compensation of Rs. 6,90,743 in the 
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1973-74 in respect 
of pieces of land costing Rs. 1,16,590 acquired by a State 
Government and an Improvement Trust. The company preferred 
a reference application in the court of law against the award and 
pending settlement kept the amount of the compensation award 
under other liabilities. The capital gains of Rs. 5,74,153 arising 
out of the compensation award was not returned by the company 
and the department also did not assess it.

In the absence of an option by the company, the capital gam 
of Rs. 5,74,153 assessable in the previous year relevant to the 
assessment year 1973-74 was required to be set off against the 
business loss of the year. Omission to do so led to excess 
compulation and carry forward of business loss of Rs. 5,74,153.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July 
1980 ; their reply is awaited (December 1980).



(ii) The Act further provides that a company whose business 
mainly consists in dealing in shares is a trading company and any 
loss incurred by it in purchase and sale of shares of other com­
panies is speculation loss and such loss shall not be set off 
except against profits and gains, if any, of another speculation 
business of the company. In the case of an investment company 
or a company the principal business of which is the business of 
banking or the granting of loans and advances, the business of 
purchase and sale of shares of other companies is, however, twt 
speculation business.

In the assessment of a company, the total lo.ss for the previous 
year relevant to the assessment year 1978-79 was computed at 
Rs- 2,17,989 including a loss of Rs. 2.00,400 on account of 
speculation business. From the details furnished by the assessce- 
company it was noticed that it had a further loss of Rs. 1.93,266 
on account of purchase and sale of shares. The company being 
a trading company whose business mainly consisted in dealing 
with shares, the loss of Rs. 1,93,266 was speculation loss and 
was not adjustable against the business income of the company. 
As the department did not compute the loss of Rs. 1,93,266 as 
speculation loss, there was under-assessment of total income of 
Rs. 1,60,154 with undercharge of tax of Rs. 92,489 in the 
assessment year 1978-79.

67

In another case, the asscssee-company was a grower and 
manufacturer of tea. The company purchased in February 1976 
shares of another company at a cost of Rs. 2,85,000. In March 
1976 the company sold the shares at Rs. 2,15,175. thereby 
incurring a loss of Rs. 69,825. The assessee not being an invest­
ment company, the amount of Rs. 69,825 was a loss in speculation 
business and it could not be set off except against profits and 
gains, if any, of another speculation business. TTie department, 
however, assessed the loss as short-term capital loss and allowed 
it against the business income of the assessee. This led to under­
assessment of income by Rs. 69,825 in the assessment year
1977-78 with undercharge of tax of Rs. 40,327 and consequent



short levy of interest of Rs. 2,823 on account of delay in sub­
mission of the return of income and non-payment of advance 
tax.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980 ; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

(iii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, as 
it stood prior to 1st April, 1978, accumulated business loss and 
unabsorbed depreciation allowance of a company which merges 
with another company under a scheme of amalgamation cannot 
be carried forward and set off by the latter company against its 
profits.

During the assessment year 1977-78 a company was merged 
with another company under a scheme of amalgamation. While 
computing the total income of the latter (amalgamated) company 
for this assessment year the department set off against its profits 
unabsorbed business loss and depreciation allowance of earlier 
years in respect of both the companies amounting to Rs. 1,89,950 
out of which a sum of Rs. 1,15,126 related to the amalgamating 
company. The set off of the aforesaid loss of Rs. 1,15,126 was 
not correct and this led to under-assessment of income by the 
same amount with consequent tax undercharge of Rs. 72,272 
in the assessment year 1977-78.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

-.18 Mistake in assessments while giving effect to appellate orders

(i) In the case of an assessee-company for the assessment 
year 1972-/3, the contention that the value of the closing stock 
of cotton should be taken at the market value of Rs. 11,30,123 
instead of at the book value of Rs. 13,15,249 was upheld by the 
Income-tax Appellate Tribunal. The order of the Tribunal was 
given effect to on 20th September, 1978, thereby reducing the 
income by Rs. 1,85,126. However, the assessment for the 

j succeeding assessment year i.e. 1973-74, already finalised on the 
o^asis of the value of the opening stock of cotton at Rs. 13.15,249 
inste.

68



69

was not revised, taking into account the modified value of the 
opening stock of cotton though the assessment was revised on 
some other grounds on 28th September, 1978. The omission 
resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,85,126 for the 
assessment year 1973-74 with consequent undercharge of tax of 
Rs. 1,06,910.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessment in question has been revised raising an 
additional demand of Rs. 1,06,910.

(ii) An assessee-company incurred expenditure of 
Rs. 2,05,066 and Rs. 49,108 on research and development during 
the previous years relevant to the assessment years 1969-70 and
1970-71 respectively. In the income-tax assessments of both the 
assessment years the Income-tax Officer treated the said expendi­
ture as capital expenditure and disallowed the same. Separately, 
depreciation was allowed on the expenditure capitalised in the 
income-tax assessments for the assessment years 1969-70 to
1975-76 and the total amount of depreciation allowed was 
Rs. 1,75,333. Subsequently, the assessments for the assessment 
years 1969-70 and 1970-71 were revised during November 1978 
to give effect to the orders of the Appellate Assistant Commissioner 
who held that the amounts of expenditure of Rs. 2,05,066 and 
Rs. 49,108 were to be treated as revenue expenditure and allowed 
as deductions in computing the income of the assessee. Conse­
quently, the depreciation allowed thereon for the assessment years
1969-70 to 1975-76 was required to be withdrawn. The depre­
ciation allowed for the assessment years 1969-70 and 1970-71 
only was, however, withdrawn. Thus, depreciation of Rs. 1,39,393 
was allowed in excess for the assessment years 197.1-72 to
1975-76. This resulted in undercharge of tax of Rs. 80,501.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection. The 
assessment in question has been revised and the additional tax 
of Rs. 80,501 has been raised.

(iii) While assessing the. income of an assessee-company for 
the assessment year 1974-75 the Income-tax Officer disallowed 
S/21 C&AG/80—6 i



an amount of Rs. 2,08,610 debited to the profit and loss account 
treating it as capital expenditure incurred on plant and machinery, 
and allowed deductions of Rs. 52,157 towards development 
rebate and Rs. 41,722 towards depreciation. On appeal by the 
assessee, the Appellate Assistant Commissioner upheld the con­
tention of the assessee that the expenditure was of revenue nature 
and was, therefore, deductible in computing the income. While 
giving effect to the appellate orders on 27th March, 1978 the 
deductions originally allowed towards depreciation and develop­
ment rebate were not withdrawn. This resulted in under-assess­
ment of income by Rs. 93,879 with consequent tax undercharge 
of Rs. 54,216.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessment in question has been rectified and 
that the amount of additional tax raised and collected is 
Rs. 54,216.

70

(iv) While computing the income of an assessee-company 
for the assessment year 1971-72 deduction was allowed in respect 
of research contribution payable by the company and also income- 
tax of Rs. 1,28,593 payable thereon and paid by the assessee- 
company. Subsequently, on the basis of the orders of the Inccme- 
tax Appellate Tribunal who held that no tax was payable on 
research contribution, the assessee received refund of tax of 
Rs. 1,28,593 during the previous year relevant to the assessment 
year 1975-76. In view of this the department re-opened the 
assessment for the assessment year 1971-72 in July 1977 and 
withdrew the deduction of Rs. 1,28,593 allowed to the assessee. 
This was, however, deleted by the Appellate Assistant Commis­
sioner in February 1978 who held that the refund was to be 
taxed in the year of its receipt i.e. in the assessment year 1975-76. 
But while finalising the assessment of the assessment year 1975-76 
in March 1978 the refund of Rs. 1,28,593 received during the 
relevant previous year, was not included in the total income. 
This resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,28,593 with 
consequent excess computation of loss to the same extent.



The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

2.19 Excess or irregular refunds

nrovT!;L^r°'”" '" "  '^hile making a
loss TT adjustment to the income or

s declared in the return could be made by the Income-tax
orovTi r ’"‘‘I in the Act. Though the Act

s or t e adjustment of the brought forward unadjusted 
ss, there is no provision for allowing the loss relating to earlier 

respect of which assessments were still pending. 
Act also provides for disaUowance of items which are prhm  

lacte inadmissible.

In the provisional assessment of an assessee-company for the
eS S s"S  1978, the

ssessees claim for set oflf of loss of Rs. 9,22,835 being the loss
per the return relevant to the assessment year 1976-77 was 

allowed and a refund of Rs. 2,87,420 was made to the assessee. 
197/^7 7 ^^*^™* relating to the assessment year
n.n-1 ’ assessment for that year was still

mg was not in order. Also, an amount of Rs. 1,38 135 
2ing t e depreciation claimed by the assessee on cost of 
ac iner^ which was allowed as deduction as capital expenditure 

development in earlier years Was not 
d sallowed though prima fade inadmissible. Further, the amount
d l r i  as provision for gratuity was not
disallowed even though the provision for gratuity was being 
regularly disallowed in the hands of the assessee in earlier years.

ad the provisional assessment been made in accordance with 
rue law, the refund of Rs. 2,87,420 made to the assessee for ihe 
assessment year 1977-78 would not have arisen.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessment in question has been rectified and 
that the amount of additional tax raised and collected is 
Rs. 2,87,420.

71



2.20 N On-levy of interest [penalty
(i) Under the provisions of the Income-taS: Act, 1961, any 

person responsible for paying any sum exceeding Rs. 5,000 to 
any resident contractor for carrying out any' work including 
supply of labour in pursuance of a contract between the contractor 
and the company shall at the time of credit of such sum to the 
account of the contractor or at the time of payment thereof, 
whichever is earlier, deduct an amount equal to 2 per cent of 
such sum as income-tax. Failure to deduct the tax shall make 
the company liable to interest at 12 per cent per annum on the 
amount of such tax from the date on which such tax was deduc­
tible to the date on which such tax is actually paid. The company 
is also liable, in such a case, to pay such amount of penalty as 
the Income-tax Oflheer may direct but not exceeding the amount 
of tax in arrears.

A company which made a total payment of Rs. 2,15,95,733 
to its resident contractors during the previous years relevant to 
the assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-76 did not deduct tax 
of Rs. 4,31,915 from such payments. Failure to do so rendered 
the company liable to penal interest and penalty aggregating 
Rs. 3,02,009. The mistake was pointed out by Audit in April 
1978 and remedial action was taken in May 1979.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the interest of Rs. 2,58,819 has been levied and 
penalty of Rs. 43,190 imposed.

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, 
where the amount specified in a notice of demand is not paid 
within thirty-five days of the service of the notice, the assessee 
is liable to pay interest at the prescribed rates from the day 
commencing after the end of the said period of thirty-five days 
till the date of payment of tax. Further, the s,aid interest is 
required to be calculated at the end of each financial year if the 
amount of fax or other sum in respect of which such interest is 
payable has not been paid in full before the end of any such 
financial year.



An assessee-company did not pay the income-tax demanded 
from it for the assessment year 1970-71 within the specified 
period of thirty-five days. As the asscssee was in default, interest 
to the extent of Rs. 5,92,660 for belated/non-payment of tax was 
chargeable for the period ending 31st December, 1979 which 
the department did not levy. The mistake was pointed out bv 
Audit in January 1980.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

Other topics cf interest

2.21 Non-completion of re-optned or cancelled assessments

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, for and 
upto the assessment year 1970-71, no time limit for making 
fresh assessment under Section 146 of the Act or in pursuance 
of an order in appeal or revision, setting aside or cancelling an 
assessment, was prescribed.

The assessments of a company for the assessment years
1963-64, 1964-65, 1966-67 and 1969-70 were completed on 
6th March, 1968, 26th March, 1969, 10th March, 1971 and 
6th March, 1972 as best judgment assessments on total incomes 
of Rs. 13,21,016, Rs. 50,000, Rs. 18,52,338 and Rs. 3,49,415 
raising demands of Rs. 7,67,758, Rs. 25,300, Rs. 15,23.997 
and Rs. 2,70,660 respectively. The assessments for the 
assessment years 1965-66, 1967-68, 1968-69 and 1970-71 were 
completed as regular assessments cn 12th March, 1970, 
24th February, 1972, 24th February, 1972 and 19th September, 
1973 on total incomes of Rs. 23,10,840, Rs. 16,02,252, 
Rs. 11,36,478 and Rs. 84,970 raising demands of Rs. 17,21,000, 
Rs. 10,41,460, Rs. 7,38,712 and Rs. 71,863 respectively. The 
assessments for all these years were either re-opened or set aside 
during the period January 1969 to March 1975. It was seen in 
audit in January 1980 that fresh assessments had not been made 
in any of these cases. As a result, income of the assessec for



the assessment years 1963-64 to 1970-71 had remained 
unassessed and total demand of nearly Rs. 61.61 lakhs raised 
against the assessee for different years had remained unrealised 
for periods ranging from 5 to 11 years, reckoned from the dates 
of original assessments. The assessee had not paid any tax on 
regular assessments ever since the first year of its accounts ended 
31st May, 1962 relevant to the assessment year 1963-64.

74

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

2.22 Set off of horse race losses

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, as it 
existed for the assessment year 1974-75, any loss arising from 
races, including horse races, assessable under the head “income 
from other sources” could be set off against income, if any, from 
the same source but not against income from any other source 
or against income under any other head.

In the case of a private limited company, the original 
assessment for the assessment year 1974-75 was completed in 
January 1975 in which a loss of Rs. 17,126 from horse racing 
was not allowed to be set off against business income. The 
assessment was later rectified in June 1976 to give effect to the 
order of the Aprpellate Assistant Commissioner, who permitted 
loss of Rs. 77,521 from horse racing not only of the previous 
year relevant to the assessment year 1974-75 but also of earlier 
previous years to be fully set off against the assessee’s business 
income of Rs. 77,521, thereby reducing its total income to nil. 
on further appeal by the department, the Appellate Tribunal, 
in its order of January 1978, reversed the decision of the 
Appellate Assistant Commissioner and restored the order of 
the Income-tax Officer denying set off of losses from horse racing 
against business income. No acUon to give effect to the 
Tribunal's order was, however, initiated by the department fpr



75

over l i  years until it was pointed out by Audit in October 1979. 
The collection of a sum of Rs. 52,908 recoverable as a result of 
the Tribunal’s order was delayed.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

2.23 Non-production of records to Revenue Audit for scrutiny
The programme of local audit of Income-tax offices is drawn 

up sufficiently in advance and, at least one month before the local 
audit, intimation is given to the department with a view to 
enabling them to keep the relevant records ready for audit 
scrutiny. According to the Board’s instructions of October 1968, 
reiterated in April 1970, the records requisitioned for local audit 
should be made available by the Income-tax offices on the day 
the audit commences and, if any particular record is not 
available, the reasons should be specifically stated in a note and 
the records should on no account be withheld by the Income-tax 
Officers on ffimsy grounds. The position about non-production 
of records for scrutiny by audit during 1973-74 was commented 
upon in paragraph 46 of the Audit Report 1973-74. The Central 
Board of Direct Taxes issued further instructions in the matter 
in May 1975, June 1977 and March 1979.

A review of the position regarding the production of 
documents to Audit in 1979-80 in seven Commissioners’ charges 
in Tamil Nadu, however, indicated that the position had not 
improved. Even after making allowance for cases where the 
records could not be made available to Audit due to their being 
held up with appellate authorities or having been transferred to 
other assessing authorities consequent on change of jurisdiction, 
the number of assessment cases not produced in 146 income-tax 
wards in 1979-80 was as high as 2,064 as indicated below :—

Not produced during current audit in 1979-80 . . . .  
Not produced during last audit in 1978-79 and the current audit

in 1979-80 .....................................................................................
Not produced during last two audits or earlier and the current 

audit in 1979-80 ..................................................................
ToTAi. : .

1,128

870

66
2,064



(i)^he S om'  were gencraUy stated to be

Audit’Wini If t7  scrutinised by the Internal
communicaled the programme of audit was
a llT e  fit “̂ffi^cntly m advance, the department could keep
diction 7 f  ' '  J  7 '  ™ P -
shutting out any possible rectification/revision with the e x p i  of 
the prescribed period of limitation for such action.

to I Z n n Z Z f T ' Z  Juid been brought
of the ” department through the local audit reportsot the respective wards. ^

not be^suMfie ^/"ance have stated that the records could 
T PP or various reasons and that the Commissioners of
r e r 7 7 r r  7  ^uiention to withholdrecords from Audit.

76r

SURTAX

2.24 Surtax

o act as a disincentive to excessive profits’ and ‘to help to 
keep down the prices’, a special tax called super profits tax was 
imposed on companies making excessive profits during the 
^sessment year 1963-64 under the Super Profits Tax Act, 1963.

is tax was replaced, from the assessment year 1964-65 by 
surtax levied under the Companies (Profits) Surtax Act, 1964. 
Surtax IS levied on the ‘chargeable profits’ of a company in so far 
as hey exceed the statutory deductiou, which is an amount equal 
to 10 per cent (15 per cent from 1st April, 1977) of the capital 
of the company or Rs. 2 lakhs, whichever is greater.

During the period under review, under-assessment of super 
profits tax/surtax of Rs. 46.72 lakhs was noticed in 132 cases A 
few illustrative cases are given in the following paragraphs.



2.25 Incorrect computation of chargeable profits

Under the provisions of the Companies (Profits) Surtax Act, 
1964, surtax is leviable on the amount by which the chargeable 
profits of a company exceed the statutory deduction, which is 
an amount equal to 10 per cent (15 per cent from 1st April, 
1977) of the capital of the company or Rs. 2 lakhs, whichever 
is greater. The chargeable profits of any year for this purpose 
are comptuted with reference to the total income assessed for 
levy of income-tax for that year after making certain prescribed 
adjustments. One such adjustment is that any interest payable 
by the company in respect of amounts, if any, borrowed on 
long-term basis, from certain notified financial institutions is to 
be added back to the total income.

(i) During the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1975-76, an assessee-company had borrowed money, on long­
term basis, from two notified financial institutions and incurred 
an expenditure of Rs. 1,78,168 towards interest thereon. The 
interest payment was duly allowed as deduction in computing the 
total income of the company for that year for charging income- 
tax. Further, in computing the capital base for the same year 
for the purposes of surtax levy, the department had rightly 
included the aforesaid long-term borrowal and allowed the 
statutory deduction on that basis. But, in determining the 
chargeable profits (September 1978) as Rs. 1,63,820, the 
department omitted to adjust the total income assessed for 
income-tax purposes, as statutorily required, by adding back the 
interest payment of Rs. 1,78,168. The omission resulted in 
under-assessment of the chargeable profits by an equal amount 
and short levy of surtax of Rs. 57,740.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) In the case of another company, while computing its 
chargeable profits for the levy of surtax for the assessment year
1975-76 the income-tax payable was taken as Rs. 91.97.480 and 
Was .allowed as a deduction, ignoring a refund of Rs. 3,64,030 
which had been made to the assessee for that assessment year.

77



Thus, income-tax payable amounted to Rs. 88,33,450 only, 
allure to adopt the correct amount of tax payable by the 

_ >essee resulted in under-assessment of chargeable profits to

While acxeptmg the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessment in question has been revised and that 

c a ditional tax of Rs. 1,45,612 has been raised and collected.

(iii) In the case of still another assessee-company, while 
computing its chargeable profits for the levy of surtax for the 
assessment year 1973-74, it was allowed a deduction of 

f a c c o u n t  of management compensation. However, 
while allowing the deduction towards income-tax payable, the 
entire mcorne-tax of Rs. 31,03,318 payable on the total income 
was a owe as deduction without disallowing the income-tax 
ot Rs. 2,75,886 payable on Rs. 4,77,721 on account of 
management compensation excluded from income. This resulted
D chargeable profits to the extent ot
Ks. 2,75,886 leading to a short levy of surtax of Rs. 82,765.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

2.26 Incorrect computation of capital

Under the provisions of the Companies (Profits) Surtax Act, 
1964, any amount standing to the credit of any account in the 
oo s o a company, which is of the nature of liability or 

provision, shall not be regarded as a reserve for the purposes of 
computation of capital. Where no specific provision is made 
or payment of dividends and the proposed dividends are to be 

paid out of the general reserve, the general reserve is to be 
reduced by such proposed dividends, since to that extent it is 
not a free reserve. Further, in terms of the instructions issued 

the Central Board of Direct Taxes in November 1974 
ebenture sinking fund’ or ‘debenture redemption reserve’ is only 

a provision’ and not a ‘reserve’ and as such, it is not to be includ­
ed in computing the capital.

'7 8



79

(i) In computing the capital of an assessec-company for the 
purpose of levy of surtax for the assessment year 1975-76, it 
was noticed that debenture stock redemption reserve and 
dividends proposed to be paid out of general reserve amounting 
to Rs. 48,32,250 were incorrectly taken into account. This 
resulted in excess computation of capital and statutory deduction 
with consequent undercharge of surtax of Rs. 2,29,532 in the 
assessment year 1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) In the case of a non-resident tea company, a sum of 
<£ 4,22,311 representing Revenue Reserve/Retained Profits on 
the first day of the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1975-76 was included by the department in the capital of the 
company. The sum was merely surplus of the profit and loss 
account and was, therefore, required to be excluded from 
computation of the capital. Inclusion of the aforesaid sum led 
to excess computation of capital and statutory deduction with 
consequent undercharge of surtax of Rs. 1,40,826 in the assess­
ment year 1975-76.

In the case of another non-resident tea eompany, a reserve 
of £, 9,05,192 was included in the capital although in the accounts 
of the company for the previous year relevant to the assessment 
year 1975-76 the sum was shown as £  5,82,370. From the 
details furnished by the company it was noticed that the sum of 
£  3,22,822 representing the difference between the reserve taken 
hy the department and the reserve shown in the accounts was 
the net effect of losses adjusted against the reserve of £  9,05,192. 
Inclusion of £  9.05,192 instead of the adjusted net reserve of 
£  5,82,370 in the capital led to excess computation of capital 
and statutory deduction with consequent undercharge of surtax 
of Rs. 1.15.149 in the assessment year 1975-76.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
Scptc/nber 1980 ; their reply is awaited (December 1980).



another company, while compuline 
the capital the department incorrectly included in the assessment 
years 1975-76 to 1978-79, the surplus balance of the profit and
R ** computation of capital of
Ks t)l 43,754 m the four assessment years with resultant 
undercharge of surtax of Rs. 1,08,248.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

2.27 Omission to make provisional surtax assessment

The Companies (Profits) Surtax Act, 1964, provides that, 
pending a regular assessment, the department can make a provi­
sional assessment, in a summary manner, of the chargeable profits 
ot a company and raise a demand for surtax. The provision is 
designed to realise Government revenue as early as possible.

For the assessment year 1976-77, a company in which the 
pubhc were substantially interested, filed a surtax return in Sep­
tember 1976, admitting chargeable profit of Rs. 7,14,302 and 
surtax liability of Rs. 1.78,625. On the basis of the return, the 
department could have raised a provisional demand of surtax 
but It did not do so. Consequently, surtax admittedly due from 

e assessee remained unrealised for over three years, without 
the assessee being liable to pay any interest for non-payment 
thereof. This was pointed out in audit in December 1979.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the surtax assessment in question has been completed 
on 9-1-^80 and that the amount of additional demand raised/ 
revised in appeal and collected is Rs. 1,60,051.

2.28 Omission/delay in revising surtax assessments

Pursuant to the recommendations of the Public Accounts 
paragraph 6.7 of their 128th Report 

(Fifth Lok Sabha), the Central Board of Direct Taxes issued 
instructions m October 1974. that surtax assessment proceedings 
should be initiated along with the income-tax proceedings and

, 80



8 1

hnaljsed within a month of the completion of the relevant income- 
tax assessments. The Board further laid down that the surtax 
assessments should not be kept pending on the ground that the 
acldiuons made in income-tax assessments were disputed in 
appeal.

(0  The taxable income of an assessee-company for the assess­
ment year 1974-75 was determined as Rs. ?5,l2,351 in W  
, I ; ^  chargeable profits, Rs. 12,62,660, exceeded the 
tatutory deduction of Rs. 2 lakhs, the company was assessable 

to surtax on the net chargeable profits of Rs. 8,33,016. However 
the assessce did not furnish any return of chargeable profits, nor 
aid the assessing officer initiate necessary proceedings to lew 
surtax. The Register of Pending Action maintained by the assess­
ing oflicer also did not show any pendency in this respect. The 
chargeable profits of the company, therefore, escaped assessment 
to surtax which would amount to Rs. 2,39,000.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in 
principle.

(ii) In another case, the taxable income of an assessee- 
company for the assessment year 1973-74 was determined at 
10*70 revised assessment finalised on 22nd January.
ty?9. As the chargeable profits of Rs. 18,21,672 exceeded the 
statutorj^ deduction of 10 per cent of the capital, the company 
was assessable to surtax on the net chargeable profits of

4,67,800. However, neither the assessee filed the return of 
chargeable profits, nor did the assessing officer initiate necessary' 
proceedings for levy of surtax. The net chargeable profits of 
Rs. 4,67,800, therefore, escaped taxation with consequent 
non-levy of surtax of Rs. 1,19,170.

V/hile accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessment in question has been made and that 
the amount of additional tax raised and collected is Rs. 1,19,170.

Citi) In a third case, it was noticed in audit in December 
1979 that even though the income-tax assessments of an assessee-



company, for the assessment years 1973-74, 1974-75 and
1975-76 had been completed on 7-6-1977, 26-4-1978 and 
23-9-1978 respectively, the surtax assessments initiated on 
3-10-1978 for all the three years, had not been finalised (till 
audit) resulting in demands of Rs. 82,600, Rs. 1,62,400 and

82

Rs. 4,43,000 
respectively.

not being raised for 11, 5 and 15 months

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the surtax assessments for all the three years have 
been completed in September 1980, raising a demand ot 
Rs. 4,14,858.

(iv) The provisional assessment of surtax of a company for 
the assessment year 1975-76 was made in February 1976 levjdng 
a tax of Rs. 6,35,863. The income-tax assessment for the year 
was completed in September 1978 with taxable income of 
Rs. 1,34,39,660 and tax payable thereon as Rs. 77,60,578. Ten 
per cent of the capital being Rs. 27,25,846, surtax of Rs. 9,72,282 
was leviable on the chargeable profits of Rs. 29,41,801. It was 
noticed in audit that the surtax assessment was not revised on 
the basis of the income-tax assessment. Omission to revise the 
surtax assessment resulted in short levy of surtax of Rs. 3,36,419.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection 
principle.

in

(v) In another case of an assessee-company, the income-tax 
assessments for the assessment years 1971-72 to 1974-75 were 
completed in 1978 on the basis of which the chargeable profits of 
the company exceeded the statutory deduction by an aggregate 
sum of Rs. 5,99,170, during these four years. However, the 
assessee did not furnish any return of chargeable profits nor did the 
assessing officer initiate necessary proceedings to levy the surtax. 
The chargeable profits of the company, therefore, escaped assess­
ment leading to undercharge of surtax of Rs. 1,72,077 in the 
four assessment years.



83

The Ministry of Finance have accepted 
principle.

the objection in

(vi) In the case of an assessee-company provisional surtax 
assessments for the assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77 were 
made by the department in October 1976 and December 1976 
wherein surtax demands of Rs. 3,33,425 and Rs. 6,85,927 res­
pectively were raised. Regular income-tax assessments for the 
said assessment years were completed in March 1978 and Jan­
uary 1979 repectivcly on the basis of which surtax of Rs. 4,51,990 
and Rs. 7,40,485 respectively would be leviable. No action was, 
however, taken by the department to revise the provisional surtax 
assessments or to make regular surtax assessments as required 
under the Board’s instructions. The omission in this regard led 
to short levy of surtax of Rs. 1,73,123 in the assessment years 
1975-76 and 1976-77.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection 
principle.

m

(vii) The provisional surtax assessment of a company for the 
assessment year 1975-76 was completed in February 1976 levying 
surtax of Rs. 4,91,321. The income-tax assessment for the year 
was completed in September 1978 with total income of 
Rs. 2,79,26,820 and tax levied thereon was Rs. 1,61,27,739. 
In the provisional assessment for surtax, no adjustment on account 
of dividends paid out of the general reserve was made in computing 
the capital. Further, as a result of certain adjustments in the 
income-tax assessment there was an increase in the chargeable 
profits for the year. As the surtax assessment of the year was 
not finalised on the completion of the income-tax assessment, 
there was a short levy of surtax' of Rs. 1,17,327, the surtax on 
final assessment being leviable at Rs. 6,08,648.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted 
principle.

the objection in

,(viii) The income-tax assessment of an assessee-company for 
the assessment year 1975-76 was finalised in September 1978 
assessing the income at Rs. 29,62,800. However, the surtax

i



84

assessment proceedings were not initiated simultaneously though 
the surtax return had been filed on 3rd July, 1975. In January 
1979 only a provisional assessment of surtax was made on the 
basis of the return filed by the assessee, without taking into 
consideration the income as already assessed. There was a 
mistake in calculation of tax in provisional assessment which 
resulted in undercharge of surtax by Rs. 58,530. Further, as 
only provisional assessment was made in January 1979 on the 
basis of the return filed by the assessee without considering the 
higher amount of income assessed in the income-tax proceedings, 
there would be delay in raising and collection of additional surtax 
of Rs. 94,272 till the regular assessment is finalised.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection; the 
amount of additional tax raised is Rs. 58,530.

(ix) In the case of a company, the regular assessment under 
the Income-tax Act, 1961 for the assessment year 1973-74 was 
made in August 1974 on a total income of Rs. 1,51,42,738. 
The income-tax assessment was revised in December 1974 
reducing the income to Rs. 1,51,28,243 and again in March 
1976, further reducing the income to Rs. 1,49,41,037. In July 
1976, however, the income-tax assessment was revised for the 
tliird time enhancing the assessed income to Rs. 1,56,51,810 on 
account of certain income from technical services, erroneously 
claimed and treated as exempt in the earlier assessments, being 
brought to tax. As against four income-tax assessments, only 
two surtax assessments for the corresponding periods were made 
in November 1974 and June 1975 with reference to the total 
incomes of Rs. 1,51,42,738 determined in August 1974 and 
Rs. 1,51,28,243 determined in December 1974. As per the last 
surtax assessment made in June 1975, a demand of Rs. 7,63,252 
was raised. However, this assessment was not revised thereafter, 
particularly when the income-tax assessment underwent the thiixl 
revision in July 1976 when the income was enhanced to 
Rs. 1.56,51,810. Had a surtax assessment been made on that 
basis, the surtax due would have been determined as Rs. 8,29,616. 
Non-revision of the surtax assessment resulted in under-assessment 
of surtax of Rs. 66,064 in the assessment year 1973-74.



tated that the assessment m question has been revised and that 
Rs S 4 demand raised and collected is

2.29 Short levy of surtax due to incorrect application of rates

Onder the provisions of the Companies (Profits) Surtax Act 
i  f 1-^-\915, suitax is chargeable
the chargeable profits over

ry deduction, as does not exceed 5 per cent of the
n.o™ , Cf capita, and a . 4 0  per c m  of. the t a l . n c  amoam ! 

ji any. ’

menrvea? m  assessee-company for the assess­
ment year 1975-76 were determined by the department in 
anuary 1979 as Rs. 11,27,435 on which surtax of Rs. 2 91 333 

was levied. It was noticed in audit that the department ’had 
erroneously adopted the rate of 30 per cent of the chargeable
L  ^ capital, as against the correctrate of 40 per cent.

When the mistake involving short levy of surtax of Rs 84 185
in July 1979, the department did’not 

pute the short levy but contended that they were aware of the 
ake, the assessee itself having brought it to their notice in 

1979. It was claimed that the rectificatory action was 
o taken in view of the possibility of the surtax assessment 

_ quirmg further revision as a result of appellate decision awaited 
n respect of the relevant income-tax order. The contention of 
e department was not valid. According to the executive 

ns ructions issued in September 1968, apparent errors in com- 
P e ed assessinents coming to the notice of the department should 
 ̂c ratified within 3 months. These instructions were not observed 
“ e instant case. The possibility of revision of the income-tax 

sessment order on a later date as a result of appellate orders 
o-j d, stand in the way of rectifying the error in the surtax 

er pointed out by the assessee itself. Another plea of the 
epartment was that the relevant files were with other authorities 

S/21 C&AG/80—7

85



and hence the rectification could not be carried out before audit 
detected the error. This plea was also not found to be valid, 
as in fact, a revision of the income-tax assessment order was made 
in June 1979 to give effect to an appellate decision.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

86



C H A P T E R  3

INCOME TAX

3.01 Income-tax collected from pei'sons other than companies 
is booked under the Major Head “021-Taxes on income other 
than Corporation Tax”. Under Article 270 of the Constitution, 
85 per cent of the net proceeds of this tax, except in so far 
as these are attributable to Union emoluments. Union Territories 
and Union Surcharges, is assigned to the States in accordance 
with the recommendations of the Seventh Finance Commission.

3.02 Some instances of mistakes noticed in the assessments 
of persons other than companies are given in the following 
paragraphs.

3.03 Avoidable mistakes in computation of tax

(i) The total income of an assessee-firm for the assessment 
year 1973-74 was computed in August 1978 at Rs. 5.65,853 
after setting off unabsorbed depreciation and development rebate 
of earlier years including unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 6.97,219 
■for the assessment year 1970-71 as determined in March 1977. 
It w'as, however, noticed that the assessment for the assessment 
year 1970-71 had been revised in July 1978 wherein unabsorb­
ed depreciation had been reduced to Rs. 3,72,911. As in the 
assessment for the assessment year 1973-74 completed in August 
1978 the department set off a sum of Rs. 6,97,219 as against 
the correct amount of Rs. 3,72,911, there was excess set off of un­
absorbed depreciation by Rs. 3.24,308 in the assessment year
1973-74 resulting in under-assessment of income by the 
same amount with consequent tax undercharge of Rs. 1,22,353 
including penal inteiest for late submission of return and short 
payinent of advance tax on estimate.

8 7



8 8

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in 

principle.

(ii) An assessee remitted a sura of Rs. 65,186 on 28-2-1977, 
being self-assessment tax relating to the assessment year 1975-76 
for which the credit was correctly given for that year. But in 
computing the net demand for the assessment year 1976-77 the 
credit of the same amount was given again resulting in double 
adjustment of the same credit. This resulted in a short demand 
of Rs. 78,226 including interest for the assessment year 1976-77.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessment in question has been revised and an 
additional demand of Rs. 78,226 raised.

(iii) While assessing the income of an assessee-firm for the 
assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-76 the Income-tax Officer 
held that the entire income of the firm was to be treated as the 
income of a Hindu undivided family which was one of the part­
ners of the firm having 40 per cent share. Accordingly, the 
entire income was included in the income-tax assessments of the 
Hindu undivided family for the respective years. However, 
while working out the tax payable by the family in respect of 
the income assessed for the assessment year 1974-75, the in­
come of the firm included in the assessee’s income was con­
sidered for determining the rate of tax but no tax was levied 
on that income. This resulted in undercharge of tax of 
Rs. 1.45,713 apart from interest charges amounting to Rs. 90,742.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in 

principle.



or set apart and the period, not exceeding ten years, for which 
it is to be accumulated or set apart, and the money so accumu­
lated or set apart is invested in specified securities within the 
time prescribed. The Act fuither provides that, if the accumu­
lated income is not utilised for the purpose for which it was 
accumulated within the notified period, not exceeding ten years, 
the entire accumulated income shall be deemed to be the income 
of the trust of the previous year immediately following the expiry 
of the notified period. These provisions apply also to societies 
and companies formed without a pi'cfit motive, for charitable 
purposes.

(i) An assessee-company claiming to be a charitable institu­
tion gave notice on 30-3-1966 of its intention to accumulate for a 
period of ten years from the previous year relevant to the 
assessment year 1966-67 its income from property held under 
trust for the pmpose of construction of a building and to carry 
out other welfare activities. The limitation period of ten years 
expired on 31-3-1975. It was noticed that the accumulated in­
come of Rs. 2,56,894 had not been spent for the specified pur­
pose of construction of building before that date. As such, the 
entire accumulated income of Rs. 2,56,894 should have b^en 
taxed in the assessment year 1976-77. Instead, the department 
taxed only the income of Rs. 23,000 pertaining to the first year 
i.e. asessment year 1966-67, in the assesment year 1976 ; . 
This resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 2,33,894 
and a short levy of tax of Rs. 1,35,070.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
(ii) The Act further provides that voluntary contribudons 

received by a trust created wholly for charitable purposes shall 
be deemed to be income except wheie such contributions are 
made with a specific direction that they shall form part of the 
corpus of the trust or institution.

A charitable institution received a sum of Rs. 1,33.44/ a;,
voluntary contribution with the direction that it be spent for 
the.constrution of a girls hostel, assembly hall, hbraiy etc. There 
was no specific direction from the donors that the said

S9



shall form part of the corpus of the institution. As the income 
was not also applied for charitable purposes but was accumulat­
ed, it was taxable under the law. The department, however, 
exempted the same, treating the income as forming part of the 
corpus. The erroneous exemption resulted in under-assessment 
of income by Rs. 1,33,447 for the assessment year 1976-77 
with consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 79,313.

Final reply of the Ministry of Finance is awaitd (December 
1980).

3.05 Incorrect status adopted in assessments

The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides that income-tax is 
chargeable for every assessment year in respect of the total 
income of the previous year of every person. The term “Per­
son” for this purpose includes an “association of persons”. An 
association of persons is assesable as such in respct of any in­
come earned by it without any allocation for assessment in the 
hands of its members unless otherwise specified in the Act.

(i) An assessee was assessed in the status of an association 
of persons for the purposes of income-tax for the assessment year
1973-74. The income of the association of persons included a 
sum of Rs. 21,14,920 on account of capital gains derived fmm 
the sale of certain immovable properties. This sum was not 
taxed in the hands of the assessee but was allocated for assess­
ment in the hands of its co-owners. This resulted in under­
assessment of income from capital gains to the extent of 
Rs. 13,71,450 in the hands of the association of persons for the 
assessment year 1973-74 (after allowing for statutory deduc­
tions) leading to a short levy of tax of Rs. 12,96,890.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August 
1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

(ii) An assessee, having separate individual income, invest­
ed the amount of a gift received by him in his individual cajja- 
city in a firm and returned the income of Rs. 82,870 therefrom

50



for the assesment year 1974-75 in the status of a Hindu un­
divided family of which he was a member. The department 
accepted the separate status for that income and assessed the 
same accordingly.

The separate status claimed and accepted for the income 
was, however, not correct as the gift was to the individual and 
income arising therefrom could not be treated as that of the 
Hindu undivided family; it was includible in the other individual 
income of the assessee for the purpose of taxation. The adop­
tion of incorrect status for the income arising from the invest­
ment of the gift resulted in short levy of tax and interest of 
Rs. 50,569.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

3.06 Incorrect computation of salary income

According to the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, 
any salary paid or due or allowed in the previous year, is taxed 
in the assessment year, relevant to the previous year in which 
it was paid or was due, or was allowed by the employers. The 
expression ‘salary’ for the purpose includes commission also.

A company, instead erf paying a sum of Rs. 45,000 in cash 
as commission to one of its employees in each of the two assess­
ment years 1974-75 and 1975-76, took two deferred annuity 
policies for like amounts on the life of the assessee employee. 
The total amount of Rs. 90,000 applied for the purchase of 
deferred annuities was not treated as income from salary and 
charged to tax in the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76, 
resulting in total under-assessment of salary income of 
Rs. 90,000 with consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 76.050.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the case involves a 
controversial legal issue which is not yet settled by the Supreme 
Coiirt.

9 1



3.07 Incorrect computation of business income

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any 
expenditure, not being in the nature of capital expenditure or 
personal expenses of the assessee, laid out or expended wholly 
and exclusively for the purpose of the business or profession is 
allowable as a deduction in computing the income of the assessee 
from business or profession. It has been judicially held that if 
an assessee carries on several distinct businesses, the profits of 
each business must be computed separately and allowances must 
be confined to the appropriate business.

In the case of an assessee, having two sources of income 
w’z. (i) income from insurance commission and (ii) in- 
come/loss from chit fund business, the loss amounting to 
Rs. 1,25,529 shown in the return was allowed to be set off 
against the income from insurance commission. The profit and 
loss account relating to the chit fund business, however, dis­
closed that the excess of income over expenditure was to the 
tune of Rs. 1,25,529. Failure to treat this amount as profit in­
stead of loss, resulted in a total under-assessment of tax of 
Rs. 1,41,688 inclusive of interest under sections 139(8) and 
217(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961 for the assessment year
1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that in order to ascer­
tain the correct position thorough scrutiny of accounts by the 
Income-tax Officer is necessary and that the assessment has been 
set aside for making a fresh assessment after proper scrutiny 
of the accounts.

(ii) The Act further provides that income chargeable under 
the head Profits and gains of business or profession” shall be 
computed in accordance with the method of accounting regu­
larly employed by the assessee.

An assessee-firm engaged in contract works maintained ac­
counts on mercantile basis. During the previous year relevant to 
the assessment year 1977-78, the firm received a sum of

,9 2



Rs. 17,29,392 for execution of works after deduction
of Rs. 2,16,791 from the bills towards security de­
posit. This net amount of Rs. 17,29,392 was accounted for as 
receipt in the trading and profit and loss accounts, instead of 
the gross amount of Rs. 19,46,183 as per the method of ac­
counting adopted by the assessee. This resulted in short ac- 
countal of receipts by Rs. 2,16,791. Similarly, in the previous 
year relevant to the assessment year 1978-79, security deposit 
of Rs. 1,19,018 withheld from bills was not accounted for in 
the profit and loss accounts.

Omission to include the amounts withheld as security de­
posits in the total income resulted in under-assessment of income 
by Rs. 3,35,809 and short levy of tax of Rs. 90,174 in the two
assessment years, 1977-78 and 1978-79, iii the hands of the
firm alone.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the assessment has 
been set aside and that the Income-taxi Officer has been asked 
to examine the matter.

(iii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, 
any payment of interest, salary, bonus, commission or remune­
ration made by a firm to any partner of the firm is not an allow­
able deduction in computing the income of the firm under the 
head “Profits and gains of business or profession'’. It has beeii 
judicially held that the expression ‘commission' has no technical 
meaning but both in legal and commercial acceptance of the 
term, it has definite signification and is understood to b t an 
allowance for service or labour in discharging certain duties 
such as those of an agent, factor, broker or any other person 
who manages the affairs or undertakes to do some work or 
renders some service to another. Mostly it is a piercentage on 
price or value or upon the quantum of work involved in a 
transaction. It can be for a variety of services and is of the 
nature of recompense or reward for such services.

. An individual as sole proprietor of a business concern, en­
tered into an agreement in May 1969 to act as sole selling ag

93



9,4

on commission of a registered firm in which he was a partner. 
Later, in February, 1972, on a fresh agreement with the firm, 
the partner became entitled to receive service charges on sales 
of a product at different slabs varying with the quantum of 
sa es and commission on sales of three other products of the 
firm. As the service charges paid by the firm to the partner 
were of the nature of commission, thev were required to be 
disallowed in computing the business income of the firm. In 
the assessments for the years 1976-77 to 1978-79, allowance 
of commission and service charges amounting to Rs. 4,68.212 
in the computation of business income of the firm resulted in 
undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,25,677.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iv) Tbe Act further provides that the amount of any 
debt, which is established to have become a bad debt in the 
previous year, may be allowed as a deduction in computing the 
business income.

It was noticed that in the accounts of an assessee-firm for 
the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1975-76, a 
sum of Rs. 2,86,549 was shown as written off on account of 
bad debts. In the assessment completed on 12-9-1978 the 
assessing officer came to the finding that the claim for the deduc­
tion of Rs. 2,86,549 was not allowable. In actual computation, 
however, the deduction was not disallowed and added back to 
the total income. Omission to do so resulted in under-assess­
ment of income of Rs. 2,86,549 with tax undercharge of Rs. 
1.25,583 together with short levy of interest for late submission of 
return of income and short payment of advance tax on its 
estimates.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection regard­
ing under-assessment of income of Rs. 2,86,549.

(v) Under the instructions issued by the Central Board 
of Direct Taxes in December 1974, the cost of acquiring distri­
bution rights of a film may be allowed amortisation on the basis



95

the
of
be

of coUections during the period of exploitation of the film. As 
the period of exploitation is likely to exceed one year, the asses- 
ment for the first year may be framed provisionally by allowing 
a part of the cost of distribution rights on an estimated basis 
against the actual receipts in the year under consideration. The 
final adjustment is made after the exploitation period.

An assessee-firm engaged in distribution of films purchased 
distribution right of a certain film for Rs. 4,28,549 during the 
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1976-77. The 
amount of Rs. 2,52,512 was allowed to be amortised in 
assessment year 1976-77. Against the balance amount 
Rs. 1,77,047 an amount of Rs. 2,77,047 was allowed to 
amortised in the assessment year 1977-78. This resulted 
excess allowance of Rupees one lakh and excess computation 
of loss to this extent in the assessment year 1977-78.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
3.08 Irregularities in allowing depreciation.

The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides for grant of deprecia­
tion on buildings, plant and machinery owned by the assesses 
and used for the purpose of business in computing the income 
from business. The Rules prescribed in this regard, provide 
for specified rates of depreciation for certain items of plant and 
machinery and a general rate of 10 per cent for the remaining 
items of plant and machinery, on the actual cost or the written 
down value of the assets, as the case may be.

During the assessment year 1973-74 an assessee-firm 
dealing in transport business purchased 20 new trucks at a 
cost of Rs. 13,85,860. While completing the assessment the 
department allowed depreciation thereon for an amount of 
Rs. 2,07,880 only calculated at 15 per cent of the cost instead 
of at the admissible rate of 30 per cent. The assessment was 
subsequently revised in May 1976. and a further depreciation 
of Rs. 2,07,880 as admissible was allowed. total depreciation 
of Rs. 4,15,760 having thus been allowed on ‘rucks in the 
assessment year 1973-74. the correct written down value of 
the*asset to be carried forward to the next assessment year 
worked out to Rs. 9,70,100. The department, however, while



r9 6

completing the assessments for the subsequent assess­
ment years allowed depreciation on the basis of the 
written down value of Rs. 11,77,980 as initially deter­
mined after allowing depreciation of Rs. 2,07,880. The 
adoption of the incorrect written down value resulted in excess 
allowance of depreciation to the extent of Rs. 81,946 in the 
assessment years 1974-75 to 1976-77 with consequent tax 
undercharge of Rs. 68,858 including penal interest for late sub­
mission of return and short payment of advance tax on estimate.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in 
principle.

3.09 Irregular exemptions

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, in­
terest on 12-year National Defence Certificates to the extent to 
which the amounts of such certificates do not exceed the maxi­
mum amount which is permitted to be deposited therein, viz. 
Rs. 50,000, is not to be included in computing the total income.

In the case of an unrecognised “Pension and Gratuity Fund” 
assessed in the status of an “association of persons”, it was seen 
in audit that interest on 12-Year National Defence Certificates 
of the face value of Rs. 39 lakhs was exempted from tax for 
the assessment years 1971-72, 1972-73 and 1973-74. Omis­
sion to tax the interest on the unexmpted portion of the invest­
ment of Rs. 38.5 lakhs involving under-assessment of tax of 
Rs. 6,90,000 for the three years was pointed out by Audit in 
June 1975.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessment for the assessment year 1973-74 has 
been revised raising an additional demand of Rs. 2.32,643. The 
remedial action for the assessment years 1971-72 and 1972-73 
got barred by limitation after receipt of the audit objection.

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, 
income-tax liability of the employee discharged by the employer 
is a perquisite to be treated as salary and it has to be taxed in



the hands of the recipient on “tax on tax” basis. But in the 
case of technicians who fulfil certain conditions laid down under 
the Act and whose contracts of service have been approved by 
the Central Government, the salary received by them to the 
extent of Rupees four thousands per month and the tax borne 
by the employer are exempt from tax.

In the case of a foreign technician for the assessment years
1977-78 and 1978-79, it was seen that though his contract of 
service had not been approved by the Central Government and 
the salary received by him was also not claimed as exempt from 
tax, the tax borne by the employer was not taken as perquisite 
and brought to tax. This resulted in short demand of tax of 
Rs. 1,14,762 for the above two years.

Final reply of the Ministry of Finance is awaited (December 
19801.

3.10 Irregular computation of capital gains

Any profits or gains arising from the transfer of a capital 
asset is chargeable to income-tax under the head “capital gains”.

(i) The term “capital asset” includes jewellery including 
ornaments, silver, utensils etc.

An assessee sold silver articles costing Rs. 3,18,601 for 
Rs. 6,89,827 in the previous year relevant to the assessment 
year 1975-76. The sale resulted in a taxable capital gain of 
Rs. 2,19,736 after allowing for deductions provided in the law. 
This amount of capital gain was neither returned by the assessee 
nor assessed to tax by the department. The omission to do so 
led to non-levy of capital gains tax of Rs. 1.64 lakhs.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, 
where a capital gain arises from ihe transfer of a capital asset 
being land which, in the two years immediately preceding the

9 7



date on which the transfer took place, was being used by the asses- 
see or a parent of his for agricultural purposes, and the assessee 
has, within a period of two years after that date, purchased any 
other land for being used for agricultural purposes, then the net 
excess of capital gains over the cost of the new agricultural land 
alone is chargeable to tax as ‘income’ of the previous year in 
which the transfer took place. The Central Board of Direct 
Taxes while explaining the scope of a similar provision regard­
ing exemption of capital gains on the sale of a house property, 
had clarified that the concession is applicable only to individuals 
and not to Hindu undivided families.

In the case of two Hindu undivided families, a portion of 
the capital gains that arose on the sale of agricultural lands in 
the assessment year 1974-75, amounting to Rs.. 66,041 each 
was allowed exemption on the ground that they had purchased 
agricultural land jointly with three other Hindu undivided families 
within the prescribed time. As the concession was not admissible 
to Hindu undivided families, there was an under-assessment of 
income of Rs. 66,041 in each of the two cases and an aggregate 
short levy of tax of Rs. 1,29,108 for the assessment year 1974-75.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the very fact that 
the Board had to issue clarificatory instructions indicates that 
the matter was not free from doubt. The fact, however, re­
mains that the assessment was not revised by the department 
for more than 11 years after the issue of the Board’s instructions 
till the assessment became barred by limitation and resulted in 
loss of revenue.

98

3.11 Mistake'! in assessment of firms and partners.

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, firms are classified into 
registered firms and unregistered firms. A registered firm pays 
only a smtill amount of tax on its income; the rest of its in­
come is apportioned among the partners and included in their 
individual assessments. An unregistered firm pays full tax on 
its total income. Where at the time of completion of the asfess- 
nients of the partners, the assessment of the firm has not been



completed, the share income from the firm is included in the 
assessments of the partners on a provisional basis and revised 
later to include the final share income when the assessment of 
the firm is completed. For this purpose, the Income-tax Officers 
are required to maintain “Register of cases of provisional share 
income” so that these cases are not omitted to be rectified. In­
stances of default in the revision of the partners’ assessments in 
such cases have been commented upon in paragraph 61 (i) of 
Audit Report 1975-76, paragraph 59 of Audit Report 1976-77, 
paragraph 53(b) (ii) of Audit Report 1977-78 and paragraph 
54 of Audit Report 1978-79.

Pursuant to the paragraphs featured in the Audit Reports 
m the past, the Public Accounts Committee have from time to 
time expressed concern at the delay in the revision of provisional 
assessments of partners’ share incomes after completion of the 
firms’ assessments and have taken a serious note of the failure 
to keep a proper watch over such cases. Their rccommenda- 
tions/observations are contained in paragraph 65 of their 21st 
Report (Third Lok Sabha), paragraph 45 of their 28th Report 
(Third Lok Sabha), paragraph 2.224 of their 51st Report 
(Fffth Lok Sabha), and Chapter VIII of their 186th Report 
(Fifth Lok Sabha). The Central Board of Direct Taxes also 
issued instructions in the matter in March 1973.

(i) The assessments of a registered firm for the years 
1973-74 and 1974-75 were re-opened under Section 14? of the 
Income-tax Act, 1961, and the re-assessments were finalised on 
18-11-1977. However, the assessments in the case of 3 part­
ners of the firm assessed by the same Income-tax Officer were 
not rectified to include the revised share of income from the 
firm till October 1979. No note of the pending action had 
also been kept either in the assessment records of the partners 
or in the register prescribed by the Board in 1973 for this pur­
pose. This resulted in short levy of tax to the extent of Rs. 
40,256 in the hands of these three partners for the assessment 
years 1973-74 and 1974-75.

99



(ii) In another case, the assessment of an individual for the 
assessment year 1968-69 originally completed in March 1972 
at Rs. 1,22,460 was set aside in appeal. Fresh assessment was 
made in March 1976 and finally revised in August 1978 for 
giving effect to appellate orders. Total income as finally com­
puted in August 1978, amounted to Rs. 85,000 which included 
his provisional share income of Rs. 16,705 from a firm.

However, the firm’s assessment case was not consulted in 
finalising his assessment in August 1978 nor was a record of 
the fact that the share income from the firm had been adopted 
on provisional basis kept in the prescribed register to watch sub­
sequent revision after consulting the firm’s completed assessment.

The firm’s original assessment for 1968-69 completed in 
March 1972 had been set aside in March 1975 in appeal and 
fresh assessment had been finalised in March 1978, according 
to which the assessee’s share income amounted to Rs. 93,694.

Omission to include final share of income from the firm in 
the assessments of the assessee resulted in undercharge of tax 
of Rs. 61,661.

i6o

(iii) In the case of another registered firm, the share in­
comes of its four partners were assessed on provisional basis 
for the assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74 subject to revi­
sion on the completion of assessment of the firm. The assess­
ment of the firm for the assessment year 1972-73 was com- 
pleted/rectified in March 1975/January 1976 while that for 
the year 1973-74 was completed in March 1976 but the assess­
ments of the partners on the basis of final share incomes were 
not revised even after a period of 13 to 25 months from the 
completion of revised assessments of the firm. It was also 
noticed that no note for such a revision had been kept by the 
Income-tax Officer. This resulted in short demand of tax 'o f 
Rs. 86,823.



101

(iv) In 40 other cases spread over assessment years 1970-71 
to 1974-75, the assessments were completed by taking pro­
visional share incomes from the firms subject to rectification. 
Though the assessments of the firms had been finalised later, 
no action was taken to rectify the partners’ assessments by adop­
ting their determined shares, even after the lapse of a period of 
13 to 48 months of the eompletion of assessments of the firms. 
This resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs. 1,59,619.

The total undrecharge of tax was Rs. 3,48,359.

The Ministry of Finance have aecepted the objection in 9 
cases ; their reply is awaited in the remaining 39 cases (December 
1980).

3.12 Omission to include income of spouse/minor children

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act. 1961, in 
computing the total income of an individual, there shall be in­
cluded aU such income as arises directly or indirectly to the 
spouse/minor child of such individual from the membership of 
the spouse/minor child in a firm carrying on a business in 
which such individual is a partner. Further, it has been judici­
ally held that even where an individual represents a joint family, 
the partnership is not between the family and the other partners 
but between the individual personally and the other partners. 
In such cases, the Karta may be accountable to the family for 
the income received but the partnership is exclusively one 
between the contracting members. It follows that even in such 
cases the clubbing provisions of the Act are attracted.

In 4 cases in 2 Commissioners’ charges spread over the 
assessment years 1975-76 to 1978-79, such incomes of spouse/ 
minor children were not included in the total incomes of the 
assessecs concerned resulting in undercharge of tax of 
Rs. 1,06,829.

(ii) The Act further provides that if both the husband and 
the \Vife are partners in a firm, the share incomes from the firm 
of the spouses and of their minor children should be included
S.r>l C&AG/80—8



in the income of that spouse whose total income excluding such 
share income is greater.

In 8 cases in 4 Commissioners’ charges spread over the 
assessment years 1973-74 to 1978-79, such incomes of spouse/ 
minors w-ere not included in the total income of the other spouse 
whose total income excluding such share income was greater. 
This resulted in undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,26,251.

(iii) The Act as amended from 1st April, 1976, further 
provides that the income arising to a minor child of an individual 
from the admission of the minor to the benefit of partnership 
is to be included in computing the income of that individual 
even if such individual is not a partner in the firm.

In 22 cases in 10 Commissioners’ charges spread over the 
assessment years 1973-74 to 1978-79, such incomes of minor 
children were not included in the total incomes of the assessoes 
concerned. The omission to do so resulted in tax undercharge 
of Rs. 5,20,140.

(iv) Further, according to an amendment made from 1st 
April, 1976, in computing the total income of an individual, 
income arising directly or indirectly to the spouse of such indi­
vidual by way of salary, commission, fees or other form of re­
muneration whether in cash or in kind from a concern in which 
the individual has substantial interest, is to be included in his 
total income.

In one case in one Commissioner’s charge, such income was 
not so included in the total income of the assessee concerned for 
the assessment years 1976-77 to 1978-79 resulting in tax under­
charge of Rs. 29,280.

A 02

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).



3.13 Income escaping assessment due to lack of correlation with 
records of other direct taxes

The need for a proper co-ordination among the assessment 
records pertaining to direct taxes to ensure an overall improve­
ment in the administration of these taxes has been frequently 
emphasized by the Public Accounts Committee. Mention in 
this respect may be made of paragraphs 4.12 and 4.13 of 186th 
Report (Fifth Lok Sabha) and paragraph 1.19 of 61st Report 
(Sixth Lok Sabha) of the Public Accounts Committee. Though 
such cases of lack of correlation have continuously been pointed 
out in the previous Audit Reports and the Central Board of 
Direct Taxes have also issued instructions on 15-5-1970. 10-1- 
1973, 8-5-1973, 24-8-1973, 15-11-1973 and 11-4-1979 for 
carrying out such correlation, instances of undercharge of tax 
resulting from omission to utilise information already available 
in the assessment records of other direct taxes continue to be 
noticed. A few instances are given below :

(i) Two brothers, representing their respective Hindu un­
divided families, had equal rights in ten grounds of vacant lands 
in a city. This was admitted by them for their wealth-tax assess­
ments upto and inclusive of the assessment year 1972-73. But 
for the assessment year 1973-74, they did not offer the asset for 
taxation for wealth-tax nor did they indicate any reason there­
for. While finalising the wealth-tax assessment for that year, 
(March 1979), the department did not correlate the returns 
with those for the earlier year and, consequently failed to notice 
the omission. When this was pointed out in audit (June 1979), 
the department stated that, according to one of the assessees, the 
vacant lands had been sold in February 1970 itself and that, if 
the lands were found to be non-agricultural, levy of capita! gains 
tax on the transaction would be considered. However, on 
examination, it was noticed that the assessees had obtained the 
necessary statutory certificate from the department before the 
sale deed was registered, and the income-tax assessment records 
for the assessment year 1971-72 thus contained information 
regarding the sale of the lands in question. It was further

1 0 3



noticed that the assessees and another brother of theirs (with 
equal rights) had sold the lands in February 1970 for a total 
consideration of Rs. 3.75 lakhs. As the lands were non-agricul- 
tural (being building plots), the department should have levied 
capital gains tax on the income of all the three brothers in the 
assessment year 1971-72. Omission to do so in the case of the 
two brothers (information whether the third brother was assess­
ed to capital gains tax on this transaction was not readily avail­
able) resulted in undercharge of tax of Rs. 70,246.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) A Hindu undivided family filed income-tax return show­
ing income of Rs. 9,085 and was assessed on that amount for 
the assessment year 1975-76. However, on correlating the case 
with the wealth-tax records, it was noticed that capital gain in 
respect of a hou.se sold for Rs. 61,000 had escaped assessment. 
On the basis of the approved valuer's report, estimating the 
value of the house on 31-3-1969 at Rs. 21.000 and stating that 
it was constructed about 60 years ago, the value erf the house 
could be taken at Rs. 10,000 on 1-1-1954 for working out the 
capital gain. On that basis, capital gain escaping assessment 
amounted to Rs. 34,500 leading to short levy of tax of Rs. 16,815 
and interest (for late filing of return) of Rs. 5,669. In addi­
tion, penalties leviable for late filing of return and for con­
cealing particulars of income, amounted to Rs. 8,656 and 
Rs. 16,815, respectively. The total undercharge of tax, interest 
and penalties leviable worked out to Rs. 47,954.

\S'hile accepdng tlie objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessment in question has been re-opened.

(iii) From the wealth-tax returns of an assessee it was notic­
ed that the increase in wealth in successive years was shown on 
the basis of income during the relevant years. While the in­
come assessed for income-tax purposes for the year 1974-75 
tallied with the figure of income shown in the return of weahh, 
in subsequent two years (1975-76 and 1976-77), the income so

1CT4



assessed was far less than the accretion of wealth on the basis 
of income shown in the wealth-tax returns of the conespoding 
periods. Lack of correlation of assessment records of direct 
taxes resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 95,8.50 in 
two years. The consequential short levy of tax amounted to 
Rs. 50,722 and the penalty leviable for filing incorrect parti­
culars of income amounted to Rs. 66,170.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessments in question have been revised and 
that the amount of additional tax raised, after taking into ac­
count additions made by the Income-tax Officer for house-hold 
expenses, is Rs. 1,08,861.

3.14 Non-levy/incorrect levy of interest

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act. 1961, where 
the leturn for an assessment year is furnished after the specified 
date, the assessce is liable to pay interest at prescribed rates 
from the day immediately following the specified date to the date 
of furnishing of the return on the amount of the tax payable on 
the total income as determined on regular assessment, as reduc­
ed by the advance tax, if any, paid, and any tax deducted at 
source. The Act further provides that where as a result of 
rectification the amount of tax on which interest was payable 
has been reduced, the interest shall also be reduced accord­
ingly.

; 0 5

(a) A registered firm filed its return of income for the assess­
ment year 1973-74 in November 1975 i.e. after the cxpiiy of 
27 months from the due date i.e. August 1973, of filing the re­
turn of income permissible under the Act. In arriving at the 
amount of interest payable by the assessee as per revised assess­
ment order made in January 1978, the original assessment being 
made in January 1977, the department calculated the period of 
delay as 19 months instead of 27 months resulting in short levy 
of interest of Rs. 21,355.



W6

(b) Similarly, for the assessment year 1975-76 the return of 
income was filed by the assessce in May 1977 i.e. after the ex­
piry of 20 months from the due date i.e. August 1975, for filing 
the return of income. Although penal interest for delayed 
filing of return was charged in the original asessment completed in 
July, 1978, the department omitted to charge penal interest of 
Rs. 40,580 while revising the assessment in December 1978.

The above mistakes led to total non/short levy of interest of 
Rs. 61,935 in the two assessment years.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have 
stated that the assessments in question have been rectified and 
that the amount of additional tax raised and collected is 
Rs. 61,935.

(ii) rhe Act further provides that where the tax payable 
on current income is likely to exceed the amount of advance 
tax demanded by more than 3 3 per cent, the assessee is 
required to file an estimate of his income and pay the amount 
of advance tax according to such estimate on or before the due 
dates prescribed for payment of advance tax instalments. Where, 
on making the regular assessment, the Income-tax Ofiicer finds 
that such an assessce has not sent the estimate of his current 
income, simple interest at the rate of 12 per cent per annum is 
leviable from the 1st day of April next following the financial 
year in which the advance tax was payable upto the date of the 
regular assessment upon the amount by which the advance tax 
paid fell short of the assessed tax.

For the assessment year 1976-77 two individual asscssees 
were served with notices of demand to pay advance tax of 
Rs. 26,240 and Rs. 63,000 respectively. The tax payable on 
their returned income worked out to Rs. 1,56,882 in both the 
cases. As the excess ta.x liability was more than 33 Va per cent 
of the advance tax demanded, the assessees were required under 
the law to submit estimates for the higher tax and pay advance



tax accordingly. Failure to do so rendered the assessccs liable 
to charge of interest of Rs. 1,09,362 which was not levied by 
the department.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iii) Where an asscsscc fails to pay the amount otherwise 
than by way of advance tax, specified in any notice of demand 
within thirty-five days of the service of the notice, he shall be 
liable to pay interest at the prescribed rates commencing after 
the end of the period of thirty-five days to the date on which 
such payment is made. Further, under the Income-tax Rules, 
1962, interest chargeable has to be calculated at the end of each 
financial year and fresh demand raised.

Two individual assessees were served with notices of demand 
on 3rd August, 1966 to pay tax of Rs. 6,53,296 and Rs. 6,26,145 
respectively in respect of the assessment year 1960-61. The 
tax demands were ultimately reduced to Rs. 3,04,126 and 
Rs. 3,08,042 respectively and payments thereof were made m 
different instalments between March 1972 and March 1973. 
As the assessees failed to complete payment of the demands 
within the stipulated period, a total amount of Rs. 2,94,086 was 
payable by them as interest calculated at prescribed rates for 
the period of default from September 1966 to March 1973. 
No action was, however, taken by the department to realise the 
same.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

3.15 Avoidable or incorrect payment oj interest by Government
(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where the advance tax 

paid by an assessee during a financial year exceeds the amount 
of tax determined on regular assessment, the Government is liable 
to pay interest at the prescribed rate on the amount of advance 
tax paid in excess for the period from the 1st April next following 
the financial year to the date of regular assessment, provided the 
advance tax is paid according to the notice of demand issued 
by the department or in accordance with the estimate filed by

107



the asscssee, as the case may be. Further, advance tax paid by 
an assessee beyond the last date for payment of advance ta-r 
shall not qualify for payment as confirmed by the Central Board 
of EHrect Taxes in their instruction issued in October 1975.

In the assessment of a charitable trust for the assessment 
year 1974-75, the total income was finally determined at nil and 
the entire payment of Rs. 1,00,574 made by the assessee earlier 
in March 1974 was refunded. Interest of Rs. 56,280 was also 
paid to the assessee on the aforesaid sum of Rs. 1,00,574 treating 
it as payment of advance tax. As, however, the aforesaid sum 
of Rs. 1,00,574 was deposited by the assessee only on 29th March, 
1974 which was beyond the last date for payment of advance 
fax i.e. 15th December, 1973 in the instant case, this could not 
be considered as payment of advance tax for allowing the 
interest. It was also noticed that in regard to the said payment 
made by the assessee, the assessee was neither served with a 
notice of demand from the department nor was any estimate of 
advance tax payable furnished by him. The payment of interest 
of Rs. 56,280 by the department was, therefore, irregular.

The Ministry of Finance have supported the action of the 
assessing officer on the strength of a judicial decision which is 
opposed to the existing instruction of the Board and also to 
another judicial decision.

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act. 1961. 
where as a result of any order passed in appeal or other proceed­
ing under the Act, refund of any amount becomes due to the 
asses.sce and if the Income-tax Officer does not grant the refund 
within a period of 3 months from the end of the month in which 
such order is passed, the Central Government shall pav to the 
assessee simple interest at 12 per cent per annum on the amount 
of the refund due from the date immediately following the exjjiry 
of the period of 3 months aforesaid to the date on which the 
refund is granted. Instructions were also issued by the Central 
Board of Direct Taxes in July 1962 to the effect that the Income- 
tax Officer shall dispose of the refund cases within a fortnight 
of the receipt of appellate orders.

, 1 0 8



An individual assessce went in appeal against the assessments 
completed by the Income-tax Officer for eleven assessment years, 
1959-60 and 1961-62 to 1970-71. The appellate authority passed 
orders thereon in January 1974 and February 1975. On the 
basis of those orders a refund of Rs. 1,48,670 became due to 
the assessee. This refund was allowed by the department only 
in September 1978. As a result of delay of about four years 
in giving effect to the aforesaid appellate orders, the assessee had 
also to be paid interest of Rs. 81,758.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

1P9

3.16 Non-levy of penalties

(i) Compulsory Deposit Scheme (Income-tax Payers), 1974.

Under the Compulsory Deposit Scheme (Income-tax Payers) 
Act, 1974, where the current income of an individual or Hindu 
undivided family, for the assessment year 1975-76, exceeds fifteen 
thousand rupees, the assessee is required to make a compulsory 
deprosit at specified rates and by specified dates. If the assessee 
fails to make the deposit or the deposit made by him falls short 
of the requisite amount, he is liable to pay penalty at 25 per cent 
of the amount of compulsory deposit not paid or short paid.

Mention about non-levy of penalty in cases of default in this 
regard was made in paragraph 64 of Audit Report 1976-77. 
Pursuant to audit objections, the Directorate of Inspection 
(Income-tax also issued necessary instructions vide DI(IT) 
Circular No. 78 dated 22nd March, 1979. The irregularities 
in this respect have, however, f>ersisted.

During the course of audit of income-tax wards in 
one Commissioner’s charge it was noticed that 230 assessees had 
failed to make compulsory deposits amounting to Rs. 3,75,683 
during the assessment years 1976-77 to 1978-/9. The amount 
of penalty leviable under the above provisions of the scheme



works out to Rs. 93,911. No action had been taken by the 
department to raise demands for the unpaid compulsory deposits 
and to levy penalties in these cases.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
July 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

(ii) Failure to furnish returns of interest

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, a person 
responsible for paying any interest not being interest on securities 
exceeding Rs. 1,000 is required to furnish to the Income-tax 
Officer on or before the 15th day of June of the assessment year 
a return in the prescribed form indicating the names and addresses 
of all persons to whom such interest was paid. For failure to 
furnish the return, penalty upto Rs. 10 per day is leviable for 
the period of default.

During the audit of Income-tax wards in one Commissioner's 
charge it was noticed that this provision had not been complied 
with in 100 cases involving 77 assessees for the assessment years 
1975-76 to 1978-79 but no action had been taken by the 
department against the defaulting persons. The amount cf 
penalty that could be imposed under the law would work out to 
a maximum of Rs. 4,19,160.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
July 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

Other topics of interest

3.17 Loss of revenue due to loss of return filed by an assessee

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, as it 
stood upto the assessment year 1967-68, all assessments should 
be completed within the time limit of four years from the end 
of the a.ssessment year in which the income was first assessable.

In the case of an individual assessee, the assessing officer 
having found that no return had been filed for the assessment

HO



in
year 1967-68, issued a notice to her for furnishing the same. 
In response, the assessee filed a return in June 1976 showing 
income of Rs. 2,47,970 but claimed that the return had already 
been filed by her in January 1968 and that the 
d^artment having failed to frame an assessment for 
this assessment year within the prescribed time limit of 
four years, the case was already time barred. The 
assessing officer without examining these facts made an assessment 
in January 1977 on a total income of Rs. 2.80,860 with a tax 
demand of Rs. 1.92,108. 'Die assessee went in appeal against 
the assessment. In course of the appeal pr(!ccedings she 
produced a receipt granted by the department in January 1968 
in acknowledgement of the return and also a copy of the challan 
for Rs. 1,33,157 in support of payment of tax on self-assessment 
made in February 1968 on the ba.sis of the returned income. 
Tile Appellate Assistant Commissioner set aside the assessment 
in November 1977 with a direction to verify factual accuracy 
of the appellant’s observations. The assessment proccedines 
were ultimately dropped in February 1978, with the approval of 
the Commissioner, as being bad in law and the tax demand of 
Rs. 1,92,108 raised against the assessee was vacated. The loss 
of the return filed by the assessee and the department’s failure 
to frame an assessment within the time limit prescribed under 
the Act led to a net loss of revenue of Rs. 58,951 after considering 
credit of Rs. 1,33.157 deposited by the assessee towards payment 
of tax on self-assessment.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

3.18 Inordinate delay in completing set asidefre-opened 
assessments

The original assessments of a firm for the assessment years 
1943-44, 1944-45, 1945-46 and 1946-47, completed on
25th March, 1948, 21st April, 1949, 12th February, 1949 and 
12th February, 1949 respectively, in the status of registered firm 
(non-resident) for the first year and of unregistered firm 
(non-resident) for the next three years, were set aside by the



Income-tax Appellate Tribunal in March 1953 with directions (o 
make fresh assessments according to law after bringing on record 
necessary facts to decide the issue about tlie status of the firm. 
The set aside assessments for the four years were completed, 
ex-parte, by the assessing otBccr on 2nd March, 1976, i.e. after 
23 years, adopting the same status as in the original assessments 
and raising a total demand of Rs. 8,05,077. The ex-partc 
assessments were later cancelled and assessments re-opened on 
the basis of the assessce’s application filed on 29th 
March, 1976, pleading that no appearance could be 
made on 28th February, 1976, the date fixed for the 
hearing, as it was a State Government holiday on account of 
“Mahashivratri” and was also a Bank holiday. The re-opened 
assessments had not been finalised till March 1980.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

3.19 Adoption of incorrect rates for conversion of foreign 
currency

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any 
income which accrues or arises to an assessce outside India or 
any income which accrues or arises to an assessce in foreign 
currency but is deemed to accrue or arise in India is assessable 
to tax in India. The Income-tax Rules, 1962, framed under the 
Act, prescribe that the rate of exchange for the calculation of the 
value in rupees shall be the telegraphic transfer buying rate of 
the State Bank of India on the specific dates. Under the 
executive instructions issued by the Central Board of Direct 
Taxes in September 1978, such rates will be communicated by 
the Central Board of Direct Taxes and are to be adopted for the 
purpose of conversion of foreign currency.

1 1 2

For the assessment year 1978-79 in the assessment cases of 
20 non-resident assessees, the correct rates of conversio/i as 
intimated by the Board were not adopted. This resulted in



under-assessment of income of Rs. 80,074 with short levy of t,ix 
of Rs. 58,607.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

3.20 Delay in collection of revenue due to non-issue of advance 
ta.x notice

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, before 
amendment with effect from Isl June, 1978, in the case of an 
assessee who had been previously assessed to income-tax by 
way of regular assessment, the assessing officer was required to 
issue a notice requiring him to pay advance tax determined 
in accordance with the provisions of the Act. If any assessee 
who is required to pay advance tax, estimates that tax payable 
on his current income will be greater than the advance tax 
determined by 331/3 per cent, he has to file his own estimate of 
current income and pay advance tax accordingly. When such an 
estimate is not filed, he has to pay penal interest at 12 (»r cent 
per annum from the 1st of April next following the financial year 
in which the advance tax was payable till the date of regular 
assessment.

In the case of an individual assessee who was previously 
assessed to income-tax, no notice for payment of advance tax 
was issued by the department in respect of the assessment year 
1975-76. The failure to issue advance tax notice resulted in 
the collection of revenue to the extent of Rs. 7.6 lakhs being 
deferred for 3 i  years without levy of interest thereon.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in 
principle.

113



CHAPTER 4

OTHER DIRECT TAXES 

A. Wealth-lax

4.01 The actual receipts under wealth-tax in the financial 
years 1975-76 to 1979-80 compared with the budget estimates 
in these years, thus :—

Year

1975- 76
1976- 77
1977- 78
1978- 79
1979- 80

Budget Actuals 
estimates
(In crores of rupees) 

53.7343
5254.90
55
60

60.44
48.46 
55.41
64.47 

(Prov.)

4.02 The arrears of demand and cases pending assessment 
as at the end of the assessment years 1976-77 to 1979-80 are 
given below. The arrears of demand exceed three times the 
yearly realisation of lax.

Year

1976- 77
1977- 78
1978- 79
1979- 80

No. of Arrears of 
cases demand 

pending 
assessments

(Rupees in crores)
2,88,949 52.75.
3,14,224 56.41
.8,31,561 184.08

4,32,988 180.54
4.03 The Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 1975 introduced 

a provision in the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, laying down a time­
limit for completion of assessments/re-assessments in cases of 
wealth-tax. Before this provision, effective from 1-1-1976, there 
was no time-limit prescribed for the completion of these assess-

r i4



ments. According to this amendment, no assessment for the 
assessment years upto 1974-75 could be made after the expiry 
of four years from 1-4-1975 i.e. after 31-3-1979. It was noticed 
in audit that the completion of pending assessments was not 
(^ased over a period of 3 yeais available but was made in the 
closing months of the assessn»;nt year 1978-79. A bulk of 
these pending assessments were made in March 1979 to save 
them from time-bar. This Audit Report mentions a large number 
of cases of mistakes/omissions resulting from rush in completion 
of such pending assessments near the end of the period of 
limitation.

4.04 During the test audit of assessments made under the 
Wealth-tax Act, 1957, conducted during the period from 1st 
April, 1979 to 31st March, 1980, the following types of mistakes 
resulting in under-assessment of tax were noticed :—

(i) Wealth escaping assessment.
(ii) Incorrect valuation of assets.
(iii) Incorrect computation of net wealth.
(iv) IncoiTect allowance of exemptions.
(v) Incorrect application of rates.
(vi) Non-levy of additional wealth-tax.
(vii) Non-levy of penalty and interest.
(viii) Undue delay in action resulting in loss of revenue.

A few important cases illustrating the above types of mistakes 
are given in the following paragraphs.

4.05 Wealth escaping assessment due to lack of correlation with
records of other direct taxes

The Public Accounts Committee have been emphasising the 
need for proper co-ordination among the assessment records 
pertaining to difierent direct taxes (paragraph 4.12 of the Com- 
mitfee’s 186th Report) ( F ' "' Lok Sabha). In their 50th Report

ii*;



H 6

(Paragraph 2.9) and 103rd Report (paragraph 1.12) (Fifth Lok 
Sabha), the Committee also laid particular stress on a critical 
examination of income-tax cases with a view to finding out cases 
of evasion of wealth-taxL Though such cases of lack of correla­
tion have been pointed out repeatedly in the Audit Reports and 
the Central Board of Direct Taxes have also issued instructions 
Oil 10-1-1973, 15-11-1973 and 11-4-1979, instances of under­
charge of tax resulting from omission to utilise information 
available in the assessment records of the assessee under various 
direct taxes for levy of wealtli-tax continue to be noticed.

In paragraph 2.9 of their 50th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha). 
the Public Accounts Committee recommended that the income- 
tax returns of all the assessces having business income of over 
Rs. 15,CKX) should be reviewed to see whether all those having 
taxable wealth were submitting returns. This review conducted 
by the Board upto the assessment year 1973-74 revealed an 
escapement of wealth-tax of Rs. 44 lakhs in 1,16,599 and 15,064 
cases of individuals and Hindu undivided families respectively. 
As cases of escapement of wealth-tax continue to be reported by 
Audit, the Board have again ordered in June, 1980 a similar 
review upto the assessment year 1979-80 of income-tax cases of 
"individuals' and "Hindu undivided families’ having business 
income above Rs. 15,000. Results of this review arc awaited 
(I>ecember 1980).

(i) While computing the net wealth for the assessment years 
1973-74 to 1978-79 of two assessees, deductions of Rs. 2,53,541 
for the assessment years 1973-74 to 1978-79 in one case and 
Rs. 1,49,741 for the assessment years 1976-77 to 1978-79 in 
the other case were allowed from their net wealth as their liabilities 
for capital gains tax. However, the corresponding additions 
made on account of capital gains in their income-tax assessments 
had already been deleted by the ap>pellate authorities. Conse­
quently capital gain tax was not payable and the liabilities did 
not exist when the wealth-tax assessments were actually completed. 
The irregular allowance of these liabilities, thus, resulted in a 
total short levy of tax of Rs. 95,393 in the two cases.



The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
in principle.

(ii) During the previous year relevant to the assessment year 
1969-70, the wife of the karta of a Hindu undivided family, 
comprising the karta and the wife only, died. This brought an 
end to the Hindu undivided family from 9th August 1968, the 
date of her death, since a single individual cannot form a Hindu 
undivided family. This position was recognised in the income- 
tax assessment of the assessee where the income derived from 
9th A u^st 1968 to the end of the previous year was included 
m the income-tax assessment of the karta in his status as 
‘individual’. Similarly, the entire assets of the ‘Hindu undivided 
family’ became the individual property of the karta, who also 
held separate properties liable to wealth-tax. Consequently, the 
entire wealth comprising the value of the property of the defunct 
family and of his separate property as on 21st October 1968 
i e. the relevant valuation date, was required to be assessed 
together to wealth-tax for the assessment year 1969-70. How­
ever, an amount of Rs. 34,27,180, being the value of the net 
wealth of the Hindu undivided family as on the 9th August, 
1968, was not Included in computing the net wealth of (he indi­
vidual and was separately taxed on 16-3-1979 (time-bar operating 
on 31-3-1979) in the status of ‘Hindu undivided family’. The 
omission to make one assessment on aggregation, as was done 
in the income-tax assessment, resulted in under-assessment of 
wealth of Rs. 34,27,180 in the ease of the individual with conse­
quent undercharge of tax of Rs. 97,084. This wealth-tax 
assessment for 1969-70 was not revised even when subsequently 
for the assessment year 1970-71, the individual made only one 
wealth-tax return both for his own property and the property of 
the family coming to him as the sole owner.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
in principle.

(iii) A Hindu undivided family claimed exemption in respect 
of agricultural land returned at Rs. 25,000 for the assessment 
years 1973-74 and 1974-75 which was allowed by the department. 
S/2I C&AG/80—9

117



.118

On correlation with the income-tax assessment records as well as 
a  letter filed by the assessee family in respect of the wealth-tax 
assessment for the assessment year 1977-78 (before the assess­
ments for the years 1973-74 and 1974-75 were finaUsed on 
19-2-1979, time-bar operating on 31-3-1979), it was noticed in 
audit that part of the land was situated within the municipal 
limits of a town and had been constructed upon. The value of 
the land so constructed upon, calculated on the basis of a 
departmental Valuer’s report, was Rs. 3,52,674 and Rs. 5,37,408 
for the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75 respectively. The 
land thus being non-agricultural was not exempt from tax. The 
omission to correlate these assessments with the income-tax 
records led to short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 23,806 and of 
additional wealth-tax of Rs. 14,671 in these two assessment 
years.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

4.06 Incorrect valuation of properties

The Wealth-tax Act, 1957 provides that the value of an asset 
shall be estimated to be the price which it would fetch if sold in 
the open market on the valuation date.

With a view to checking leakage of taxi by undervaluation 
of assets, a departmental Valuation Cell was set up in 1969 for 
valuation in cases referred to it by the assessing officers. Apart 
from cases where a reference is considered necessary by the 
assessing officer in the interest of revenue, categories of cases of 
properties required to be referred to the Valuation Cell for 
valuation were prescribed by the Board in their executive instruc­
tions of December 1971 and a number of subsequent instructions. 
In 1972, the various direct tax enactments were amended through 
the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 1972 to provide a statutory 
basis for reference of the question of valuation to the Valuation 
Cell. According to the rules framed under the amended Acts, 
in the case of wealth-tax, a reference shall be made to the Valua­
tion Officer, if, in a case supported by the certificate of a



registered valuer, the assessing officer is of the opinion that the 
returned value is less than the fair market value and, in any other 
case, the assessing officer considers that the fair market value 
exceeds the returned value by more than 33Vs per cent or 
Rs 50 000, whichever is less. Under this amendment, valuation 
done by the departmental Valuation Officer was made binding 
on the Wealth-tax Officer.

In paragraph 14 of the Audit Report, 1974-75, test cases 
where reference for valuation to the Valuation Cell was required 
to be made under instructions of the Board and provisions of the 
Act, but was not made, were mentioned. Pursuant 
paragraph, the Public Accounts Committee, in paragraphs 2.41 
and 3.96 of their 7th Report (Sixth Lok Sabha) desired the Board 
to take serious note of the omissions and to issue suitable ^sanc­
tions to the assessing officers for reference of cases to the Cell for 
valuation. Consequently, the Central Board of Direct Taxes have 
again issued numerous instructions, the latest being on 
directing that there should be no omission to make such references.

Cases of non-reference of valuation of house properties to the 
departmental Valuation Cell continue to be notic 
costly omissions noticed in test audit are given below

(i) The wealth-tax assessments and re-assessments of an 
individual for the assessment years 1974-75 
completed in January and March 1977 and 0 ‘̂ ‘«ber 1977 in
w h ic h  th e  v a lu e  o f  a h o u se  property was adopte as s .  ’ ’ ■

as returned by the assessee on the basis of certificate o an approv 
ed valuer. The income-tax assessment records of the asse-see 
revealed that the entire property was rented out and was fexh g 
a gross annual rent of Rs. 1,94,825. Its net annual value was o 
Rs 1,18,784, Rs. 1,23,543 and Rs. 1,20,247 for the assessmen 
years 1974-75 to 1976-77 respectively. This case was no 
referred to the Valuation Cell for valuation as required m the 
Board’s instruction of December, 1971, although the va «. of 
the property was more than Rs. 5 lakhs and the v^ffie r e ^  
by tL  assessee was also less than 8 times the net ^
the'wealth-tax assessments of the same assessee for th

1 1 9



years 1974-75 and 1975-76 additional wealth-tax on the value 
of urban assets owned by him was also not levied.

On these mistakes being pointed out by Audit in September 
1976 and August 1977, the department accepted them and 
referred the case to the departmental Valuation Cell which deter­
mined the value of the house property as Rs. 11,36,000. 
Rs. 11,27,000 and Rs. 14,18.000 respectively for the assessment 
years 1974-75 to 1976-77. Thereupon, the department revised 
the assessments on 8-6-1978, adopting the valuation determined 
by the Valuation Ofticer and raised an additional demand of 
Rs. 72,286 foi' the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76. 
Report about the assessment year 1976-77 is awaited (December 
1980).

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

(ii) In determining the value of certain immovable properties 
owned jointly by three individuals, the Wealth-tax Olficer estimated 
the same at Rs. 14.25 lakhs for the assessment year 1966-67. 
Though, under the standing instructions of the Board, issued on 
21st December, 1957, this value was to be revised at normal 
intervals of three years, the same value was adopted in the 
assessments upto the assessment year 1973-74 in the case of 
two assessecs and upto the assessment year 1972-73 in the case 
of tiic third. Further, under instructions of the Board, issued in 
December 1971, these properties were required to be referred 
to the Valuation Cell for valuation. Reference was, however, 
not made. The valuation of these properties was referred to the 
deprartmental Valuation Cell only in January 1977, as directed 
by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner and the Valuation Cell 
valued the said properties at Rs. 17.69 lakhs, Rs. 20.60 lakhs 
and Rs. 24.58 lakhs as on the 1st day of April, 1965, 1968 
and 1972 respectively. Failure to determine the correct value 
in time, therefore, resulted in a total under-valuation of property 
by Rs. 38,38,492 with consequent short levy of wealth-tax and 
loss of revenue of Rs. 67,679 for the assessment years 1966-67 
to 1973-74 in the three cases.

120



The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
August 1980; their final reply is awaited (December 1980).

(iii) In the case of an assessee, the value of agricultural 
lands owned by him was determined at Rs. 95,832 in the 
assessments for the assessment years 1970-71 to 1975-76. It 
was, however, noticed that the Valuation Officer of the department 
had, in another case, valued similar lands in the same neighbour­
hood and if those rates were applied in the instant case, the 
value of the assessees’s lands would work out to Rs. 2,91,015 
as against the returned value of Rs. 95,832. In view of this, 
reference to Valuation Cell for valuation was required in this 
case which was not made. Failure to refer the valuation of lands 
to the departmental Valuation Officer or to adopt the known 
values led to under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 1,95,183 in 
each of the six assessment years. Further, in the assessment 
year 1975-76, exemption of Rs. 68,000 was also allowed in 
excess in respect of agricultural lands and certain financial assets 
over and above the maximum admissible limit of Rs. 1.50 lakhs 
prescribed by the Act. These mistakes together resulted in 
short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 32,386.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection.

4.07 In the following cases, noticed in test audit, the Wealth- 
tax Officer omitted to base valuation of properties on the valuation 
report of the Valuation Officer, though such valuation was binding 
on him under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957.

(i) The wealth-tax returns of an individual for the 
assessment years 1970-71 to 1974-75 included a piece of land 
admeasuring 3,751 sq. yds. within the well-developed part of a 
big city. This land was claimed to be agricultural and its value 
was returned at Rs. 3 lakhs for the assessment years 1970-71 
to 1972-73 and at Rs. 3.30 lakhs for the assessment years
1973-74 and 1974-75, as certified by an approved valuer. The 
assessment records showed that, as early as August, 1974, the 
Wealth-tax Officer had considered the land to be non-agricultural 
for these assessment years and on the 2nd August, 1974 referred

121



122

its valuation to the departmental Valuation OflScer. The 
Valuation Officer in his report of 23rd May, 1975 had valued 
the land at different values ranging from Rs. 4,87,630 for the 
assessment year 1970-71 to Rs. 8,32,730 for the assessment 
year 1974-75. This report of the Valuation Officer was made 
after spot inspection by him and he had observed in it that it 
was uncultivated land, was fenced around and was situated in 
well-developed old residential area in the city. The assessments 
of these five assessment years were, however, finalised on the 
30th December, 1978 i.e. more than three and half years after 
this valuation report, incorrectly treating the land as agricultural 
and accepting the value of the land as returned and as certified 
by an approved valuer as Rs. 3 lakhs and Rs. 3.30 lakhs. In 
these assessment orders, no mention was made of the fact that 
the valuation of the land had been referred to the Valuation 
Officer and his report had also been received. Failure to 
consider the valuation report of the departmental Valuation 
Officer, which was binding on the Wealth-tax Officer, in wealth- 
tax assessments for the assessment years 1970-71 to 1974-75 
(done together on 30th December, 1978 as against time-bat 
operating on 31st March, 1979) resulted in total under­
assessment of wealth of Rs. 24.80 laklis with consequent 
undercharge of tax of Rs. 87,527.

The audit objection has been accepted by the Ministry ol 
Finance.

(ii) A house property in a metropolitan city shared equally 
by four individual assessces was valued at Rs* 31,87,500 and 
Rs. 21,33,600 (its value fell as a number of flats in the building 
had been sold) for the assessment years 1972-73 and 1974-75 
respectively by the departmental Valuer. While completing the 
wealth-tax as.sessments in the case of one co-owncr in 'January
1978. the department considered his 4th share in the value of 
the property on the basis of the said valuation. In the wealth- 
tax assessments of the other three eo-owners for the same 
assessment years 1972-73 to 1974-75, completed in Septerrtber 
1974 and February 1975, the value of the house property had



been adopted at a much lower figure. These assessments also 
needed revision for adoption of the higher value as per the 
departmental Valuer’s report subsequently received. This was 
not done. The omission resulted in an under-assessment of 
wealth of Rs. 31,86,621, in the aggregate, leading to a total 
undercharge of wealth-tax of Rs. 82,578, including non-levy of 
additional wealth-tax.

Further, according to the Board’s instructions of June, 1970, 
the Wealth-tax Officer was also required to re-open, in June 
1978, when departmental valuation report was received, the 
earlier assessments (for the assessment years 1970-71 and
1971-72 which were not then time-barred) in all these 
four cases for consideration of the correct value of the property. 
This was also not done. Re-opening of the assessments for the 
assessment years 1970-71 and 1971-72 is now time-barred.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
and stated (December 1980) that the matter is being examined 
whether remedial action can be taken now as escaped wealth.

12?,

(iii) An individual owned a house property in a metropolitan 
city. She added another multi-storeyed building in the same 
premises in 1964-67. The departmental Valuation Cell, in 
their report of January, 1972, determined the value of the entire 
property, as on 31st March 1968, at Rs. 29,61,000 which 
included the value of the new construction at Rs. 18,83,500. 
In the wealth-tax assessment, completed on 28th March, \9'^9 
(as against the end of limitation period on 31st March, 1979) 
for the assessment year 1968-69 (valuation date 6th April, 1968), 
the value of the said property was, however, erroneously taken 
at Rs. 22,32,026 including the value of the new construction at 
Rs. 11,54,526 only. Thus, the value detennined by the 
departmental Valuation Cell for the assessment year 1968-69 
was omitted to be adopted in this assessment. The resulting 
undervaluation of the property by Rs. 7,28,974 led to under­
charge of tax of Rs. 44,494, including additional wealth-tax.



■124

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
and stated (December 1980) that remedial action is being taken.

(iv) In the wealth-tax assessments of an individual for the 
assessment years 1972-73 to 1975-76, finalised during July 1976, 
the value of the immovable property owned by the asscssee was 
assessed at Rs. 21,200, as returned. The assessment records 
showed that valuation of this property had been referred to the 
departmental Valuation Officer, who, in his report dated 
30th October, 1976, had valued the property at Rs. 4,79,000 
for the assessment year 1972-73 which would hold good for the 
assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75 and, in the absence of 
evidence for the rise in its value, also for the assessment year 
1975-76. Even when the higher valuation determined by the 
Valuation Officer was reported to the assessing officer in October 
1976, no action was taken by him to re-open these assessments 
till the date of audit in September 1979 Failure thus to act on 
the report of the Valuation Officer resulted in aggregate undcr- 
as.sessment of wealth of Rs. 18,31,2(X) with consequent under­
charge of tax of Rs. 40,799 for the assessment years 1972-73 
to 1975-76. As the assessment records of the assessee had not 
been made available during earlier audits, audit objection could 
not be issued earlier.

4.08 Ollier cases of incorrect valuation

(i) The income-tax records of an asscssee for the assessment 
years 1966-67 to 1974-75 disclosed that she had purchased 
1,14,605 sq. ft. of land in a posh locality in Bangalore in May 
1960 for a consideration of Rs. 1,05,000 and that she had sold 
portions of the land totalling 27,605 sq. ft. between the years 
1965-66 and 1974-75. With reference to these details, the area 
of land held by the asscssee on the valuation date relevant to 
the assessment year 1966-67 would be 1,06,108 sq. ft. and 
would thereafter progressively reduce on successive valuation dates 
bringing it on the valuation date relevant to the assessment .year
1974-75, to 87,000 sq. ft. In the wealth-tax assessments of the



asscssec for the assessment years 1966-67 to 1974-75, which 
were made together on 16th March, 1979 (time-bar operating 
on 31st March, 1979), the area of land held by the asscssee on 
the respective valuation dates was uniformly taken at 50,000 sq. ft. 
only and its value was adopted as Rs. 5,56,600 for tiic assessment 
years 1971-72 to 1974-75 and for the earlier assessment years, 
a reduction of 10 per cent in value for each assessment year 
was made. Thus, for all the assessment years the correct area 
of land which was workable from the incomc-ta.x records was 
omitted to be adopted for valuation, resulting in under-assessment 
of wealth aggregating Rs. 36,29,107 for nine years from 1966-67 
and a total short levy of tax of Rs. 86,706.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
in principle.

(ii) An individual owned an immovable property in an urban 
area consisting of a building, outhouse, peg/-house and land 
admeasuring 5,831 sq. yds. In the wealth-tax assessments of 
the assessee for the assessment year 1962-63, the Wealth-tax 
Officer assessed the value of the property at Rs. 1,04,600 which 
was finally reduced by the Appellate Tribunal on an appeal by 
the assessee to Rs. 95,100. He returned the same value of 
Rs. 95,100, determined by the Tribunal for the assessment year 
1962-63, in his wealth-tax returns for the assessment years
1971- 72 to 1977-78. The wealth-tax assessments of all these 
assessment years were finalised during February 1979 (as against 
the end of the limitation period on 31st March, 1979 for the 
assessment years upto 1974-75), accepting the value of the 
property at Rs. 95,100 as returned by the asscssee. Even though 
during the intervening period ranging from 10 to 15 years there 
was steep increase in the value of urban property, the returned and 
the assessed value remained the same as Rs. 95,100. It was 
observed that open land situated in the locality where the 
assessee’s property was situated was sold at rates more than Rs. 9 
per sq. ft. during the previous year relevant to assessment year
1972- 73. Computing the value of the land owned by the 
assessee at Rs. 9̂  per sq. ft. and taking the value of buildings

125



even at Rs. 51,600 as returned by the assessee for the assessment 
year 1962-63, the market value of the property for the assessment 
years 1971-72 to 1977-78 was not less than Rs. 5,23,920, as 
against the value of Rs. 95,100 adopted in the assessments. 
This under-valuation resulted in under-assessment of net wealth 
by Rs. 4,28,820 for each of the assessment years 1971-72 to 
1977-78 with consequent aggregate undercharge of wealth-tax 
of Rs. 49,860.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
in principle.

4.09 Incorrect valuation of jewellery

The value of jewellery and silver articles, owned by an 
individual, was assessed at Rs. 4,00,000 and Rs. 1,00,000 for 
the assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74 and at Rs. 4,25,000 
and Rs. 1,20,000 for the subsequent assessment year 1974-75. 
However, as the rates of gold and silver which were Rs. 202.75 
per 10 grms. and Rs. 534.50 per kg. on 31-3-1972 had risen to 
Rs. 506 per 10 grms. and Rs. 1260 per kg. respectively on 
31-3-1974, the value of jewellery and silver articles on the 
relevant valuation dates 31-3-1973 and 31-3-1974 would be 
Rs. 5,50,000 and Rs. 1,16,000 and Rs. 9,98,000 and 
Rs. 2,35,700 respectively. The undervaluation of jewellery and 
silver articles resulted in total under-assessment of wealth of 
Rs. 8,54,700 with consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 63,040 
in the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
in principle.

1-26

4.10 Mistakes in computetion of net wealth

(i) In the case of three individuals belonging to the same 
family group, the wealth-tax assessments of two of them for all 
the assessment years 1967-68 to 1974-75 and that of the third 
for the assessment years 1964-65 to 1975-76 were all completed



J 2 7 '

only on 8th March 1979 and 28th March 1979 (as against the 
end of the limitation period on 31st March, 1979). In these 
assessments, the share interest in a firm included in the net 
wealth of two of them for the assessment years 1968-69 to
1975-76 was computed in terms of the provisions of Section 7(2) 
of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957 read with the relevant rules framed 
under the Act on the basis of the net assets of the firm as 
reflected in its connected balance-sheets, after deducting all 
losses and liabihties shown therein. In addition, a deduction on 
account of loss of share capital in the said firm, as claimed by 
the assessees, was incorrectly allowed in computing their share 
interest in it for inclusion in their net wealth in all these assess­
ments. Tills led to total under-assessment of wealth by 
Rs. 16,35,680, Rs. 14,64,299 and Rs. 23,73,755 respectively. 
Further, the value of one-third interest of each of them in a 
house property was adopted in the wealth-tax assessments of 
two of them for the assessment years 1967-68 to 1974-75 and 
m those of the third for the assessment years 1964-65 to 1975-76 
at Rs. 1,26,667, as returned. The value of this property as 
determined by the Appellate Assistant Commissioner in June 1970 
for the assessment years 1964-65 to 1966-67 was Rs. 1,66,666. 
Thus, their share interest was undervalued, even b}' reference to 
earlier assessments, to the extent of Rs. 39,999 in each of the 
above assessments. Further still, the standing instructions of 
the Board relating to revision of valuation of a house property 
at normal intervals of three years and reference of its 
valuation to the Valuation Cell were not complied with. This 
apart, each of the above assessees gifted a sum of Rs. 40,000 to 
an individual during the previous year relevant to the assessment 
year 1967-68. While the department did not accept the gift as 
valid and included the amount in the net wealth of two of them 
for the assessment year 1967-68, the same was not so treated in 
the case of the third assessec.

These omissions resulted in under-assessment of wealth 
aggregating Rs. 66,33,706 with consequent undercharge of total 
tax bf Rs. 1,04,106 in the three cases for the assessment vears
1964-65 to 1975-7^.



The Ministry of Finance have accepted these mistakes and 
stated (December 1980) that remedial action is being taken.

(ii) The wealth-tax assessments of an individual for the 
assessment years 1962-63 to 1974-75 were done together on 
20th September, 1978 (in the last assessment year of the limita­
tion period). A scrutiny of these assessments by audit in July 
1979 indicated failure to include the value of jewellery, certain 
non-agricultural urban lands, compensation receivable on acquisi­
tion of certain other lands by Government and undervaluation of 
lands and buildings. Further, additional wealth-tax in respect 
of urban assets was leviable since their value exceeded the exemp­
tion limit for the assessment years 1965-66 to 1972-73. Addi­
tional wealth-tax was, however, not levied. These mistakes 
together resulted in under-assessment of wealth-tax of Rs. 70,470 
for all these assessment years.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980 ; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

4.11 Incorrect allowance of exemptions.

(i) Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, as 
amended by the Finance Act, 1979, the value of one building 
or a group of buildings owned by a cultivator or receiver of rent 
or revenue out of agricultural land is exempt from wealth-tax 
with effect from the assessment year 1971-72 onwards provided 
the building/buildings concerned is (arc) in the immediate vicinity 
of the land and is required by the assessce by reason of his 
connection with the land as a dwelling house, storehouse or 
outhouse.

In the wealth-tax assessments of a Hindu undivided family for 
the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75, exemption was 
allowed under these provisions in respect of a farmhouse valued 
at Rs. 3.22,500 and Rs. 8,99,050 for these assessment years. 
Since the net wealth, as arrived at on 30-3-1979 (i.e. on the day 
before the time-bar operating on 31-3-1979) did not exceed 
Rs. 2 lakhs, no wealth-tax was levied. The incbme-tax/wcalth-tax

'128



assessment records of the family and its members disclosed that 
its members owned 23 acres and 38 gioitas of agricultural land 
till 30th March, 1970. On that day, 23 acres of land were 
partially partitioned by them, leaving a small piece of 38 giuitas 
with the family. In the wealth-tax assessment of two members 
of the family for the assessment years 1970-71 onwards, they 
had claimed the land to be agricultural. The Wealth-tax Officer, 
however, on the basis of the report of the departmental Valuation 
Officer, to whom a reference for valuation had been made, deter­
mined the lands to be non-agricultural and disallowed the claim 
for exemption admissible for agricultural lands. Considering the 
fact that the assessee owned land measuring even less than an 
acre and its nature was also non-agricultural, no exemption was 
allowable in respect of the ‘farmhouse’. The irregular exemption, 
so allowed, resulted in under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 3,22,500 
and Rs. 8,99,050 for the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75 
with consequent undercharge of wealth-tax (including additional 
wealth-tax) of Rs. 57,398. Further, though the assessee had 
filed the wealth-tax returns for the assessment years 1970-71 
onwards claiming similar exemption, no assessment orders for 
the assessment years 1970-71 to 1972-73 were recorded. In 
their absence it could not be ascertained in audit whether the 
exemption had been similarly allowed in these years also. 
These cases otherwise became time-barred on 31st March, 1979.

In the same case, the value of a building returned and assessed 
for the assessment year 1973-74 was Rs. 3,22,500 as certified 
by an approved valuer on 18th October, 1968. The value of 
the same building was adopted as Rs. 8,99,050 for the assessment 
year 1974-75, on the basis of another certificate of an approved 
valuer of 12th July, 1974. Having regard to the large difference 
in value and also the fact that earlier valuation had been made 
many years back in October, 1968, the assessing officer was not 
only to adopt correct value for the property for the assessment 
year 1973-74 but also was required, under Board’s instructions 
of June, 1970, to re-open as many past assessments as possible 
in or about July, 1974 to consider the correct value of the 
property. This was not done.

129,



.130

Under another standing instruction of the Board, properties 
were to be revalued at normal intervals of three years. These 
instructions were also not complied with.

All these assessments/re-assessments upto the assessment years
1974-75 were barred by limitation on 31st March 1979.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objections.

(ii) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, valuable trees on agri­
cultural lands became chargeable to wealth-tax along with the 
value of agricultural land with effect from 1970-71. Such trees, 
not situated in a plantation, have been exempted from tax with 
effect from the assessment year 1976-77 by Sn amendment of the 
Act introduced by the Finance Act, 1975. Consequently, valu­
able trees (other than crops growing on them) in plantations 
continue to be liable to tax with effect from 1st April 1970.

However, in the case of an individual, exemption on account 
of tea plants in certain tea plantations valuing Rs. 4,85,813, 
Rs. 4,85,813 and Rs. 5,12,702 was incorrectly allowed for the 
assessment years 1970-71 to 1972-73. Besides, an inadmissible 
exemption was allowed in this case for ‘labour quarters’ situated 
in the plantations. The allowance of these exemptions led to 
under-assessment of tax of Rs. 43,638.

The Ministry of 
principle.

Finance have accepted the mistake in

4.12 Application of incorrect rates

The Schedules to the Income-tax Act, 1961 and to the 
Wealth-tax Act, 1957, as amended by the Finance Act, 1973, 
prescribed a higher rate of tax (income-tax as well as wealth-tax) 
for every Hindu undivided family having at least one member 
with assessable income and/or net wealth, with effect from the 
assessment year 1974-75. Omissions to levy tax at higher,rates 
in cases of such specified Hindu undivided -families have been



pointed out in the Audit Reports 1975-76. 1976-77, 1977-78 
and 1978-79.

13J

In paragraph 61.3 of the Audit Report, 1977-78, it was point­
ed out that in January 1979 the Board ordered a review by the 
department generally of income-tax and wealth-tax cases fiom 
the assessment years 1974-75 onwards with a view to locating 
cases of under-assessment of tax due to incorrect application of 
rates of tax in cases of specified Hindu undivided families. Under­
assessment of income-tax of Rs. 9.29 lakhs in 1041 cases and of 
wealth tax of Rs. 3.93 lakhs in 132 cases, noticed in an incomp­
lete review upto March 1979 was also pointed out. Results of a 
complete review are awaited (December 1980).

In the meanwhile, such mistakes continued to be noticed in 
the course of test audit in the period from April 1979 to March 
1980. In fifteen cases of specified Hindu undivided families in 
eight Commissioners’ charges, where such mistakes were pointed 
out in audit, there was under-assessment of wealth-tax of 
Rs. 2,36,219 in the assessment years 1974-75 to 1978-79.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
in all these cases. Additional demands for wealth-tax raised in 
these accepted cases is of Rs. 2,31,455.

4.13 Non-levy/short levy of additional wealth-tax

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, before its amendment by 
the Finance Act, 1976, where the net wealth of an individual or 
a Hindu undivided family included buildings or lands (other than 
business premises used throughout the previous year for the pur­
pose of his or its business or profession) or any rights therein, 
situated in an urban area, additional wealth-tax was leviable on 
the value of such urban assets above the prescribed limit.

While considering paragraph 71 of the Audit Report 1970-71, 
in which undercharge of additional wealth-tax of Rs. 1.36 lakhs 
in 67 cases was pointed out, the Public Accounts Committee in 
paragraph 2.60 of their 88th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha), desired



132A

a review of wealth-tax cases. Accordingly, the Board conducted 
a review between 1972 and 1975 in which omission to levy addi­
tional wealth-tax amounting to Rs. 3.25 lakhs was detected in 
105 cases. However, as cases of non-levy/short levy of addi­
tional wealth-tax continued to be noticed and reported in the sub­
sequent Audit Reports, that review did not appear to be complete.

The Central Board of Direct Taxes was, therefore, requested 
in October 1979 to consider having a complete review conducted. 
Accordingly, in February, 1980 the Board ordered a fresh review. 
Results of this review are awaited (December 1980).

Some of the cases where such omissions have been noticed 
further are given below :—

(i) The net wealth of an individual for each of the assessment 
years 1968-69 to 1975-76, computed in these assessments (all 
completed in May 1978 in the last assessment year of the limita­
tion period), included urban immovable properties valued at 
Rs. 25,26,000 on which additional wealth-tax was leviable. The 
department, however, did not levy such tax. The omission result­
ed in a net non-levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 2,66.028 for all the 
above years. Further, though the assessee had not paid self- 
assessment tax, no penalty for non-payment of self-assessment 
tax was levied.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted these omissions.

(ii) The net wealth of an individual for the assessment years 
1969-70 to 1976-77, assessed on 30th December 1978 (as against 
the end of the time-limit on 31st March 1979), included, inter 
alia, urban immovable assets valued at Rs. 7,68.700, Rs. 7,68,700, 
Rs. 8,70,200, Rs. 8,70,200, Rs. 10,59,800, Rs. 11,92,300, 
Rs. 11,92,300 and Rs. 10,98,000 respectively on which addi­
tional wealth-tax was leviable to the extent of Rs. 1,78,362, in the 
aggregate. The department, however, did not levy any such tax. 
This resulted in non-levy of additional wealth-tax of Rs. 1,78,362 
for the assessment years 1969-70 to 1976-77. .



[n the same case, no penalty for non-payment of self-assess­
ment tax was levied for the assessment years 1969-70 and 1972-73 
to 1976-77. Further, the detriment to revenue from undue 
postponement of payment of self-assessment tax could have been 
avoided, if the assessing officer had made provisional assessments 
on the basis of returned wealth. 1 his was not done for the assess­
ment years 1972-73 to 1974-75 and 1976-77.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted these omissions and 
stated that demand for additional tax of Rs. 1,87,736 has been 
raised.

(iii) The value of urban properties, included in the net wealth 
of an individual assessed on 31st October 1977 for the assessment 
years 1965-66 to 1974-75 and on 31st January 1978 for the 
assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77, exceeded the exemption 
limit of Rs. 7,00,000 up to the assessment year 1970-71 and 
Rs. 5,00,000 for the assessment years 1971-72 to 1976-77. Con­
sequently, additional wealth-tax was leviable. No additional 
wealth-tax was, however, levied. This omission resulted in non­
levy of additional wealth-tax of Rs. 1,68,708 in all the assessment 
years from 1965-66 to 1976-77.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
and stated that remedial action has been commenced.

(iv) The net wealth of a specified Hindu undivided family for 
the assessment years 1968-69 to 1974-75, as determined in these 
assessments done on 26th March 1979 (as against the end of the 
limitation period on 31st March 1979,) included urban immovable 
properties valued more than the prescribed limits on which addi­
tional wealth-tax was leviable. The depaitment. however, did 
not levy the tax. The omission resulted in a total short levy of 
additional wealth-tax of Rs. 1,56.949. Penaltv for non-payment 
of tax on self-assessment was also not levied for the assessment 
year 1974-75

The Minism' of Finance have stated (December 1980) that 
audit objection 'will be kept in view while giving effect to the 
appellate orders.

I i3

S/21 C&AG/80—to



(v) The net wealth of an individual included urban immova­
ble assets valued at Rs. 10,08,780, Rs. 7,69,755 (returned value 
Rs. 12,25,086), Rs. 7,69,755 (returned value Rs. 12,21,808). 
Rs. 9,95,643, Rs. 9,95,643, Rs. 9,95,643, Rs. 8,93,162 and 
Rs. 8,93,162 for the respective assessment years from 1967-68 
to 1974-75 on which additional wealth-tax was leviable. The 
department, however, did not levy this tax in any of these assess­
ments, all done on 23rd November 1977. This omission resulted 
in an aggregate short levy of additional wealth-tax of Rs. 96,287.

1 he Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
and stated (November 1980) that additional tax demand has 
been raised.

1 5 4

(vi) In 26 other cases in 22 Commissioners’ charges, 
additional wealth-tax of Rs. 12,16,118 was similarly omitted to 
be levied for various assessment years between 1965-66 and
1976-77. The tax not levied in each of these cases was above 
Rs. 20,000.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission in all the 
cases, in 19 accepted cases, demand for additional tax raised is 
of Rs. 8,25,263.

4.14 Non-levy of additional wealth-tax in respect of urban assets 
owned by partnership firms and specified types of companies

The Schedule to the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, as aj^licable to 
the assessment years 1971-72 to 1976-77, provided that propor­
tionate value of urban assets owned by firms and specified types 
of companies, computed in the prescribed manner, would be liable 
to additional wealth-tax This was the case, if this proportionate 
value, together with the value of urban assets owned by an indi- 
vndual or a Hindu undivided familv, being a partner or a 
shareholder, exceeded the prescribed limit.

tm ?  wealth of two assessees for the assessment ŷ ears
1971-72 to 1974-75 comprised urban immovable properties valu­
ing Rs 18,07.000. Rs. 18,95,200. Rs. 17,02,750 and



Rs. 18,80,750, including the value of urban land and building 
owned by a Land and Development Corporation, a partnership 
firm in which the two assessccs were equal partners. Therefore, 
additional wealth-tax of Rs. 1,58,096, Rs. 1,67,996, Rs. 1,43,040 
and Rs. 1,66,116 respectively was leviable on the value of such 
urban assets. It was, however, seen to have been omitted to be 
levied by the department. The omission resulted in a total non­
levy of additional wealth-tax of Rs. 6,35,248 for the assessment 
years 1971-72 to 1974-75.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the results of the 
appeals taken hy the department before the Tribunal for the inclu­
sion of the value of land belonging to the firm are awaited 
f̂ December 1980).

(ii) In the case of an individual, the Wealth-tax Officer omitt­
ed to levy additional wealth-tax on urban immovable properties 
(Wned by him and also on the proportionate value of urban land 
comprising the assets of a partnership firm, in which he Wiis a 
partner. The value of these properties so liable to tax was 
Rs. 6,13,450, Rs. 6.53,800, Rs. 7,84,064 and Rs. 6,10614 for 
the assessment years 1973-74 to 1976-77 respectively. This 
omission led to non-levy of additional wealth-tax of Rs. 35,335, 
in the aggregate.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission and stat­
ed that additional demand for tax of Rs. 35.335 has been laised.

133

(iii) in five cases, two relating to individuals and three to 
Hindu undivided families, where their net wealth included the 
value of the asscssees’ interest, as partners of certain partnership 
firms, in the value of their urban assets, additional wealth-tax in 
respect of urban assets valued at Rs. 65,44,100, in the aggregate, 
for the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75, was omitted to be 
levied̂ . The omission resulted in non-levy of additional wealth-tax 
aggregating Rs. 78,3-20 in all these cases for the two as.sessment 
years.
S/21 C&AG/80—It



136

The Ministry of Finanee have accepted that additional wealth- 
tax shall be levied in respect of the urban assets of the firms not 
used by them as their business premises.

(ivl The net wealth of an assessee for the assessment years
1971-72 to 1974-75 included inter alia urban assets owned by 
him valuing at Rs. 4,73,523, As the value of the urban assets 
was less than Rs. 5 lakhs, no additional wealth-tax was levied 
while completing the assessments lot these assessment years on 
21st January 1979 (as against the end of the limitation period on 
31st March 1979). It was, however, noticed in audit (July 1979) 
that the assessee was holding 7,360 shares, out of a total issue of 
16,170 shares, in a private company on the valuation dates rele­
vant to the aforesaid assessment years and that this private com­
pany also owned an urban asset valued at Rs. 9,36,700. The 
part of the value of these shares which was to be deemed as value 
of ‘urban assets’ for levy of additional wealth-tax worked out to 
Rs. 4,26,OCR). This value was omitted to be consideted for pur­
poses of determining the levy of additional wealth-tax. This omi­
ssion resulted in non-levy of total additional wealth-tax of 
Rs. 79,900 for the assessment years 1971-72 to 1974-75.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
in principle and stated (December 1980) that additional wealth- 
tax shall be levied on the proportionate value of urban assets of 
'he company not used as its business premises.

4.1 5 Xoii-levy of penalty

The Wealth-tax Act, 1957 provides for the levy of penalty. 
inter alia, if an arsessee has, without rea.sonable cause, failed to 
furnish the wealth-tax retu::r within the prescribed time. In their 
executive instructions issued in July 1969, the Central Board of 
Direct Taxes directed that where the Wealth-tax Officer has decid­
ed not to levy penalty, having legerd to the circumstances of the 
case, a note should be recorded in the order-sheet giving detailed 
reasons for not invoking these penalty provisions. Failures to 
levy penalty even without any recorded reasons continue 'o  be 
noticed with the result that these provisions' for levy of penalt)



13 ' :

niude iu the Act us a deterient against undue delay in tiling of 
returns fail to serve the intended purpose. Instances of such 
failure were pointed out in paragraph 97(ii) of the Audit Report,
1975-76 and paragraph 81 of the Audit Report, 1976-77. Some 
of the important cases of omissions to levy penalty are given 
below :—

(i) In the case of an assessee, where delay in filing the returns 
was 53 months and 43 months for the assessment years 1968-69 
and 1969-70 respectively, proceedings for levy of penalty for de­
layed filing were initiated but the assessments themselves were 
later on set aside by the Appellate Tribunal for being done again. 
While redoing the assessments under the Tribunal’s directions, 
assessing olliccr omitted to initiate the penalty proceedings. 
Reasons for not initiating the penalty proceedings were also not 
recorded. The minimum penalty leviable in this case vas 
Rs. 4,24,390.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission on the 
part of the Wealth-tax Officer to record reasons for not initiating 
the penalty proceedings.

(ii) In the case of an assessee, a Hindu undivided family, which 
failed to furnish the retii. ns of net wealth for the assessment years
1970-71 to 1976-77 within the time allowed by the Act (delay- 
ranging from 25 months to 101 months), a minimum penalty of 
Rs. 4.12,735 was leviable but no penalty proceedings were initiat­
ed nor were there any recorded reasons for not invoking the 
penalty proceedings.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980 ; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

(iii) A Hindu undivided family filed its wealth-tax returns for 
the assessment years, 1966-67 to 1972-73 on 28th August 1973. 
No penalty proceedings were initiated while doing these assess­
ments on 24th March 1979 (as against the limitation period ex­
piring on 31st Mat;ch 1979) not' was there any note recorded by 
the Wealth-tax Officer on the order-sheet for not invoking the



penalty provisions. Ihus, there was no indication from the 
assessment records that the assessing authority had decided against 
the levy of penalty for late filing of these returns. The minimum 
penalty leviable was Rs. 1,46,417 for these assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
m principle.

4.16 Non-levy of interest

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, an assessee is deemed to 
be tn default if the amount specified in the notice of demand is 
riot paid within 35 days of its service and, for the period of dc- 
tault, the assessee is liable to pay simple interest at 12 per cent 
per annum.

A notice of demand imposing penalties of Rs. 25,570 and 
iQAc re.spectively for the assessment years 1964-65 and
1965-66 was issued on 12th August 1974 in the case of an indi- 
VI ual for delay in filing his wealth-tax returns without reasonable 
cause. The amount of Rs. 55.804 was due for payment on or 
before 17th September 1974. The assessee did not pay this 
amount before the due date but paid Rs. 25,247 for the assess­
ment year 1964-65 and Rs. 2,181 for the assessment year 1965-66 
in Februaiy, 1979 only. It was noticed in audit (May 1979) 
that the assessing officer had not levied interest of Rs. 28,946
up to January 1979 for delay in payment of the demand in 
arrears.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the default on the part 
of the assessing officer for not levying interest in the period from 
F-ebruaiy 1979 to May 1979.

4.17 Undue delay in action causing loss of revenue

^"lended with effect from
M j  ' '  the order imposing a penalty

should be passed within two years from the end of the financial 
scar in which the proceedings in the course of which action for 
imi^silion of penalty has been initiated, failing which the pro­
ceedings arc baited by limitation.

1 3 8



139,

An individual bubmUted his wealth-tax returns for the assess­
ment years 1961-62 to 1965-66 long after the due dates specified 
in the Act. The minimum penalty leviable for late submission 
of returns for the assessment years 1961-62 to 1965-66 amounted 
to Rs. 61,458, in the aggregate. Though, in the course of com­
pleting the assessments in September, 1974, the department ini­
tiated penalty proceedings for delayed submission of returns, no 
orders imposing penalty were passed within the period of limita­
tion expiring on 31st March, 1977. The minimum penalty levi­
able in this case was of Rs. 61,458.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980; their final reply is awaited (December 1980).

Three other assessees submitted their wealth-tax returns for 
the assessment year 1967-68 after the expiry of more than 44 
months from the due date specified in the Act. The minimum 
penalty leviable in these cases for delayed submission of returns 
amounted to Rs. 1,46,755, in the aggregate. In the course 
of the assessments completed in March 1971 on the net wealth 
of Rs. 5,62,040, Rs. 5,69,020 and Rs. 4,20,184 respectively, the 
department initiated penalty proceedings for delayed submission 
of returns but io.sued notices to the assessees only in November 
1973 i.e. after the end of the limitation period on 31st March 
1973. The delay in the issue of notices resulted in the proceedings 
getting time-barred. The minimum penalty involved in these 
time-barred cases was of Rs. 1,46,755.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection.

(ii) Any tax, interest, penalty, fine or any other sum payable 
as a result of any order passed under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957 
is required to be served upon the asscssee througli a notice of 
demand specifying the sum payable without which the assessec 
is not liable to pay any such sum.

In five cases, orders of regular assessments levying wealth-tax 
aggregating Rs. 80,710 for the assessment years 1967-68 to
1974-75 were passed within the period from January to March

S/21 C&AG/80—12



1979. The connected notices of demand were, however, not 
issued or served upon the assessees upto the date of audit in 
December 1979. The omission to issue the notices of demand 
resulted in undue postponement of demand of Rs. 38,087.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection.

(iii) An approved valuer determined the value of agricultural 
lands owned by an assessee at Rs. 4.81,652 as on 31st March 
1973. This value was adopted in the assessment for the assess­
ment year 1973-74 done in November 1973. The Wealth-tax 
Officer had adopted the value of these lands as Rs. 1,29,806 for 
the assessment year 1972-73 in the assessment completed on 
3rd July 1973. When the Internal Audit Wing of the Depart­
ment pointed out in .March 1974 the omission to revise the 
assessment for the assessment years 1972-73 also, for revision of 
the valuation on the basis of the higher value, the Wealth-tax 
Officer replied that he had already made a note to this effect in 
the assessment order for the assessment year 1973-74. Never­
theless, in the rc-opened assessment for 1972-73, completed m 
February 1976, the higher value of land was omitted to be con­
sidered, resulting in short levy of tax of Rs. 21,611.

The audit objection has been accepted by the Ministry of 
Finance.

140

B-GIFT TAX

4.18 Gift-tax is levied on the aggregate value of all gifts made 
by a person during the relevant previous year. All transfers 
of property which are made without adequate consideration in 
money or money’s worth arc liable to tax unless specifically 
exempted by the Gift-tax Act. The term property’ for the 
purpose of the Gift-tax Act connotes not only tangible movable 
and immovable property including agricultural land but also 
other valuable rights and interests.



1 4 1

4.19 The receipts under gift-tax in the financial years 1975-76 
to 1979-80 compared as under with the budget estimates of 
these years ;

Year Budget
estimates

Actuals

tin crores of rupees)

1975-76 4.50 5.11

1976-77 4.75 5.67

1977-78 5.50 5.55

1978-79 5,75 5.85

1979-80 5.75 6 . 8 ?
(Prov.)

4.20 Number of cases pending assessment and the arrears of
demand are given below :—

Year No. of Arrears of
pending demand

assessments (In crores) 
of rupees

1976-77 22.580 5.90

1977-78 . . . . 22,925 6.97

1978-79 . . . . 21,807 17.72

1979-80 27,403 15.77

4.21 During the test audit of assessments made under the Gift- 
tax Act, 1958 conducted during the period from 1st April 1979 
to 31st March, 1980, the following types of mistakes were 
noticed ;—■

(i) Gifts escaping assessment.

(ii) Incorrect valuation of gifts.

(iii) Incorrect allowance of exemptions.

A few important cases illustrating the above types of mis­
takes are given in« the following paragraphs.



J 4 2

4.22 Gifts escaping assessment

Some instances of cases of undercharge of wealth-tax, re­
sulting from omission to carry out correlation between assess­
ments under various direct taxes have been pointed out in paia- 
graph 4.05 of this Audit Report. Similar cases of undercharge 
of gift-tax are given below ;—

(i) In June 1974, a registered firm relinquished its claim 
for the recovery of loans of Rs. 5,40,862 including interest 
accrued thereon due from its two debtors. In the income-tax 
assessment of the firm for the assessment j'ear 1975-76, com­
pleted in September 1978, the Income-tax Officer observed that 
the relinquishment was as a result of a mutual agreement and 
was an attempt to help the debtors for extra commercial con­
sideration. Consequently, the deduction for claim for bad debts 
was held to be ‘not allowable’. No action was, however, taken 
by the Department to initiate gift-tax proceedings even though 
the agreement relinquishing these debts attracted levy of gift- 
tax. This omission, caused by omission to act on the information 
available in the assessment records of income-tax, resulted in 
the escapement of a gift of Rs. 5,40,862 involving non-levy of 
gift-tax of Rs. 1,17,258 for the assessment year 1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection

(ii) Uplo the assessment year 1968-69, a firm had four 
partners with one partner sharing profit at 34 per cent and the 
other three at 22 per cent each. The constitution of the firm 
was revised in the previous year relevant to the assessment 
year 1969-70 by bringing in three new partners and admitting 
six minors to the benefits of partnership. None of the new 
partners and the minors brought in any capital for investment 
in the firm. The change in the constitution of the firm resulted 
in the reduction of the profit-sharing ratio of the three original 
partners from 34 pter cent, 22 per cent and 22 per cent to 11 
per cent, 9 per cent and 8 per cent respectivelv. Thus, these 
three partners relinquished a part of their right to share in the 
assets and profits of th.,' firm without anv consideration in



money or money’s worth. Upon this, the proportionate value 
of the assets and goodwill of the firm less its existing liabilities 
so relinquished by the three partners, was chargeable to gift- 
tax. However, neither gift-tax returns were filed nor did the 
Gift-tax Officer initiate proceedings for the assessment of these 
gifts to tax. Though the audit objection was issued in August 
1971, no action was taken by the department in this 
case. Even the required notices under Section 16 of the 
Gift-tax Act for bringing the escaped gifts to tax were not issued, 
though it was also brought to the notice of the Commissioner 
that the action to rectify would be barred after 31st March 1978. 
The failure of the Department to assess the gifts to tax led to a 
loss of revenue of Rs. 1,60,830.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance 
in August, 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

4.23 Non-levy (rf 'deemed' gift-tax
The Gift-tax Act, 1958 provides that where property is 

traii-sferred otherwise than for adequate consideration, the 
amount by which the fair market value of the property on the 
date of the transfer exceeds the value of consideration received 
shall be deemed to be a gift made by the transferor and subjec­
ted to the levy of gift-tax as a ‘deemed sift’.

While issuing instructions on the need for proper co-ordina­
tion among assessments under different tax laws in November 
1973. the Central Board of Direct Taxes had specificallv re­
quired Gift-tax Officers to levy gift-tax on ‘deemed sift’ in cases 
where they, as Income-tax Officers, noticed and brought to 
capital gains tax. the excess of fair market value over declared 
consideration. Nevertheless, failure to bring such ‘deemed gifts' 
to tax continues to be noticed as was pointed out in paragraph 
92 of the Audit Report, 1976-77. paragraph 76 of the Audit 
Report, 1977-78 and paragraph 75 of the .Audit Report. 1978- 
79. A few illustrative cases are again given below :

fi) In the course of audit of an income-tax ward, it was 
noticed that six assessees had transferred unquoted equity shares

1 4 3 ,



of 4 private limited companies (of their family eroup) held 
by them, either by way of sale or by way of capital contribution 
to the firms in which they were partners, during the previous 
years relevant to the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75. 
In these cases, credit for these -hares to their capital account 
as partners was not equal to their fair market value on the date of 
transfer. In their income-tax assessments, it was held that the 
rates at which the shares of three private hmited companies 
were transferred were far below their market value. As a 
result the excess of their fair market value, as estimated by 
the departmental Valuation Officer over the declared conside­
ration was brought to tax under capital gains’. However, pro­
ceedings were not initiated for levy of gift-tax on deemed-gift 
involved in these cases. Further, it was noticed that the fair 
market value of the unquoted equity shares in the fourth com­
pany on the basis of its net worth was Rs. 235 per share, as 
against the rate of Rs. 115 per share at which they were 
credited to capital accounts of partners. ‘Deemed
gift’ on this account in the case of two out of the six
assessees, thus, escaped gift-tax. Further still, in the case of 
another private limited company, which transferred 9,114 shares 
of this fourth company durirtg the previous year relevant to 
assessment year 1975-76, similar ‘deemed gift’ escaped tax. 
As a result of all these omissions, deemed gift of Rs. 153.69 
lakhs escaped assessment during the years 1973-74 to 1975-76. 
with consequent non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 70.89 lakhs.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

During the course of local audit of another income-tax ward 
in January, 1979, it was observed in the case of seven assessees, 
all belonging to a big industrial family group, that action to 
levy gift-tax on the excess of fair market value of unquoted 
equity shares over their declared consideration on transfer 
during the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1974-75 
had not been initiated. This omission occurred even though 
in their income-tax assessments, capital gains-tax had been levied

.144



on this This resulted in non-levy of gift-tax aggiegating
on ‘deemed gifts’ amounting to Rs. 130 55

lakhs.

The corresponding income-tax cases had been seen by the 
lntern.il Audit but the omission was not poinied out by them 
Ihe audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

(ii) A limited company transferred on 27th August 1971 
tvvo irnmovable properties for a declared consideration of Rs. 
6,86,000 and Rs. 11,00,000 to sons of its directors and their 
relatives. Though both these properties were req.iired to be 

departmental Valuation Officer for valuation 
nder the executive instructions of the Board of December 

/I, the declared consideration in this case was accepted with- 
Anrir^^ omission being pointed out by
Cell w  ̂ reference was made to the Valuation

•A j  Rs. 16,4.5,300 respectively. Thus a
. darned gift’ of Rs. 10,29,900 escaped assesssment on which 

gitt-tax leviable amounted to Rs. 2,66,460.

Mm^try of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
and smted (October 1980) that remedial action has been com-

(Ill) It was noticed from the statement of accounts filed 
with income-tax returns by two individuals in the same ward 

* previous year relevant to the assessment year 
ly 74-75, they transferred on 1st June 1973 one-fourth interest 
or each of them in certain properties to members of their family 
gioup at a declared consideration of Rs. 2,59.227 each. The

*^'d properties was R.s. 
,86,_70 each on the basis of their wealth-tax assessments for 
e assessment year 1973-74 related to the valuation date 31st 

March 1973. Although the amount of Rs. 2,27,043 in each 
case, being the excess of fair market value of the property over

145 >



.146

the declared consideration, was a “deemed gift” liable to gift-tax, 
neither any gift-tax return was filed nor did the Department 
initiate any gift-tax proceedings. The escapement of gift of 
Rs. 2,27,043 from assessment, resulting from omission to corre­
late with income-tax and wealth-tax assessments, led to non­
levy of gift-tax of Rs. 37,011 in each case for the assessment 
year 1974-75. There was, thus, non-levy of tax of Rs. 74,022.

In the case of one of the above assessees, it was further 
noticed that he retired on 1st June, 1973 from a firm of which 
he had been a 20 per cent partner by repaying to the firm the 
debit balance of Rs. 61,787 in his capital account with the firm 
on the date of retirement. The department while computing 
his share interest in the firm considered the assets at their book 
value of Rs. 4,59,859 as on 31st March, 1973 instead of their 
market value of Rs. 18,88,200 as on that date, determined by 
the departmental Valuer in February 1976. The value of 
goodwill of the firm was also not computed and included in the 
assets of the firm for computation of share interest of the reti­
ring partner. Taking the value of assets of the firm at Rs.
18,88,200 instead of as Rs. 4,59,859 but without goodwill, 
further non-levy of gift-tax in this case was of Rs. 78,852. The 
total non-levy of tax in these cases was, thus, of Rs. 1.52,874. 
The omission was accepted by the Department on being pointed 
out by Audit in May 1979.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July. 
1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

4.24 Incorrect valuation of unquoted equity shares

Under Section 6(1) of the Gift-tax Act, 1958, the value of a 
gifted property has to be estimated to be the price which in the 
opinion of the Gift-tax Oflicer it would fetch if sold in the open 
market. Rule 10(2) of the Gift-tax Rules lays down that the 
value of unquoted equity shares in a company should be ascer­
tained with reference to the value of the total assets o f ' the 
company. As the provisions of the Gift tax'Act are pari materia



with those of the Estate Duty Act, 1953 in regard to the valua­
tion of unquoted equity sl^es, the instructions issued by the 
Board under the Estate Duty Act for valuation of such shares 
are equally applicable to gift-tax cases. Under the Estate Duty 
Act, the Board had issued instructions in May, 1965 and July, 
1965 laying down that the value of unquoted shares should be 
determined on the basis of the market value of the assets of the 
compay and not the book value of the said assets.

The provisions of valuation of unquoted equity shares in the 
Wealth-tax Act, 1957 and rules framed thereunder are different 
from those in the Gift-tax Act and Estate Duty Act. Even then 
the Board, in their executive instructions, issued in March 1968, 
extended the provisions of the Wealth-tax Rules for the valua­
tion of the unquoted equity shares to the estate duty and gift- 
tax cases. This incorrect extension of these instructions to 
estate duty cases was commented upon in paragraph 72 of the 
Audit Report, 1972-73 and pursuant to this paragraph these 
instructions were withdrawn by the Board in October, 1974 both 
for estate duty and gift-tax cases. It was then stated that the 
valuation should be done in accordance with the aforesaid in­
structions of May, 1965 and July, 1965. It was further clari­
fied in May 1975 that the value of the total assets of a com­
pany would also include the value of its goodwiU whether or 
not shown in its balance-sheet.

Instances, however, continue to be noticed where incorrect 
valuation of unquoted equity shares in companies made in 
disregard of the aforesaid provisions of the Act and rules and 
instructions of the Board resulted in undercharge of gift-tax. 
A few important cases of such undercharge were commented 
upon in paragraph 82 of the Audit Report, 1975-76, paragraph 
94 of the Audit Report, 1976-77, paragraph 77 (ii) of the 
Audit Report, 1977-78 and paragraph 76 of the Audit Report,
1978-79. A few more costly instances of undervaluation are 
given below :—

(i) During the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1973-74, two private limited companies transferred 300 and 

S/21 C&AG/80—13

1 4 7  >



r
C. ESTATE DUTY

4.26 The receipts under estate duty in the financial years
1975-76 to 1979-80 compared as under with the budget estimates 
of these years :—

150

Year Budget
estimates

Actuals

(In crores of rupees)

1975-76 ....................................... . 9.25 11.65

1976-77 • . 8.75 11.73

1977-78 . 10.75 12.30

1978-79 . 11.00 13.08

1979-80 . 12.00 14.05
(Prov.)

4.27 
pending 
follows :

The
as

arrears of demand and the number of assessments , 
at the end of various assessment years were as

Year No. of 
assessments 

pending

Arrears
of

demand

1976-77 .
(in crores o f rupees) 

27,256 15.56

1977-78 • • • • • . . 28,287 17.52
1978-79 - • 28,278 17.11
1979-80 • • 34,891 17.23

^*=*s®ents made under the 
Estate Duty Act, 1953, conducted during the period from 1st



April, 1979 to 31st March 1980, the following types of mistakes 
resulting in under-assessment of duty were noticed ;__

(i) Estates escaping assessment.

(ii) Incorrect valuation of assets.

(iii) Incorrect computation of the principal value of estates.

(iv) Non-levy of interest.

(v) Mistakes in giving effect to appellate orders.

A few instances of these mistakes are given in the following para­
graphs.

151

4.29 Escapement of estates due to lack of correlation

In paragraphs 4.05 and 4.22 of this Audit Report, escapement 
of wealth-tax and gift-tax caused by lack of correlation of assess­
ments under various direct tax laws has been pointed out. Simi­
lar lack of correlation resulting in escapement of estates from 
levy of estate duty was also noticed in the following cases :—

(i) In the estate duty assessment made in December 1976 in 
respect of a deceased person, a sum of Rs. 1,59,825 was allowed 
to be deducted as his income-tax liability for the assessment years 
1962-63 to 1970-71 from the principal value of his estate. The 
income-tax liabiUty, had, however, been reduced in April 1973 
and November 1973 to Rs. 46,716 on giving effect to the deci­
sion of the Appellate Tribunal Thus, the lack of correlation of 
this assessment with the income-tax assessment records of the 
deceased person resulted in excess allowance of income-tax 
liabiUty of Rs. 1,13,109 and consequent under-assessment of his 
estate *by an identical amount with undercharge of duty of 
Rs. 56,521. On the" mistake being pointed out by Audit in



February 1977, rectification of the assessment was made in May 
1979, raising an additional demand of duty of Rs. 56,521.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection.

(ii) In the estate duty assessment made in March 1977 of a 
deceased person, who died in November 1969, the value of an 
urban house property owned by him was accepted as Rs. 20,370 
as per the revised account of estate filed by the accountable fter- 
son. However, in the wealth-tax assessment of the deceased per­
son for the assessment years 1967-68 to 1969-70 and also in the 
wealth-tax returns filed by his legal heirs after his death, the value 
of this property had been shown and assessed as Rs. 1,01,892. 
Even in the deed of partition executed by the deceased person and 
his brother, available in his assessment records, this property had 
been valued at Rs. 1,01,892. The incorrect valuation of the 
property, thus, resulted in under-assessment of the estate by 
Rs. 81,522 (Rs. 1,01,892 less Rs. 20,370). Further, a deduc­
tion of Rs. 39,420 was allowed as tax liability. However, a part 
of this liability had already been set aside by an appellate autho­
rity and correct liability allowable was of Rs. 7,840.

The combined effect of these mistakes caused by omission to 
correlate this estate duty assessment with income-tax and wealth- 
tax assessments of the deceased person resulted in under-assess­
ment of his estate by Rs. 1,13,102 with cemsequent undercharge 
of duty of Rs. 33,930.

152

The Ministry' of Finance have accepted the audit objection.

(iii) In the estate duty assessment completed in March, 1979 
in respect of a deceased person (who died in November 1961), 
the allow^ce for his total income-tax and wealth-tax liabilities 
was made for Rs. 11,13,657, as against the liabilities of 
Rs. 9,58,786 communicated by the Income-tax Officer concerned 
to the Assistant Controller of Estate Duty. In the same issess- 
mcot. the valoe of a property was taken as Rs. 18,0(X) instead



of Rs. 22,500 and interest of Rs. 58,780 for the period of exten­
sion from 25-5-1962 to 15-2-1966, allowed to the accountable 
person fw filing the account of the estate, was not charged. 
The combined effect of these omissions resulted in short levy of 
duty of Rs. 98,623.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

4.30 Incorrect valuation of assets

The principal value <rf any property shall be estimated to be 
the price which, in the opinion of the Controller, it would fetch 
if sold in the open market at the time of the deceased’s death.

(i) Under Section 7 of the Estate Duty Act, 1953, property 
in which the deceased, or any other person had an interest 
ceasing on the death of the deceased, shall be deemed to pass on 
the deceased’s death to the extent to which a benefit accrues or 
arises by the cesser of such interest. Section 40 ibid also 
provides that, if the interest of the deceased extended to the 
whole of the property, the value of the benefit accruing or arising 
from the cesser of such interest shall be the principal value of 
that property.

153i

As per the will left by the mother of a deceased person, he 
had life-interest for jxissession and enjoyment of the whole of 
extensive agricultural properties subject to payment of Rs. 1,000 
per ^num  to each of his five sisters. On his death, the pro­
perties were to devolve on his five sisters equally. While com­
pleting the entate duty assessment on the death of the deceased, 
the value of his life-interest in the above properties was fixed 
as Rs. 80,833 at l/6th of the gross value of the properties, vie 
Rs.*4,85,000. As. however, the deceased had right of possession 
and enjoyment of the entire properties worth Rs. 4,85.000



(yielding an annual income estimated at Rs. 45,540), the value 
of his life-interest ceasing on his death, was to be calculated 
under sections 7 and 40(b) of the Estate Duty Act 1953. 
Valuation so done would be Rs. 4,31,750, i.e. extending to the 
full value of the property. The principal value of estate which, 
thus, escaped assessment due to the incorrect computation of the 
interest ceasing on death was Rs. 3,50,917 (Rs. 4,31,750 
Rs. 80,833) with a consequent short demand of duty of 
Rs. 76,946. On the basis of the audit observation issued in 
June 1979, the department revised the assessment in July 1980, 
raising an additional demand of duty of Rs. 76,946.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
and stated that additional demand for duty of Rs. 76,946 has 
been raised.

(ii) A deceased person (who died in April 1975) had one- 
fifth share interest as a partner in a family partnership business 
having rental income from two big let out house properties in 
Calcutta. The value of this share interest was computed at 
Rs. 69,501, taking the book value of these properties at 
Rs. 1,62,727, as shown in the balance-sheet of the firm. The 
market value of these properties on ‘income-capitalisation 
method, by capitalising the net annual average maintainable rent 
of Rs. 97,130 (after allowing one-third of the annual rents of 
Rs. 1,45,695 as outgoings) at 12 times, was, however. 
Rs. 11,65,560. This value of Rs. 11,65,560 of the properties 
was to be adopted while computing the share interest of the 
deceased partner, instead of Rs. 1,62,727. The incorrect com­
putation of the share interest of the deceased partner so made 
led to under-assessment of his estate by Rs. 2,00,566 and conse­
quent undercharge of duty of Rs. 51,241.

The Ministry of Finance have  ̂accepted the audit objection 
in prindple.

(iii) In the estate duty assessment, completed in March 1979 
in respect of a deceased person (died in November 1963), the

- 1 5 4



assessing officer took the value of lands measuring 312.24 acres 
at Rs. 5,60,536 as per valuer’s report dated 22-11-1971. The 
correct area of these lands was, however, 475.54 acres as shown 
in the account filed by the accountable person in March 1965. 
The omission to include the value of 163.30 acres of land valu­
ing Rs. 4,32,500 resulted in tmder-assessment of the estate by 
Rs. 4,32,500 with consequent undercharge of duty of 
Rs. 57,382.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

4.31 Incorrect valuation of shares in companies

(i) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, the 
principal value of any property shall be estimated to be the price 
which it would fetch if sold in the open market at the time of 
the deceased’s death.

In the estate duty assessment of an individual, who died on 
26th December 1975, the value of 2,500 equity shares in a 
company was computed at the rate of Rs. 10.50 per share while 
the shares were quoted in the stock exchange at Rs. 24.50, as 
on 31st December 1975. The shares were, thus, undervalued 
by Rs. 35,000. This, along with other minor mistakes, resulted 
in short computation of the value of his estate by Rs. 38,000 
and short levy of duty of Rs. 29,214.

155*

The Ministry of Finance have accepted these mistakes.

(ii) In paragraph 4.24 of this Audit Report, the correct 
method of valuation of unquoted equity shares of compames for 
levy of gift-tax has been pointed out. The same method is 
applicable to valuation of unquoted equity shares for levy of estate 
duty, as the provisions in this regard in the Estate Duty Act are



similar. The extension of the provisions <rf a wealth-tax rule in 
regard to valuation of such shares to estate duty cases was 
withdrawn in October, 1974.

However, in the case of a deceased jjerson, who died on 
25th November, 1976, the assessing ofiScer, while computing in 
August, 1978 the value of unquoted equity shares in companies, 
comprised in his estate, incorrectly applied the wealth-tax rule 
and based the valuation on the book value of the assets of the 
company and allowed discount for non-declaration of dividends 
by the company. The valuation of these shares was to be done 
on the basis of market value of assets of the company, including 
the value of its goodwill. In the absence of the market value 
of assets and goodwill of the company having been ascertained 
and placed on record, the under-assessment of estate duty of 
Rs. 27,510 resulting from incorrect allowance of discount of 
Rs. 91,700 alone was pointed out in audit in December 1979.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1980) that 
the Controller of Estate Duty has been directed to look into the 
undervaluation.

4.32 Incorrect computation of the principal value of estatex

(i) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953, 
property comprised in a gift, whenever made, in which the donor 
retains some interest or benefit, is deemed to pass on his death 
as part of his estate and is accordingly liable to estate duty. 
Blending by a deceased person of his self-acquired property with 
common property of the Hindu undivided family, of which he 
was a member, would be a disposition liable to estate duty as 
it amounted to gift from which the donor was not entirely 
excluded.

'156

In the case of a person, who expired on 19th September, 
1976, the principal value of the estate passing on his death, 
ioclusivc of the share of his lineal descendants in the property



ot his Hindu undivided famUy, was assessed at Rs. 8,41,624 
on 25th July, 1978. The property of the Hindu undivided family 
considered in the assessment comprised a house valued at 
Rs 4,44,211 which had been the individual property of the 
deceased person but which, before his death, had been blended 
by him on 1st April, 1970 with the common property of the 
family, consisting of self, his three sons and wtfe. The effect rf 
incorrectly treating the property as belonging to the Itodu 
undivided family was that his wife’s l/5th share was excluded 
from the estate and lineal descendants’ 3/5th share in it was 
include in the principal value of his estate only for rate purposes. 
As the conversion of the self-acquired property into joint family 
propertv amounted to disposition in favour of relatives from 
which the donor was not completely excluded, its total assessable 
vahie (Rs. 3,44,211) (after allowing admissible exemption of 
Rs. one lakh for self-residence) was includible m the value of 
his estate. Omission to do so resulted in under-computaUon 
of the value of his estate and consequent short levy of estate 
duty of Rs. 57.896.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the Controller is 
being requested to take necessary remedial action.

(ii) A male who. for the time being, is the sole surviving 
coparcener in a Hindu undivided family governed by the 
Mitakshara Sehool of Hindu Law. is competent to alienate the 
coparcenary property in the same wav and to the same extern 
as Ws separate property and the alienation cannot be questioned 
by the female members of the family or by a son. if ^  
to or adopted by him subsequent to alienation. On tlK d e ^  
of such a sole coparcener, the whole of his property including the 
coparcenarv property, passes by succession to his heirs and, as 
such, the whole of his estate is assessable to estate duty_ This 
wen-settled position at law was laid down also in the Bomds 
circular instructions issued in October 1959 and reiterated in 
July 1976.
• A deceased kartha of a Hindu undivided family was a sole 

surviving coparcener and the family comprised him and his wife.

157



On his death on 1st August, 1974. the value of the common 
property of the family was computed as Rs. 4,53,732 in March 
1979 and revised to Rs. 4,44,732 in May 1979. The principal 
value of the estate on the death of this sole coparcenCT was 
incorrectly computed at one-half of this value, viz- Rs. 2,22,366 
instead of the whole of Rs. 4,44,732, in disregard of instructions 
of the Board. The incorrect computation of the principal value 
of the estate so made led to short levy of estate duty of 
Rs. 42,347.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection.
(iii) In computing the principal value of the estate of a 

deceased person, who died on 1st March, 1975, the value of 
life insurance policies was taken as Rs. 2,83,920 as per the 
claim admitted by the Life Insurance Corporation of India. 
From the gross value of the estate an amount of Rs. 84,052 
was deducted as loans raised by the deceased person on these 
policies. It was pointed out in audit (January 1980) that no 
deduction for the loans was allowable from the policy moneys 
since the claim admitted by the Corporation was the net amount 
payable after adjusting the outstanding loans. The deduction 
of Rs. 84,052 thus wrongly made resulted in short levy of dutv 
of Rs. 25,135.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

(iv) In determining the principal value of the estate of a 
deceased person at Rs. 3,67,518 in December 1978, an amount 
of Rs. 63,000 representing a fixed deposit made by him during 
his life-time was omitted to be included. This omission resulted 
in short levy of estate duty of Rs. 15,753.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection.

(v) In another estate duty case, the value of certain properties 
returned in the estate duty account filed by the accountable 
pterson on 30th March, 1978 was omitted to be included in the 
assessment completed on 20th December, 1978  ̂ The omission

1 5 8



resulted in short computation of the principal value of the 
estate by Rs. 52,400 with consequent short levy of duty of 
Rs. 13,100.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission.
4.33 Non-levy of interest

Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953, every 
person accountable for estate duty is required to file an account 
of the estate of a deceased person within six months of the date 
of his death. The Controller of Estate Duty is, however, 
empowered to extend this time-limit on certain terms inter alia 
including payment of interest at the rate of 6 per cent per annum. 
Further, estate duty in respect of an immovable property may, 
at the option of the person accountable, be allowed to be paid 
in instalments on payment of interest at the rate of 4 per cent 
per annum or any higher interest yielded by the property.

In the case of a deceased person (date of death : 1st July, 
1965), the accountable person applied for extension of time to 
file the account of the estate and submitted the account on 
25th March, 1966. In the assessment completed on 20th January, 
1969, interest at the rate of 6 per cent per annum amounting 
to Rs. 62,022 for the period of extension allowed was levied 
and collected. In November 1972, however, on an application 
from the accountable person, this levy of interest was cancelled 
on the ground that the extension of time granted for filing of 
account had, in fact, not been communicated to the accountable 
person and the levy of interest was incorrect. Further, while 
cancelling the levy of interest on this technical ground, no action 
to levy penalty for belated filing of account was considered by 
the department.

In the same case, the principal value of the estate was 
assessed at Rs. 76.92,724, including immovable properties worth 
Rs. 76,11,206 and a demand for duty of Rs. 52,81,015 was 
raised which was payable before 24th February, 1969. In 
March 1969, the accountable person approached the Department 
seeking permission to pay part of the undisputed demand of

159



Rs. 17 iakhs, mainly referable to the immovable properties, in 
three annual instalments of Rs. 5 lakhs each in March each 
year with interest at six per cent per annum. The Controller 
acceded to this request. However, in September, 1972, the 
accountable person on the plea of difficulties in disposing of the 
immovable properties, requested the department to waive this 
levy of interest at the rate of 6 per cent per annum for delayed 
payment of duty. The department thereupon reduced the 
interest below even the prescribed minimum rate of 4 per cent 
per annum and charged interest at the rate of 1.50 per cent per 
annum amounting to Rs. 1,13,810. The correct amount of 
interest chargeable was Rs. 5,32.410 at the rate of 6 per cent 
or Rs. 3.54.940 at 4 per cent per annum, the minimum statutoiA’ 
rate.

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

4.34 Mistakes in giving effect to appellate orders

(i) In the estate duty assessment of a deceased person, who 
died in August 1967, the value of her interest in two settlements 
on trust was included in the principal value of her estate. In 
doing so, the estate duty liability arising on the death of a life- 
interest holder in one of the trusts was excluded. In January 
1972, the Appellate Controller of Estate Duty held that the 
interest of the deceased in this trust was not includible in her 
estate. Consequently, the aforesaid estate duty liability was not 
referable to an asset includible in the estate of the deceased 
person and was not allowable as deduction. However, while 
giving effect to these appellate orders in June 1972, this estate 
duty liability was omitted to be disallowed. This omission led 
to under-assessment of the estate by Rs. 2,53,144 and short levy 
of estate duty of Rs. 1,26,572.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
and stated that additional demand for duty of Rs. 1,28,958 has 
been raised.

160



<•

o f  “ I " *  i» f c  = a»
o t  a t e c a s e d  person, who died on 26,h January . 1P73‘ an

Jess by Rs. 27,462, the lineal descendants’ share of Rs 40 191 
f  interest was’not

i r n l t j l  w  These omissions
out ^  . ft 1 7  ^  pointed
omi«- department accepted theseomissions in principle.

161

The audit paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance i 
September 1980; their reply is awaited (December 1980).

m

D—INTEREST-TAX

4.35 Under the provisions of the Interest-tax Act, 1974 the 
amount of interest, which accrues or arises to an assessee brfore 
the 1st day of August 1974, shaU not be taken into account in 
computmg the chargeable interest of the previous year. 
Accordmgly, the chargeable interest of an assessee (a State

P ™ u s  year from 1st July, 1974 
h June, 1975, relevant to the assessment year 1976-77 was 

to he computed after excluding the interest accrued or arisen 
or the month of July 1974. This was not done. Further while 

^mputmg the chargeable interest for the period from August 
ĥe assessing officer calculated the gross 

chargeable interest (excluding the interest on Government 
secunbes exempt under the Act) for 11 months on proportionate 
basis with reference to the amounts received during the year as 
shown in the profit and loss account. In doing so, the deductions 

 ̂ otherwise admissible towards duplication of interest, interest on 
call deposits and interest received from banks, were allowed for 
the whole year without restricting these deductions proportionately 
to 11 months. These mistakes resulted in an under-assessment 
of chargeable interest of Rs. 18,37,410 and of interest-tax of 
Rs. 1,28,619.



#

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection 
and stated (December 1980) that the assessment has been set 
aside for being done afresh.

162

NEW DELHI
D ie............ 1981.

(R. S. GUPTA) 
Director of Receipt Audit.

Countersigned

K O J L < Q L j C»Sj«s.

NEW DELHI 
The....-?.l-.5r 1981.

(GIAN PRAKASH)
Comptroller arui Auditgr General of India.



T IB E R  3Tfin%^HITT

N a t io n a l  A rc h iv e s  L ib r a r y  
New Delhi

2Tf
^  ^  ^  !srn̂  I
This book must be returned to the Library 

on the date stamped below.

TTo»*Wt*

Z'

MOIPF—413NAI/79—50,0d0--4.12-7d7

■ f -



V


